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AUTHOR'S PREFACE 

This Genealogy is in two parts. Part 1 starts with the Palatine German immigrant ancestor, 
Niclaus Staring or Staringer, who came to New York in 1710. It follows each generation in 
direct male line of one branch of his descendants down to the present time. 

Conversely, Part 2 starts with the present generation of that line and works back through the 
generations of both the direct male line ancestors and as many of the lines to which their spouses 
belonged as we have been able to follow. Rather than in narrative form, Part 2 consists mainly 
of Ancestor charts, Family charts and a generation by generation Ancestor Table. 
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A STERLING/STARING 
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PART I- GENEALOGICAL NARRATIVE 
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GENERAL INTRODUCTION 

This genealogy shows the origins of a family and the descent of one line from its first 
Palatine German immigrant ancestor through to the children of the author, his brothers and 
their children. The family name, originally Staring (or Staringer) at the time of the 
immigration to the then British Colony of New York, was changed about 1820-30 by some 
branches, including ours, to Sterling, as the family and other German speaking people of the · 
area in which they lived became anglicized. 

Wherever possible the siblings of all direct Sterling/Staring ancestors of this line have been 
identified but the families of those siblings have not been traced. 

The genealogy consists of two parts. Part I is a narrative which discusses the family's 
origins and its coming to North America and provides salient information for each of its 
generations. This part can stand by itself if necessary but has the shortcoming of not 
containing information on the ancestors of some of the wives of male Sterling or Staring 
direct ancestors. Part 2 of the genealogy contains "Ancestor Charts", "Family Charts" and 
a generation by generation Ancestor Table these provide additional information to that of 
the first part, including female lines. 

This genealogical study had its beginning when, in May 1970, I drove from Quebec City to 
Kingston with my younger daughter, Eleanor, to pick up and bring home my elder daughter, 
Anne, after her second year at Queen's University. The evening of our arrival in Kingston, 
Anne was planning to attend an end-of-exams party, leaving Eleanor and me with time on 
our hands. On impulse, remembering that my father William Edmund Sterling had once 
told me that his great-grandfather Sterling had farmed on the Collins Bay-Bath road near 
Kingston, I phoned a Gordon Sterling who was listed in the telephone book as living near 
Collins Bay. I told him as much as I could of my background, including the fact that my 
great aunt Annie Sterling had once mentioned visiting relatives near Kingston. He thought 
there might be a family connection and offered to telephone his father Edwin who was at 
that time 93 years old and living in Kingston. The upshot of the call was that Eleanor and 
I visited Gordon Sterling for about one hour early that evening and later the same evening 
visited his parents in Kingston. We were both struck by the very close resemblance of 
Gordon, who was then about 50 years of age, to my brother John Dixon (Dick) Sterling then 
also aged about 50. The visit to "Uncle Edwin'! Sterling and his wife "Aunt Rosell was a 
major "find". A wedding picture of Edwin also showed a close resemblance to Dick. It 
turned out that Edwin was the youngest son of Isaac Sterling (my great-great grandfather) 
by Isaac's second marriage while his half-brother William H. Sterling (my great grandfather) 
was Isaac's eldest son by his first marriage. The two wives were sisters, and thus the half 
brothers were also first cousins. Edwin told me that his father had come to Canada in the 
1830's from Sterling creek, a part of West Schuyler near Utica N.Y. From his father's, 
record book he gave me the names and birthdates of the children of Isaac's two marriages. 

That was as far as I took the matter until several months later I received a letter from a Mr. 
Sterling 0. Kimball of Burton (near Flint) Michigan. Sterling Kimball is a grandson of 
Charles Sterling, a younger full brother of my great grandfather William. Sterling Kimball 
had discovered ~~uncle Edwinlt several months before my discovery and already had some 
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. . " He introduced me to the use of land records and 
experience in "dtggmg ~p ance;l~r~c~l research. He also "introduced me" (by mail) to the 
census records as t~ols m gen~ ~ Ki gston a gruff family doctor who was interested not 
late Dr. H.C. Burl~Igh of ~at .ant b ~ ~lso in their ancestry. It was Dr. Burleigh who first 
only in the well be:ng ?f hts pdatten st tom a well known pre-revolutionary trader from the 

. d his belief m our escen r . ) 
menuonkeV 11 Tt'mothy McGinnis (better known as Teady Magin . 
Mohaw a ey, 

· · h' s 1· /Staring genealogy was collected in collaboration with 
M h of the matenal m t IS ter mg d . Th 1 uc. . . h f us trading information as we uncovere 1t. e gene a ogy 
Sterlmg Kimball, with t e 1two oth n it is without his contributions and generosity with 
would be far less compete a 

information. 

1 
confess to inconsistencies in spelling the names of s?me. ancesto:s. For exampl~ the given 

f the first Sterling ancestor in North Amenca ts sometimes spelled Ntc~aus and 
name .o N' h 1 These di'fferences in spelling in this genealogy were sometlmes due 
someumes 1c o as. · d 
to differences in original or transcribed documents and records and son:'ettmes ue to a 
tendency on my part to give German and Dutch names an English sp.elhng. Thus Johan 
becomes John· Jurg becomes George and Friedrich becomes Fredenck. In the case of 
surnames the ~ld records themselves were often uncertain as to spelling. ~so sumam~s 
sometimes changed with time and place: Van ljsselsteyn becomes Esselstem and then, m 

Canada, Asselstine. 

I have tried to identify data of which I am uncertain, but nevertheless there are bound ~0 
be some errors in both this narrative part and in the charts. It is my hope that readers Will 
correct any errors which they discover and fill in any missing information which they can 
supply. They are asked to let me know of these corrections and additions. 

In closing this introduction I must confess that my efforts have "slackened off' in :he past 
five or six years, mainly because most of my ancestral lines have been traced to thetr ~lac~s 
of origin in the Rhineland, the Netherlands and on my mothers side, Ireland. Searchmg ~n 
these countries of origin is more difficult than searches in New York State an.d O~tano 
because of both distance and time. However, I hope that others of the family will be 
tempted to pick up where (I hope temporarily) I am no longer active. 

Lastly, I wish to thank my wife, Emily, for her encouragement and for her willingness to 
follow me into cemeteries, archives and record offices in three countries while I pursued my 

searches. She has been both helpful and forbearing. 

Thomas Story Sterling 
1992 
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TilE STARING/STERLING FAMILY 

1. TilE NAME 

Our Palatine German ancestors in the Rhein pfalz in the 17th century and in New York 
colony and State in the 18th Century were generally referred to in church and other records 
under the surname STARING or, occasionally, ST AHRING. One significant document, the 
British Board of Trade New York Subsistence List, <S><6>(see Appendix A) gives a 
ST A RINGER surname for our Palatine immigrant family, but this appears to be the only 
instance of the use of this va.Ijant of the name in New York. 

Prof. Brechenmacker35, in his book on German family names, does not list the surname 
STARING or ST ARINGER although we know that these are used on present day Germany. 
In his book he lists the surname ST AHRINGER and derives it from the place name 
STAHRINGEN (originally STALRINGEN) a village spa now part of the town of 
Radolfzell<36). This is near Konstanz, close to the Bodensee (Lake Constance). A Heinrich 
ST AHRINGER of Konstanz is recorded on documents in 1506<35>. The name is also found 
in its older form, STALRINGER(35), as early as 1294 at the village of Sernatingen, now part · 
of Ludwigshafen. This is in the Palatinate only about 60 km south of Wonsheim, the 
village which our ancestor Niclaus Staring (or Staringer) left in 1709 to come to New York 
in 1710. 

Although I tend to favour the derivation of the name STARING from ST AHRINGER there 
is another possible origin which should not be overlooked. The name STARING is well 
known in the Netherlands and may be indigenous to that country. however, the claim by 
W. L. Stone<8) of a Dutch origin for the ST ARINGS of New York can not be supported by 
his "evidence" which is clearly fabricated. Unfortunately his book has misled many 
STARING/STERLING families into believing in a proven Netherlands Dutch ancestry. 

A final change in our surname occurs when about 1820 - 1830 some STARING families 
living in the Herkimer-German Platts- West Schuyler area of the Mohawk Valley in New 
York State began to use the surname STERLING. The reason is not known but was 
probably associated with the anglicization of the German and Dutch speaking peoples of the 
district. 

When Isaac Sterling5 came to Canada about 1832, he was apparently beginning to use the 
name STERLING in his everyday life. O> However, in transactions involving his farmland 
in Ernestown Upper Canada, which he had been given by his father Nicholas A. Staring4

, 

he was referred to as Isaac Staring until the 1850s. (2) His father Nicholas and his uncle 
Timothy were evidently known by their original STARING name until their deaths in 1844(3> 
and 1849<1

) respectively. In his will, Nicholas A. Staring refers to his sons by the 
STARING surname. The probate records similarly use the name STARING in referring to 
the members of the family but, signififfftly, the sons, including Isaac, sign the probate 
papers with their STERLING surname. Similarly, in the Probate of the will of a Henry 
N. Staring, also of W. Schuyler (d. 1868 age 68) his children state that it has been .their 
custom to write their name STERLING. 

2. ORIGINS 

The first Starings to come to North America were from the Rhineland Palatinate <4>· <5> a part 
of what is now Germany. This middle district of the Rhine was fought over and devastated 
several times between 1620 and 1707. The final devastation was by the French under 
Marshal Villars in May 1707. This was followed by a very severe winter in 170811709 



which killed a large percentage of the area's fruit trees and grape vines thus threaten· h 
livelihood of the people at a time when they were trying to rebuild' their lives ftmg the 
F h . . A h. . B . . h 1 a er t e rene mvaswn. t t IS same time ntis anded proprietors in what are now N rth 
S h C 1. d' ·b · · o and out aroma were Istn utmg pamphlets aimed at attracting settlers to their vaca t 1 d 
Th. b' . f ff: . n an s IS com matlon o a airs was more than enough to encourage a mass emigratio Ab · 
13,000 inhabitants of the Palatinate and nearby areas travelled down the Rhine to Rn.tt dout 
· 1709 h h · · · 0 er am m w ere t ey were able, With the help of the Bnt1sh Government and pri·vate h · · 
t b · L d · · c arities 
~ o tam passage to on on on Bntish Army transport ships. Some of these peo 1 ' 

dispersed as labourers throughout Britain and a few hundred were settled I·n C L~ e ~ere 
I 1 d Th B .. h B 0 Imenck re an . e ntis o~d o.f Tr~de was at the time faced with the fact that Sweden had 
a mon.opoly on the trade m pme pitch from .the Balti~. This was an important material to 
~he Bntlsh Navy. The Board of ~rade conceived the Idea of setting up a pine pitch in dust 
m New Yor~ to break the Swedish m.onopoly and persuaded about 3,000 of the Palatin~ 
to g~ there m 1710 under the prom1se that they would eventually be o-ranted land ~ 
farmmg. b 10r 

A?longst th~se who w~nt to New York was a family of three adult persons headed b a 
~Icl.aus Stanng or Stannger. The marriage record in 1712 of one of these Johann Ad~m 
A taring,. stated tha~ he was the son of Johann Niclaus Staring of Wonsh~im Count of 

anlczeesyt, aim t~lel Pal~tmGate. We thus are most fortunate to have found throuo-h thi~ record \he 
r VI age m ermany and th f h f · b ' e name o t e ather of the Immigrants to New York. 

3. GERMAN DATA ON THE STARING FAMILY OF WONSHEIM 

Mr. Hank Z. Jones who has h d h . . . 
1709 and came to New Yo k r~s~~~ e t e Pal~tme famil.Ies .which left the Rhineland in 
Niclaus Staring of Wonsh · r I~ 0 has provided us With mformation pertaining to a 

eim pnor to the Palatine e · t' A G Carla Mittelstaedt-Kubaseck 1 migra Ion. erman researcher, Mrs. 
in Wonsheim and the surro 'd~mp oyed by Jones to. search for records of Niclaus Staring 
... "The records of Wonshe~n mg area reported: (Pnvate communication from Hank Jones) 
World War II) all the reco;~ ar~.n~t yet found 1691-1798. Before the end of the war (i.e. 
were collected to be safely ke ~. lC w~e kept by the Burgomasters in the various villages 
be transported; and then the p dIn /~ot er place. They were collected in a schoolhouse to 

en ° t e war came and most of the records were missing ... " 
"The churchbooks of villages near W . . 
be mentioned as a sponsor or that h~ns~eim were then. con: bed in hopes that Niclaus might 
towns and villages near w h . might have marned m a nearby villao-e. Nearly 50 
N. 1 ons e1m were · b IC aus. Finally at Marnh · . exammed for some reference to the emigrant 

. ' eim - a VIllage b 16 . . were found m which two r ~ a out kilometers south of Wonsheim - records e1erences to a N · 1 S . 
IC aus tanng were given: . 

FROM THE ANCIENT CHURCHBOOK 
SAT MARNHEIM (Beginning 1648): 

a) Marriaoe 

2 

~ 

Nickel Staring, son of Friedrich Starino - . . 
?aughter o! the late Jorg Burke (hardo mhabi~ant a~ Wensheim (sic), and Anna Elisabe.th, 
m Mamheim 17 July, 1686. y to read) Inhabitant here at Marnheim, were marned 

b) Baptism 

Johann Peter, son to Nicolaus Staring - inhabitant now at Marnheim, formerly inhabitant 
- son from Wonsheim as per the document * from the Ampt Bolanden (i.e. Town Council 
of Bolanden) -and his wife Elisabeth, was baptised 20 October, 1686. The sponsors were 
Johann Peter Fiskussen - inhabitant at Fiebersheim in the Hochlobl, Oberampt Creutzenach 
-and Anna Margreth, wife of Jacob Stumpf. 

Further information provided by Hank Jones on the Burkey family of Marnheim is copied 
in Appendix B. 

These are the only references to the Starings at Marnheim. There is no way of knowing 
if this Nickel (i.e. Niclaus) Staring of Wonsheim and Marnheim is the Niclaus Staring who 
emigrated to New York via England in 1709 - 1710, or is the father of the New York 
settlers or perhaps some other relative of those settlers. 

The date of the marriage to Anna Elizabeth Burkey (1686) is appropriate to a Niclaus or Johann 
Niclaus Staring who could have been either the same person as Niclaus Staring the immigrant 
to New York or the father of the immigrant Niclaus. However since the immigrant Niclaus is 
known to have fathered a child Eva, about 1730, it is unlikely that he is the same person as the 
Niclaus who was married many years earlier (1686) in Marnheim. 

Recently, Hank Jones has published a 2 Volume compendium of his research into the 
Palatine families of New York<33

). This gives a further Staring connection with Wonsheim 
in quoting the Lutheran Churchbook of Steinbockenheim (1 112 km south of Wonsheim) for 
the burial of Barbara Staring from Wonsheim, on 6 Feb. 1698 aged 82 years. The same 
churchbook also notes the death of a child, Johann Paulus Staring, 9 Feb. 1698, aged 3 
years. His parents are not named. 

From the fact that the Nickel Staring who was married in Marnheim on 17 July 1686 is said 
in the marriage record to be a son of Friedrich Staring of Wonsheim and the evidence that 
a Barbara Staring of Wonsheim had died in 1698 aged 82 years, it would appear that the 
Starings probably had lived in that town (Wonsheim) for many years by the time the 
immigrant Niclaus Staring came to New York. Barbara Staring may possibly have been a 
mother or grandmother of "Nickel" (Johann Niclaus) Staring. 

4. NAMING PRACTICES 

The Palatines who came to New York Colony in 1710, had a custom for naming their 
children which we have found to be important in tracing our Mohawk Valley ancestors. 
Male children were almost always given two names. The first name was usually Johann but 
was very seldom used by its holder. The second name, however, was used as an everyday 
name. Because several persons living at the same time in the same area might have the 
same everyday name it was customary to distinguish between them by adding to that name 

* This document probably attested to his origins and character. Documents of this type are 
known from this period and _may have been necessary for travel purposes. 

3 
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the father's everyday name or the initial of that everyday name. Thus Johann Adam 
Staring\ son of Joseph Staring2 w~s oft~n known as Adam J, (or less frequently as Adam 
Joseph) to avoid possible confusion With several other ~dams e.g. Adam N. (son of 
Nicholas), Adam A. (son of Adam). A similar custom existed .for women. For exam~le 
Anna Henry Staring would clearly be a daughter of a Henry Stanng. However the practice 
was not as fixed as for males. Also an Anna Margaretha might be called Anna, 
Margaretha, or Anna Margaretha. Diminutives were also frequen.tly used, particularly with 
women or an Anna might be called Hannah or Nancy, especially as the area .became 
anglicized, and Maria might become known as Polly or Bally for some reason whtch I do 
not know. 

5. THE FIRST (IMMIGRANT) GENERATION 

In his account of the movements of Palatines from the Rhineland to England via Rotterdam 
in 1709, Knittle<

5
) pointed out that many of the Palatines travelled from Rotterdam to 

London on British Transport ships which had been used to bring troops from England to the 
Low Countries to fight against the French in the War of the Spanish Succession. 
Embarkation lists of these travellers were kept for sailings from Rotterdam between early 
May and late July 1709. These lists do not include Palatines who paid their own way to 
London or were sent by private charity in August and October 1709. The Kast family from 
which we are also descended is listed in the Third Embarkation List in June 1709 but no 
record of the Staring family has been found in any of the existing embarkation lists, 
indicating that this family either paid its own way or was late in getting to England. The 
lists usually gave the name of the man of the family, state whether a wife is with him and 
give the number of children accompanying them. The absence of an embarkation listing 
which includes the Staring family thus deprives us of knowledge of how many Starings 
started out on the travels (many Palatines died, particularly children, in England during the 
winter of 1709/10 and on the long (8 - 10 weeks), crowded, trans-Atlantic crossing in the 
Spring of 1710). 

Although there is no Embarkation List showing the travels of the Staring family from 
Rotterdam to England, the British Board of Trade records pertaining to the Palatines in New 
York makes it clear that this family Was definitely part of the 1709 movement to England 
and the 1710 immigration to New York. These immigrants were settled on the Hudson 
River near Germantown and across from there at West Camp, (Map, Plate 1.). Due to lack 
of interest from the Palatines (their interest was in acquiring land for themselves, . not in 
labouring in the pitch pine forests) and lack of kuowledge of the people who were supposed 
to be experts in extracting pitch from the pines, the enterprise was not a success and was 
terminated in September 1712. When this happened some of the Palatine families remained 
to work on the Livingston estate while others moved to Schoharie. Still later (1725) many 
moved from Schoharie to the Bumetsfield Patent at German Platts, near the present towns 
of Mohawk and Herkimer in the Mohawk Valley of New York while others went to 
Pennsylvania and New Jersey. ' 

KnittJ:(SJ gives a de~led account of the reasons behind the emigration of the Palatines and 
of th~1r early y~s m New York. He notes that there are four records pertaining to the 
Palatmes m Amenca m 1710 and the early years following that immigration. These were: 

' • ·' .. · .•••.. ·.! ·. . . •·t · ••.. •. i··· ............. i . . . 

Harold Sterling - at Wonsheim, 1979 

Street 

in 

Wonsheim 

1983 
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PLATE 1 

a. The New York Subsistence List<5) & <
6) 

This list is in the British Public Record Office, C.0.5/1230. It was compiled from the 
journal of the Palatine debtors to the British Government for subsistence given either in 
New York City or in the Hudson River Settlements from their landing in June or July in 
1710 to September 1712. In the list the Debtor (Dr) column shows the numbers of "adults" 
(persons over 10 years of age were given adult subsistence) and then the number of children 
(persons 10 years of age or less) for several dates between July or August 1710 and 
September 1712. There is only one Staring record, "Niclaus Staringer". This is copied in 
Appendix A to this Genealogy together with other relevant data from the C.O.S/1230 and 
its companion Colonial Office document C.O.S/1231. The first entry, in Aug 1710 shows 
the Staring or Staringer family as consisting of 3 adults and no children. In the absence of 
evidence to the contrary we have assumed that they were all males. The next entry, 
October 1710 shows only 2 persons receiving subsistence, possibly one was temporarily 
absent in Albany or New York. The next entry , for June 1711, shows 4 adults, and that 
for September 1711, 4 adults and one child. These changes indicate the marriage of Niclaus 
(possibly in September or October 1710) and the addition of his wife (Maria Catharina) and 
child (Anna Margaretha - born 7 August 1711) to the subsistence list. Another child 
appears in the September 1712 entry. 

b. The Simmendinger Register<5) 

c. 

This was made by a Palatine, Ulrich Simmendinger, who returned to Germany in 1717. 
He notes "Adam Staring with Anna Maria and three children at New Cassel" (Schoharie 
Valley settlement village) . 

The Burnetsfield Patent 

According to Knittle this was granted on 13 April 1725 and assigned 100 acre lots to some 
90 individuals. It comprised those meadow lands south of the river that were later known 
as the German Platts and lands across from there on the north side of the river. The village 
which grew up opposite the Platts was called Palatine Village, and later, after the American 
Revolution, Herkimer. Governor Burnet's Order in Council to grant a patent is dated "the 
17th day of January in the nineth year of his Majesty reign, Anno Dom 1722/3" ."'02) The 
Bumetsfield Patent covers both sides of the river. Grants include the following: 

(1) Lots North of River 

Mary Eva Staring, wife of Adam Staring Lot 13 , 100 acres of woodland at the falls (Little 
Falls or the "Carrying Place", "called by the natives Astennogen ") 

J ohan Adam Staring 
Lot 28, 94 acres being ..... and woodland. 94 acres plus 3/4 of an island. 

* The date is 17 January 1723 "new style", that is as we now record years, with the new 
year beginning 1 January instead of in March, which was "old style". 

7 



Frederick Staring 
Lot 24. This consisted of two parts. 70 acres of woodland and 30 acres on the "great 
flatts", the more fertile flat land next the river. 

Johannes Veldin Staring 
Lot No. 6. 100 acres. Appears to be mixed woodland and lowland on the river. 

Lots South River 

Nicholas Staring 

Lot 4~. 100 acres. This is a long narrow lot running back from the river. It probably 
contains both lowland and woodland and lies near the east end of the Patent. 

Joseph Staring 

Lot 41. 100 acres. This lies next to the lot granted to his father Nicholas Staring. 

John Velde Staring Jr. 

;~.1. 100 acres. This is the most westerly lot on the south side of the Burnetsfield Patent 

In the Bumetsfield list, th~ wife . of Johan Adam Staring is called Mary Eva. In the 
Kocherth~ record. of Adam s ~arn~g~ and in the Simmendinger register his wife is called 
Ann~ Mana. It 1~ not know If this IS the same wife or if Anna Maria died and Adam 
marned a second time. 

!~~e c~l~e childre~ were given lots, possibly the eldest son of each family or possibly any 
11 I over a given age, eg. over 10 years of age. Joseph Staring, son of Nicholas 

was years old when he was granted the lot next his father in 1725. ' 

The Kocherthal Party and the Kocherthal Records 

;~R~~~~~ i~~c~~~t~~~ was the leaderNof a band o~ 41 persons from the Palatinate who came 

fi were sent to ew York With Governor Lovelace c· 1709) Th 
Irst settled at Newburg on the Hudson River. "(5) In . . . . ey 

The Starings were not members of the Kocherthal Part b 
wave of emigration that left the Palatinate in 1709 a~d ut ~e~e parNt of a much ~arger 
Netherlands and En 1 d · 1710 arnve m ew York via the 
of many of these l!re~n a~r~~als . . ~~c.herthal apparent!~ looked after the spiritual needs 

Lutheran Church records have b:n a co~~~;; ~~ ~~~~ ~;h ~~~,,own party. His West Camp 

The Kocherthal records provide the following information: 

1) Birth and Bantism - West Cam h H d 
and Maria Catharina Starino (apb~~~ ~aku )son~ Ann; Margaretha/ child of Niclaus 
1711. Sponsors - Philip Pe~ri the se;:on :~d· his o:~fe. Aug. 1711 ' Baptized 11 Aug. 

2) Marriage- at West Camp on the Hudson, 2 Dec. 1712 Johann Adam Staring, son of 
Johann Niclaus Staring of Wonsheim, County of Alzey in the Palatinate and Anna 
Maria, widow of the late Bernard Lifenius. 

3) Birth and Baptism - in Schoharie, Maria Catharina, 2 child of Johann Adam and Anna 
Maria Staring. Born 28 Sept. 1715, Baptized 24 Jan. 1716. Sponsors Deitrich Laux 
and his wife, Maria Catharina, (after whom the child was apparently named). 

The birth and baptismal record for Anna Margaretha provides us with an estimate of when 
Niclaus and Maria Catharina were married and gives us Niclaus' trade (brick-maker) in the 
Palatinate. The marriage record of Adam Staring is very important in that it gives us the 
name of the village in Germany from which the family emigrated. 

Albany Church Record 

In addition to the Kocherthal records, other church books can provide information on the 
early years of the Palatines in New York. One record gives us the baptismal date and the 
names of the parents of Joseph Staring who we have been able to identify as our second 
generation ancestor. This record is from the church book of the Reformed Dutch Church 
in Albany. 

"Baptism on 11 April 1714 in Albany (by Dom. Pieter van Driessen) of Joseph and 
Catryna, children of Niclaus and Catryna Staring.0°)<II> The witnesses were Joseph and 
Catryna Essching and Catryna Engelspreken (sic). (Engelsbrucher) 

Niclaus Staring 1 of Wonsheim and German Flatts. (b. @1688 - d. after 1730). Niclaus, 
probably christened Johann Niclaus, was the senior of the three Staring immigrants and most 
likely the elder brother of the other two. If this latter assumption is correct then his father 
was the Johann Niclaus Staring of Wonsheim referred to in Rev. Kocherthal's marriage 
record of Johann Adam Staring. 

Niclaus may have been born about 1688 and would have been about 22 years of age when 
he came to New York in 1710. He has been determined to be the ancestor of our particular 
branch of the family. We have not pursued the lines of Nicholas' brothers. 

From the New York Subsistence List and the Rev. Joshua Kocherthal' s record of the birth 
of his daughter, Anna Margaretha, it would seem that he married (Maria Catryna) about 
September 1710. We have no record of Maria Catryna's family name or of her origins. 
However, she was almost certainly a Palatine immigrant. 

We know from records that Niclaus had four children between 1711 and about 1730 and 
there may have been others such as the Nicolas mentioned by Hess<4>. Known children 
were: 

AnnaMargaretha2 (b. 7 Aug. 1711- d.----) 

Joseph2 (baptized 11 Apr. 1714 - d. after 1795), his wife's name was Maria 

Catryna2 (baptized 11 Apr. 1714- d. ----) 

Eva2 (b. about 1730 d. ----), married Jorg Rickker 21 Sept. 1750. 
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THE SECOND GENERATION 

The first North American born Staring of whom there is a record is Anna Margaretha2, 

daughter of Niclaus Staring1 and his wife Maria Catryna, baptized at West Camp on the 
Hudson, 7 August 1711. (7) Others of whom we know are Joseph2 and Catryna2, also 
children of Niclaus and Catryna Staring, baptized 11 Apr. 1714 at Albany<10•11 \ Maria 
Catharina2

, daughter of Johann Adam1 and Anna Maria Staring born 28 Sept. 1715, baptized 
at Schoharie 24 January 1716. (7) In addition to these children mentioned in the several 
baptismal records there are more second generation children known to us through other 
records. 

The Burnetsfield Patent(l2) has possibly given us, in Johann Veldin Sr. or Frederick, the 
name of the third male Staring immigrant. Another child for whom we have no name is 

' the one who appears in the New York Subsistence List for 13 September 1712.<6) We .know 
of still another, by name, from the records of the Dutch Reformed Church at Schoharie 
where the registration for marriage is given on 21 September 1750 of "Eva Staring2, 

da~g~ter of Niclaus, born at the Fall" .03
) (i.e. what is now the town of Little Falls, N.Y.). 

Th1s IS at the eastern edge of the Burnetsfield Patent, close to where Nklaus had his lot. 

From the large number of third generation Starings it is certain that there must have been 
several more second generation Staring males whose names have not come down to us. The 
seco~d generation children would have been born between 1711 and about 1735. Their 
m~mag_es would be mainly i~ the perio_d 173_5 - 1760. We are fortunate in having been able 
to 1de~t1fy, through strong Circumstantial evidence, Joseph Staring2 as being the first North 
A?Jen~an born ancestor of the_ branc~ o~ which this genealogy is concentrating. Most of 
this eviden~e results from studies which Identified our third generation ancestor a Johann 
A~am Stanng

3
, as "Adam J." or "Adam Joseph Staring", i.e. as Adam, son of Joseph. A 

bnef sketch of Joseph is given below: 

.Joseph Starin~2 (1714 - 1796) 

Joseph's. baptism, recorded in the Dutch Reformed Church, Albany, on 11 Apr. 1714, 
s~ows htm t_o have been the son of the senior of the three first generation immigrants 
Niclaus Stanng_

1 
and his wife Catryna. Joseph was granted Burnetsfield Patent Lot 4 i 

(South of_ th~ R~ver) ne~t to his father who had Lot 42. Only brief mentions of him occur 
through his lifetime. H.Is na~e appears on the Militia Roll of Capt. Mark Petry's Company, 
February 1757, a year m which the French invaded German Flatts. It appears again on the 
Roll of Capt. Conrad Frank's Company for May 1767. ("Adam Joseph Starin a" is recorded 
on the same Muster Roll). The company was all from the south side of the M~hawk River 
(Mac Weth y(7>). · 

On 14 September, 1765 he was one of nine people, who together with Sir William Johnson 
~ought the first a~d second Staley Patent tracts from the original owners of the patent (14) 

hese tracts contamed altogether 34 000 acres of land Jy 1·no- "pa tl d. · · d · 
B k f - ' o r Y a JOmmg to an on the 

ac 0 the Patent ot the Great Flatts" (Burnetsfield Patent , south side). 

Nearly thirty years later Joseph sold, for about their original cost, two large lots in the 
patent to Adam A. Staring4 

<
15

) and Joh Nicholas H. Staring,4 <16
) two of his grandsons by his 

sons Adam J. 3 and Henry J. Staring. 3 These sales were respectively 5 Aug. 1794 (Attested 
by Joseph on 25 March, 1795) and 31 March 1794. Adam's lot formed part of his estate 
when he died in 1825. The deeds give Joseph's wife's name as Maria. These deeds are 
the last records we have of Joseph. It is possible that he died between t"795 and 1798 by 
which date his son Adam J. had moved to Ernestown, Upper Canada. Joseph signed the 
deeds with an X (his mark). 

Joseph's children were: 

1) Henry J. 3 (b.@1743 - d. 27 May 1808) married Elizabeth Hess 2 Oct. 1764. 

2) Anna Eva3 (b.@l745 - ) married Adam Stahle 9 March 1764 

3) Johann Adam (Adam 1.)3 (b.@l746- d. @ 1820) married Catharine McGinnis on 3 
July 1770 

4) Anna3 (Nancy) (b. 1751 -d. 1822) married George McGinnis 12 March 1773. 

He may have had other children of whom we have found no records. One may have been 
the Peter J. Staring mentioned by Hess. <4l Of Anna Eva, our only information is the record 
of her marriage, cited above. 

Our information concerning our ancestor Johann Adam (Adam J .) Staring and his brother 
Heinrich 1. Staring (Henry) is outlined in our discussion of the third generation of Starings 
in North America. 

7. THE THIRD GENERATION 

The majority of third generation Starings were probably born between 1740 and 1755 and 
would thus have been of military age at the time of the American Revolution. In the 
American Colonies before the Revolution the age for military service was 16 to about 55. 
The same age limits probably applied to the Revolutionary militia. In the Colonial Militia 
Rolls for 1767, m 10 Starings are listed, all from Burnetsfield, including 4 Adams. One 
Adam and one Nicholas are officers. During the Revolution 24 Starings are listed as 
serving in the Revolutionary Forces< 17

l and three , John, George and Jacob0 ~l are known to 
have served in the Loyalist Forces. 

John the Loyalist was granted land as a Military Claimant near the present town of 
Morrisburg, Ontario. He apparently left only one child, a daughter. George and Jacob 
were granted land, as Military Claimants , in Fredericksburg township near Kingston , 
Ontario. They and their descendents spelled their surname "Storing". Our ancestor, 
Johann Adam Staring known as Adam or Adam J. never petitioned for land as a Loyalist 
and therefore it is most unlikely that he ever aided the British cause. 
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Of the Starings who served in the revolutionary forces 22 were m the Tryon county 
Militia. 07) Of these: 

2 are listed as Adam 
1 is listed as Adam J . 
1 is listed as Adam A. 
and 1 is listed as Attam 

In addition, an Adam Staring (Stering, Storing in the records) served in "The Line - 1st 
Regiment" and in the Levies . Also a George Staring was in "The Levies". 

In the following section I have provided a summary of the large amount of information 
which I have on Adam J. Staring, the third generation ancestor. 

.Johann Adam Starin~3 (Adam J.) (b. @1746- d. @1820) 

Adam was born about 1746, a son of Joseph Staring and his wife Maria. By trade he was 
apparently a blacksmith but later acquired a considerable amount of land both in the 
Mohawk Valley and in Ernestown Upper Canada and is called a farmer. He married a 
Catharina McGinnis in 1770. Her parents were well known in Albany and the Mohawk 
Valley and warrant a special section in this genealogy. (Appendix C). Adam served at 
least 2 days in the rebel militia during the American Revolution as Adam J. Staring and may 
also have served at other times as just Adam Staring. 

His name is listed as a private in the 4th Tryon County Militia.0 7) In the National Archives 
in Washington the following is noted on a reference card: 

"STARING, Adam J. 
Bellinger's Regiment 
New York Milita 
Ensign. 
Reference Card Original filed under 
Staring Adam A. 
General Index Card 3 714" 

Also in the Archives is a "Pay Roll of a Draft under the command of Col. Henry Renselaar, 
being on duty in the month of November 1779, fourteen days". 

This is followed in the Archives by a Certificate pertaining to the same draft. 

"On duty in the month of November 1779 
Capt. Staring 3 days 
Adam Staring, Ensign. 5 days 
Adam J. Staring 2 days" 

This is signed by Heinrich Staring, Capt. and certified before Wm Petry, Justice, on 30 
Apr. 1787. It is clear from this that our Adam 1. Staring should not be confused with 

Ensign Adam A. Staring who was also in Capt. Heinrich Staring's company of Bellinger's 
Regiment (4th Tryon Militia). The U.S. National Archives, based on sketchy evidence 
from the State of New York has "lumped" the two Adam Starings together on one card 
without noting from the pay roll, evidence that they were two separate people. 

From this record of service it is not possible to know if he was a "Patriot" who actually 
may have had more service or if he was a "Fence Sitter" or a "Closet Loyalist". We do 
know that he may have had divided loyalties. His brother Captain (Militia) Heinrich (Henry 
J.) Staring was an active rebel but his wife's family were ardent and active loyalists. His 
mother-in-law Sarah Kast McGinnis ("the widow Magin") was of particular service to the 
Loyalist cause (Appendix C.) 

During or shortly after the Revolution it appears that Adam acquired several lots of the Kast 
Patent, property owned originally by his wifes grandparents and later by her mother and her 
brother-in-law John Thompson . 

About a decade after the Revolution Adam moved with his wife and family (with the 
probable exception of his eldest son, also named Adam) to Ernestown, Upper Canada. The 
most likely date is 1797. There he acquired over 600 acres of land on the "Fronf' at 
Millhaven by purchase from the original Loyalist grantees. About 1806 his son Nicholas, 
from whom our Canadian branch is descended, returned to New York and settled at what 
is now Sterling Creek, West Schuyler (near Utica) on land given to him by his father. His 
other son Timothy, and his 3 daughters remained in Canada. 

From various land records we know that Adam died about 1820. I have no record of where 
he is buried. This is possibly in an unmarked grave on his Ernestown farm. 

We do not know whether Adam's decision to come to Canada was influenced by 
dissatisfaction with the New Republic or the lure of cheap land in Upper Canada or the fact 
that his wife's brother George McGinnis, a Loyalist officer, had settled in the area, first at 
Amherst Island and later in Fredericksburg Township. 

Adam's children were: 

1. Johann Adam4 (called Adam, Adam J. J r, Adam A) 
Born: about 1774 (German Flatts) 
Married: Elizabeth Cox (before 1802) 
Died: (West Schuyler NY) 15 or 16 Aug. 1825 

2. Timothl 
Born: 17 May 1778 
Baptized: German Flatts 
Died: (Ernestown, Upper Canada) 23 Oct. 1849 
No record of marriage, no children 

3. Nancy4 (Hannah) (possibly christened Anna) 
Born: 6 Nov. 1780 (German Flatts) 
Married: Isaac Fraser of Ernestown, Upper Canada 12 Jan. 1802 
Died: (Ernestown) 11 Apr. 1863 
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4. Margaret4 (probably christened Margaretha) 
Born: about 1784 (German Flatts) 
Married: Adam Hartman of Ernestown, Upper Canada before 1806 
Died: in Ernestown, after the 1861 Census 

5. Johann Nicholas4 ("Nicholas A") 
Born: 6 Mar. 1785 (German Flatts) 
Married: Adelia Cox (sister of Elizabeth) about 1807 
Died: West Schuyler NY, 19 July 1844 

6. Sarah4 

Born: 13 Sept. 1790 (German Flatts) 
Married: Jacob Myers of Ernestown, Upper Canada 5 Nov. 1809 
Died: date not known · 

Note: 

1. There appears to have been another daughter, also named Sarah born 20 May 1788, 
who died before the second Sarah was born. It was fairly common at that time to 
name a child after a deceased sibling. 

2. There may also have been one other son whose name has not come down to us. In 
the 1790 census of Herkimer a family which is almost certainly "our" Adam Staring's 
is listed as having 2 males (including the husband) over 16 years, 3 males under 16 
and 4 females (including the wife). In addition , there were 2 slaves. 

Although we have no contemporary description of our ancestor, Johann Adam (Adam J .) 
Staring, a glimpse of how he may have appeared can perhaps he obtained from a description 
which we have of his brother Henry 1. Staring (Heinrich). 

Henry J. was active in the Tryon Co. militia during the Revolution . He saw many days of 
service and achieved the rank of Captain. In 1792 when Herkimer Co. was formed out of 
Tryon Co., he became its first judge. He, like his brother Adam , moved to W. Schuyler 
near the present town of Utica, N.Y. after the Revolution , acquiring part of the original 
Kast Patent. It is interesting to read the description of him recorded by Lt. John Harriott 
in Vol. II of 11 Struggles through Life", (Philadelphia 1809).(34) "We stopped at JudgeS---'s 
to refresh our horses. Hearing that he was first judge of the county I doubted whether it 
~as a ~vern until my fellow traveller called for cider, which the judge readily drew for 
h1m: H1s appearance in point of dress was so singularly grotesque in contrast to· the dignity 
of ~Is office that I could not refrain minuting it down while he was waiting on his customers 
dunng the short stay we made. His hair was matted like a mop and looked as if no comb 
ha~ entered it for months past; he had on a ragged brown greasy jacket, the sleeves of 
wh1ch ~ppea~ed to have been torn off; dirty canvass trousers , no stockings, and very thick 
s~oes t1ed with leather thongs. In a breast button-hole of his jacket was a short tobacco 
pipe, completely japanned with smoke; this last article was a constant appendaae to every 
Dutch (sic) settler I met as well as to JudgeS----". o 

• ·•• , . , • • . •. ,. •• •· I • " •· •• • ,• i · •,,• ·- ... - .. ' ·; .· • • •··• ,, • - • . . • . •• ',. • • 

In those days in that, until recent, frontier area, other sources note that people often had 
only 2 outfits, one for everyday and one for Sunday. The one Judge Henry Staring wore 
must have been his everday clothes. He died in 1808, a year before Lt. Harriott's book was 
published. 

8. THE FOURTH GENERATION 

The fourth generation of Starings in North America was born about the time of the 
American Revolution, in which many of their fathers fought. This generation probably 
spoke German as its mother tongue but was partly anglicized as a result of a post-revolution 
influx of English speaking people from the New England states and southern New York. 
As children many of this generation were probably affected by the various British and 
Indian raids into the Mohawk Valley. Information concerning our fourth generation 
ancestor, "Nicholas A" Staring is given below. 

Johann Niclaus Staring4 (Nicholas A.) (1785- 1844) 

Son of Johann Adam (Adam J.) Staring3 and his wife Catherine McGinnis. His birth is 
recorded in the German Flatts Church Record Book as 6 March 1785. He died on 19 July 
1844 at West Schuyler N.Y. and is buried in the nearby Dutchtown-Miller Cemetery. He 
obtained from his brother Timothy<30

), land which their father Adam had purchased in 
Ernestown, Upper Canada in 1804 and sold this in 1833 to his sons Isaac and Joseph<3 '> for 
a nominal sum. His wife, according to Stone<g> was Adelia Cox, daughter of Fesser Cox . 
Although much of Stone's genealogy is erroneous, for this period when he was obtaining 
information from living memory which could be readily checked by others it is less subject 
to error or fabrication. The tombstone in the Dutchtown-Miller cemetary gives Adelia's 
death as "1877, aged 90 years".<29> DAR Bible Records, quote the "Gaylord Bible" as 
giving her death in "1878, aged 93 years 11 months". Her father , Fesser Cox, served in 
the New York, Tryon County Militia on the "Patriot" (Rebel) side during the American 
Revolution. 

Nicholas almost certainly went to Canada with his parents Adam & Catherine Staring about 
1797 or 1798 when Nicholas was 13 years old . However , he had returned to Herkimer 
County, New York by February 1808 when he obtained part of Lot 11 in the first allotment 
of the Kast patent from his father. He probably married Adelia Cox about this time - their 
son Joseph was born on 22 December, 1810. 

Nicholas was a farmer all his life. He owned several lots in the Kast Patent near what is 
now West Schuyler. In his will he gave his real property to four of his sons, Joseph , Ira , 
Adam and Sanford and required them to pay $800 to each of his four daughters. The fifth 
son, Isaac, had already received over 300 acres of land in Ernestown Township, Upper 
Canada from Nicholas and was not mentioned in the will but is mentioned in the probate 
and signs that document. 

The ~ill of Nicholas A. Staring refers to his children by the Staring name but they sign the 
probate using the surname Sterling. Therefore the name change occurred during 
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the lifetime of Nicholas A. Staring, probably not many years before his ~eath. He and 
others of his generation kept the original surname, his children . and the children of a few 
other S~ngs of his generation adopted the new surname, Sterlmg. 

The tombstone of Nicholas and his wife Adelia in the East Schuyler, Dutchtown-Miller 
cemetery gives the name as Sterling, rather than Staring. This is probably because by the 
time Adelia died in 1877 or 1878 she and the other members of the family had been using 
the Sterling surname for many years. 

We do not know when English became the language most used by our branch of the Staring 
family. This was also probably during the lifetime of Nicholas. Certainly Adam Staring, 
the father of Nicholas, would have used German as his first language and English as a 
learned second language. Nicholas may have spoken both languages with the same fluency 
and his children, while maintaining some of the German language were possibly more fluent 
in English. In 1844 several members of the congregation of the Dutch Reformed Church 
in Herkimer petitioned to have every other sermon given in English instead of German. I 
do not know when the German language was no longer used in the church, but it probably 
persisted in partial use for another generation. 

Nicholas' children were all probably born in West Schuyler. They were: 

1) Marys 
Born: 14 July (year not known) 
Married: a cousin Nicholas Sterling 

2) Caty5 

Born: 30 Feb. (sic) 1810 
Died: in infancy 

3) Josephs 
Born: 22 Dec. 1811? (possibly 22 Dec. 1810) 
Married: Almira 
Died: 11 Nov. 1880 

4) Isaacs 
Born: 21 Jan. 1812 
Married: 8 June 1838 Mary Ann Vent 

1 Nov. 1855 Sarah Vent 
Died: 17 Oct. 1903 (Ernestown, Ontario) 

5) Iras 
Born: 30 July 1813 
Died: After 1853 

6) Sarah5 

Born: 17 Dec. 1815? (possibly 17 Dec. 1814) 
Married: Abraham Cramer 
Died: Between 1844 and 1853 

7) Caty ns 
Born: 16 Apr. 1816 
Married: Giles Haskins 
Died: After 1853 

8) Adam5 (Adam J. Jr.) 
Born: 15 June 1817 
Married: Catherine 
Died: After 1853 

9) Sanford5 

Born: 22 Feb. 1818 
Married: Sarah M.A. 
Died: 24 Sept. 1863 

10) Delia5 

Born: 22 Feb. 1820 
Married: Warren Wood (Sr.) 
Died: 21 May 1900 

11) Nicholas5 

Born: 26 Mar. 1823 
· Died: Before 1843 

These birthdates were obtained by Mrs. Edith Jones of West Schuyler, a descendant of 
Joseph Sterling, from a neighbour. There are definitely some errors since in at least 2 cases 
there are less than 9 months between birthdates of children. 

9. THE FIFTH GENERATION 

Although Adam J. Staring3 of the third generation came to Canada about 1797, the first 
male Staring of our line to settle in Canada and leave male children who continued the name 
in this country was Isaac Staring5

, his grandson. 

Isaac Sterlin~5 (Staring) 1812- 1903 

Second son of Johann Niclaus (Nicholas A.) Staring4 and his wife Adelia Cox. Isaac was 
born at Staring Creek (now Sterling Creek) near West Schuyler N.Y. in January 1812 and 
died in Emestown Ontario 17 October I 903. He may have been named after Isaac Fraser 
the husband of his aunt Nancy Staring4

• 

Isaac Staring and his older brother, Joseph, moved to Upper Canada about 1833. On 4 
March, 1833, they were sold by their father Nicholas, 374 acres of land in the first and 
second concessions of Ernestown Township for the nominal sum of 5 shillinos on condition 
of their providing lifetime support and maintenance to Timothy Staring~ a brother of 
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Nicholas.(2) Several years later , after 1841, Joseph moved back to West Schuyler leaving 
Isaac in possession of the Ernestown properties at Millhaven. 
Isaac married his first wife, Mary Ann Vent, on 8 June 1837. She was a grandaughter ~f 
Adam Vent, a Loyalist. In addition to farming he had a sawmill on Millhaven Creek. Th1s 
burned down and was rebuilt in 1841. (1) 

His first wife, from whom my branch of the family is descended, died on 19 October 1853 
after giving birth to a child on 3 October. The child also died. He married, as his second 
wife, on 1 November 1855, Sarah Vent, a younger sister of his first wife. According to 
the Diary of John C. Clark0) "they crossed to the States to be married" . He had two sons 
and four daughters by his first marriage. 

I am descended from the eldest son of the first marriage, William H. Sterling.6 Isaac had 
five sons and four daughters by his second marriage. One son, Nicholas died young . The 
youngest son of the second marriage, Isaac Edwin , died in 1971, aged 95 years. 

Isaac started out with over 300 acres of land and a sawmill. When he died, the family farm 
at "the Front" had diminished to about 100 acres. He was probably not the best of farmers 
and also had to provide for two families. 

He kept in close touch with his relatives in West Schuyler, making frequent visits to Joseph 
and his family. This closeness continued into his. son Edwin ,s time and did not stop until 
about the end of World War II when Edwin's second cousin , the mother of Mrs. Harold 
Jones, (Edith Davis) died. In 1984 Edith Jones, her husband and her brother Bill Davis 
were still farming land which had belonged to their ancestor Nicholas A. Staring and which 
had probably been owned by Adam Staring. This is part of the Kast Patent and has 
therefore been in the hands of Kasts and descendants of Kasts since 1723. (Appendix C). 

Isaac Sterling's children by his first marriage (to Mary Ann Vent) were: 

1) Adelia 
Born: 14 Jan. 1839 
Married: Benjamin Outwater 31 Dec. 1863 

2) William H. 
Born: 22 Dec. 1841 
Married: Eliza Jane Rook 1868 
Died: 9 Dec. 1881 

3) Charles 
Born: 16 May 1843 
Married: Ann Smith (Date not known) 

: Ruth Fleming 10 Jan. 1883 
Died: 22 Jan. 1922 

4) Mary Elizabeth (Libby) 
Born: 19 April 1845 
Married: Richard R. Pugh 1868 
Died: 22 Aprill917- Utica N.Y. 

5) Amy Ann 
Born: 2 March 1848 
Died: 19 Nov 1932 - Utica N.Y. 

6) Sarah 
Born: 22 Sept. 1851 
Died: 19 Oct. 1929 -Utica N.Y. 

Isaac's children by his second marriage (to Sarah Vent) were: 

1) John 
Born: 24 Nov. 1856 
Married: Elizabeth Love 
Died: 7 April 1846 

2) Jemina Agnes (Mirna) 
Born: 23 March 1858 
Married: Wm. Armstrong Demarest, 1 April 1893 
Died: 11 Feb. 1947 

3) Eliza Alma 
Born: 26 Feb. 1860 
Died: 7 March 1948 

4) Jane (Jennie) 
Boin: 1 Feb. 1862 
Married: Warren Wood Jr. 
Died: 17 April 1950 

5) Nicholas 
Born: 31 March 1864 
Died: about 1868 

6) Delbert Montague 
Born: 11 March 1867 
Married: Ethyl van Wrinkle 
Died: 12 July 1931 

7) Etta May 
Born: 13 Aug. 1868 
Died: 11 July 1949 
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8) Wellington 
Born: 18 Oct. 1871 
Died: 23 Jan. 1965 

9) Isaac Edwin 
Born: 19 Sept. 1876 
Married: Annie Roselle Day 25 Feb. 1914 
Died: 16 Dec. 1971 

10. THE SIXTH GENERATION 

This Canadian born generation consisted of Isaac Sterling's families by his two marriages. 
Several of the children moved to the United Stated and formed a further link between the 
U.S. and Canadian branches. I remember my father mentioning his great aunts Amy and 
Sarah who I believe were nurses. They lived in the U.S. most of their lives - in Watertown 
and Utica. Their sister Mary Elizabeth (Mrs. Richard Pugh) lived in Utica. 

William Henrv Sterlin~6 1841 - 1881 

20 

Son of Isaac Sterlings and Mary Ann Vent. Born 21 December 1841 at Ernestown 
Ontario<n Died in Newburg Ontario 9 December 1881. There is no tombstone for him but 
there is a single small stone for his wife Elisa Jane Rook. This has the inscription: 

Elisa Rook, Wife of Wm. Sterling 
Died Nov. 2, 1885 aged 36 years 2 mos. 

In the 1861 census, William H. Sterling was shown as living at home (presumably helping 
his father with the family farm at Millhaven , Ernestown Township). 

In the 1871 census, he was shown as living in the village of Newburg with his wife and son 
Irvine. He is listed as being a Wesleyan Methodist, of German origin. His occupation is 
given as "Stage Driver". 

The 1881 census incorrectly spells the name as Stirling. It again lists him as Wesleyan 
Methodist and of German origin. His occupation now is given as "Farmer" . 

His death notice in the Napanee Standard 12 January 1882 edition again has the surname 
Stirling. 

I have not searched the Lennox and Addington County land records to find where his farm 
was located but since the 1881 census record shows him at the village of Newburg it was 
probably in that vicinity. He may have been renting a Rook family farm in the area. 
Further research on William is needed. 

William H. Sterling 

wife Elisa 

son Albert Irvine 

1870 

Isaac Sterling 

about 1865 
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A.I. Sterling Family 

circa 1914-1915 

Wedding Photo 

Albert Irvine Sterling 

and 

Phoebe Ann Thompson 

30 November 1889 

0: J• • ......... . ... . ... ,. ·-·- • 

William's wife, Elisa Jane Rook was the granddaughter of Richard Rook who came to 
Canada with his wife and grown children from England before 1846. Her father was 
Robert Rook, born in England and her mother Elizabeth Caroline was born in Canada. 

William H. Sterling's children were: 

1) Albert lrvine7 

Born: 22 March 1869 
Married: Phoebe Ann Thompson, 30 Nov . 1889 
Died: 6 May 1927 

2) Amy Jeanette7 

Born: 5 Aug. 1871 
Married: William Lamb 29 May 1890 
Died: 23 Feb. 1917 

3) Nellie S. 7 

Born: 1875 
Married: Walter Cook 
Died: 

4) Eliza Ann 7 

Born: 21 Jan. 1878 
Died: 19 June 1965 in Oreskany N.Y. 

11. THE SEVENTH GENERATION 

The children of this generation were orphaned at an early age when their mother died in 
November 1885 and their father in December 1881. The younger ones were brought up by 
relatives. The eldest, Albert Irvine, lived for a short time with an uncle, then set out on 
his own. They probably inherited little or nothing from their parents. It is my 
understanding from remembered conversations with my father that his father, Albert Irvine, 
and his father's sisters remained very close throughout their lives, possibly because of 
having been orphaned when quite young. 

Albert Irvine Sterling7 

He was born on 22 March 1869, son of William H. Sterling and his wife Elisa Jane Rook. 
After his parents death he became a carpenter and worked in Oswego, N.Y., Deseronto 
Ontario, Valleyfield, Quebec, and finally in Ottawa, Ontario, probably anywhere there was 
work to be found. When he died in 1927, he was a foreman at the Ottawa Car Works 
where they were still making wooden street car bodies and street car furniture. I remember 
him as a firm but kindly grandfather who was as likely as not to bring with him a "grab 
bag" of candy for his grandsons or a beautiful hand-made wooden toy car. I also remember 
that nearly every finger on both his hands had either lost a joint or had been otherwise 
damaged in some way, probably from working in factories with unguarded machinery. 
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His wife was Phoebe Ann Thompson, a daughter of John Thompson of Roblin Ontario, and 
his wife Mary Asselstine. John Thompson was a great grandson of William Thompson of 
Richmond Township, a Loyalist. Mary Asselstine was descended from John Asselstine 
(Hannes Esselstine) a Loyalist, from an old New York Hudson Valley Dutch Family. 

Albert Irvine Sterling's children were: 

1) Amy Aleta 
Born: 11 July 1891 in Oswego, N.Y. 
Married: Thomas B. Macaulay ca. 1913 
Died: 30 May 1915 

2) William Edmund 
Born: 19 May 1894 in Deseronto, Ont. 
Married: Alice Annetta Story 19 May 1919 
Died: 18 April 1941 

3) Twin of William Edmund 
Died short! y after birth 

4) John Wesley 
Born: 28 Oct. 1903 in Valleyfield , Quebec 
Married: Doris Mary Schwerdfager 7 June 1930 
Died: 19 Dec. 1944 

12. THE EIGHTH GENERATION 
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!he three children of Albert Irvine and Phoebe Ann Sterling all died relatively youno Aleta 
m h~r e~ly twenties and William Edmund (Ed) and John Wesley (Jack) in their for7ies. In 
the hfet1mes of Ed and Jack, World War I and the great depression of the 1930s occurred. 
They saw World War I1 begin but not its end. 

!hese wars ~nd th~ 193~s depression had a profound effect on the world as a whole and on 
Its peoples, mcludmg th1s generation of the Sterling family. 

This generation ~so sa~ very majo.r advances in technology , particularly for communication 
and travel. ~he mvent10n of t~e a1rplane_an~ the radio and the remarkable proliferation of 
the ~utomobile ~hanged the lifestyles ot this generation far more than the lifestyles of 
previOus generatiOns ~ad ever been changed. Their story is , in essence , the story of the 
first half of the twentieth century . 

William Edmund Sterlin~8 

From the age of about 6 years to 11 years, he lived in Valleyfield, Quebec, where he came 
to know his cousin William Sterling Lamb well - a friendship which lasted until William 
Lamb was killed in France shortly before the end of World War I. Many of his summers 
were spent in Roblin Ontario on his grandfather John Thompson ' s farm. It was also there 
that he came to know his great-grandfather Peter Asselstine, a wagonmaker and farmer of 
Dutch descent who could still speak the language of his ancestors who had settled in New 
York about 1650. 

About 1905 his family moved to Ottawa, which was his home until 1930. 

As a young man he was active in the pre-war militia. He joined the Canadian Expeditionary 
Force on turning 21 in 1915 and saw service in France as an artilleryman (51st and 23rd 
Howitzer batteries). He was gassed twice , the last time being on 7 September 1918. 

Before the war he had learned the trade of Jeweller/Watchmaker but after the war he was 
advised to take up an outdoor occupation because of the effects of the war gases on his 
system. With his father's assistance, he bought his grandfather Thompson ' s farm at Roblin 
Ontario. This was a mistake for two reasons. The farm land had been depleted and so had 
his physical ability for farming. In 1923 the farm was sold and he returned to Ottawa, 
worked for a while for another jeweller and then established his own jewellery store. His 
jewellery business prospered for a few years then failed at the beginning of the depression. 
He was fortunate enough to obtain a position in Windsor in the Preventive Service of the 
then Department of Customs and Excise, later moving to the Undervaluation Branch of that 
Department. He made his home in Amherstburg but worked , for the most part, in Windsor. 

His wife, Alice Annetta Story was the descendant of Irish Protestant pioneer settlers of the 
Ottawa area. After the death of her husband she returned to Ottawa to work in Government 
service and managed to put her three sons through university. She died much mourned on 
I April 1968 while living in Belle River Ontario. 

The children of William Edmund Sterling and his wife Alice Annetta Story are: 

1) Thomas Story 
Born: 21 March 1921 in Ottawa 
Married: Emily Irene Bustard 17 Nov. 1948 

2) John Dixon Edmund 

3) 

Born: 14 March 1923 in Ottawa 
Married: Gwendolyn Mary Scott 8 Sept. 1945 

William Irvine Harry 
Born: 12 April 1926 in Ottawa 
Married: Olive Letitia Newman 6 Sept. 1952 
Died: in Belle River Ontario 3 Sept. 1990 
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Alice Annetta Sterling 

(nee Story) 

1955 

William Edmund Sterling 

1930 

Left to Right 

Thomas Story Sterling and wife Emily 

William Irvine Sterling and wife Olive 

John Dixon Sterling and wife Gwen 

6 July 1979 

27 



13. THE NlNTH GENERATION 
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. It is not my intention to provide more than a brief biographical sketch of myself. My 
brothers have done the same. We leave it to our descendants to elaborate on these at some 

future date if they so wish. 

Our members of the ninth generation grew to young manhood during the 1940s, married 
in the 1940s (Tom and Dick) and in 1952 (Bill) . Our children were raised during the 
1950s, 1960s, and early 1970s. The children and grandchildren of these three m~mbers of 
the ninth generation are shown in the section on the Tenth and Eleventh Generat1on. 

No record of the ninth generation would be complete without a very special tribute to Alice 
Annetta Sterling, mother of Tom, Dick and Bill. Throughout her life as a mother , but 
particularly after the death of her husband "Ed", she devoted herself to providing her three 
sons with the guidance that she believed would bring the greatest happiness into their lives. 
Although the list is too ·long and too personal to each of her sons to enter here, it can be 
said without qualification that the greatest gift of happiness that she left them was a deep 
and enduring love for each other and an everlasting memory of a wonderful and loving 
mother. 

Thomas Storv Sterlin~9 

1921 - 1931 
1931 - 1939 
1939 - 1943 
1943 
1943 

1944 

1945 

1947 

1948 
1948 
1949 

1954 

1955 

1956- 1973 

Lived in Roblin Ontario and Ottawa as a child 
Grew up in Amherstburg Ontario 
Attended Queen's University 
Graduated in Chemical Engineering 
Joined the Canadian Army, Commissioned as Lieutenant, Royal Canadian 
Artillery 
Posted overseas to England. Attended the Royal Military College of 
Science. Saw no combat service. 
Returned to Canada, posted to the Canadian Armament Research and 
Development Establishment, (CARDE) Valcartier, Quebec. Promoted 
Captain 

Resigned from Army. Joined staff of the Defence Research Board (DRB) 
and was sent to the University of Toronto to work on a DRB Project 
Returned to DRB CARDE 
Married Emily Irene Bustard 17 Nov. 1948 
Received Master's Degree (Organic Chemistry) for work done 1947-48 at 
University of Toronto. 

On loan from DRB to the Atomic Weapons Research Establishment, 
Aldermaston, England. 

After 1 112 years at A WRE, returned to DRB, CARDE (Valcartier, 
Quebec) 

Research Scientist Defence Research Board, Valcartier, Quebec 

1973 - 1981 

1981 
1982 

National Defence Headquarters (Research and Development Branch), 
Ottawa 
Retired 
Established Consulting business - Explosives and munitions 

Emily Irene Bustard, the wife of Thomas Sterling, is descended from Scots-Irish Protestant 
families of Counties Fermanagh, Donegal and Leitrim. (Ireland) 

.John Dixon Edmund Sterlin~9 

1923-1931 
1931-1941 

194.1 
1941-1945 

1945 

1945-1953 

1949 

1953 

1953-1985 

1985 
1986 

Lived in Ottawa, Ontario as a child 
Lived in Amherstburg, Ontario. Interest in the science of agriculture was 
"seeded" with summer employment at the Experimental Farm, Harrow, 
Ontario ( 1939 and 1940) 
Family moved to Ottawa following the death of father. 
Attended the Ontario Agricultural College graduating with B.S. A in 1945 
having had summer employment at the Central Experimental Farm, Ottawa 
1941-42, and the Harrow Experimental Farm 1943-44. 
Married Gwendolyn Mary Scott of Harrow (formerly of Ottawa) Sept. 8, 
1945. 
Began professional career in agricultural research at the Experimental Farm, 
Nappan, Nova Scotia (cereal and forage crop research). 
Obtained M.Sc. degree from University of Minnesota (Genetics and Plant 
Breeding). 
Appointed Co-ordinator of Cereal Crops Research for Atlantic Provinces and 
moved to Charlottetown P.E.I. with Gwendolyn (Gwen) and first three 
children "Connie" 10

, "Ed" 10 and Robert 10
• Daughter "Kathy" 10 was born at 

Charlottetown P.E.I. , Feb. 10, 1955. 
Active in the development of cereal crops suitable to the Atlantic Provinces . 
Active in the Canadian Seed Growers Association. 
Retired from Agricultural Research on Dec. 30. 
Enjoying hunting, fishing, tennis, roller skating, short-term agricultural "jobs" , 
gardening, mother nature, some travel. 

Gwendolyn Mary Scott, wife of John Dixon Edmund Sterling, is descended from English, 
Protestant families of London, England. 

William Irvine Harrv Sterling9 

1926-1931 
1931-1942 
1941 
1841-1945 
1945-1950 
1950-1952 
1952 

1952 
1953 

Lived in Ottawa, Ontario. 
"Grew up" in Amherstburg, Ontario. 
After the sudden death of our father, moved to Ottawa. 
Attended Nepean High School, Ottawa (Westboro), Ontario. 
Apprenticed in Pharmacy with W.E. Ayerst, Amherstburg, Ont. 
Attended Ontario College of Pharmacy - University of Toronto. 
Graduated from U niv. of Toronto and worked as Pharmacist in Windsor , 
Ontario. 
Married Olive Letitia Maria Newman , September 6, 1952 
Moved to Belle River to form partnership with Royal L. McClymont in Royal 
Drug Store, AKA Belle River Pharmacy Ltd. (1961) 
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1956- mid 
1970s 
1978 

1984 
1990 

Active in promoting public speaking in the schools of Belle River 
area. Active in Community affairs. 
Joined BIG V Drug Store Chain - August 20, 1978 
Managed Belle River Big V Drug Store. 
Retired- September 22, 1984. 
Died in Belle River, Ontario September 3, 1990 

Olive Letitia Marie Newman, the wife of William Sterling, is descended from English 
families (Father*- unknown origin, Mother- Hull, Yorkshire, England) *Harold Newman 
born on board a British ship in harbour at Sydney, Australia- Oct. 10, 1892) 

14. THE TENTH ANI) ELEVENTH GENERATIONS 
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Family of Thomas St.orv St.erlin~9 and his wife En1ily Irene (Bustard) 

1) Margaret Anne Sterling10 

Born: 5 Aug 1950 - Quebec City 
Married: Brian Leslie Buck 6 July 1979 
Divorced: 20 October 1990 

Children of Margaret Anne Sterling 10 and Brian Leslie Buck 

Grahame Eric Sterling 11 

Born: Ottawa, Ontario 5 August 1984 

Nicholas Evan Sterling11 

Born: Ottawa, Ontario 5 August 1984 

2) Eleanor Irene Sterling 10 

Born: 22 July 1952 - Quebec City 
Married: Keith Elmer Conboy 5 Jan. 1985 

Children of Eleanor Irene Sterling10 and Keith Elmer Conbov 

Christopher Michael Conbo/ 1 

Born: Ottawa, Ontario 11 August 1989 

Andrew Timothy CONBOY 
Born: Ottawa, Ontario 24 July 1993 

Note: The surname of Grahame Eric Sterling Buck and Nicholas Evan Sterlino Buck 
has been legally changed to Sterling o 

Family of .John Dixon Edmund St.erlin~9 and his wife Gwendolyn Mary (Scott) 

1) Constance Lynn Sterling10 

Born: 13 Feb. 1948 in Windsor, Ontario 
Married: John Walter White 3 July , 1971 

Children of Constance Lynn Sterling10 and John Walter White 

Danielle Nicole White11 

Born: 3 June, 1973 in Halifax, Nova Scotia 

John Chad White11 

Born: 3 April, 1975 in Montreal, Quebec 

2) William Edmund Sterling II 10 

Born: 2 Feb., 1951 in Amherst , Nova Scotia 
Married: Laurena Marie MacKenzie 29 June, 1974 
Divorced : 

Children of William Edmund Sterling II and Laurena Marie (MacKenzie) 

Shannan Dawn Sterling 11 

Born: 16 March, 1980 in Charlotteotwn , Prince Edward Island 

Lindsay Lee Sterling11 

Born: 7 May, 1981, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island 

3) Robert Gary Sterling10 

Born: 22 Sept., 1952 in Amherst, Nova Scotia 
Married: Mary Theresa Walsh 26 April , 1980 
Divorced: 

Children of Robert Gary Sterling and Maria Theresa (Walsh) 

Jo-Ellen Rita Sterling 11 

Born: 29 Sept, 1982, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island. 

4) Kathryn Louise Sterling10 

Born: 10 Feb., 1955 in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island 
Married: Paul Francis Daley, 19 J u1 y 1975 

Children of Kathryn Louise Sterling 10 and Paul Francies Daley 

Lisa Ellen Daley 11 

Born: 6 March, 1980, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island 

Stephen Patrick Dale/ 1 

Born: 22 Jan., 1982, Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island 
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Famil of William Irvine Ha 

1) Patricia Lynn Sterling10 

Born: 12 July 1953 - Windsor, Ontario 
Married: Thomas Francis Gibbs- September 4, 1971 

Children of Patricia Lynn Sterling and Thomas Francis Gibbs 

Brian Thomas William Gibbs11 

Born: Windsor, Ont. - Apri112, 1972 

Jason Raymond Gibbs11 

Born: Windsor, Ont. -August 6, 1973 

Lisa Dawn Gibbs11 

Born: Windsor, Ont. -October 3, 1976 

Laura Beth Gibbs11 

Born: Windsor, Ont. -October 18, 1985 

2) Harold William Sterling10 

Born: 6 November 1955- Windsor, Ont. 
Married: Bodil Romberg- November 17, 1983 Hart-House, Toronto Univ. 

Children of Harold William Sterling and Bodil Romberg 

Lynn Eleanora Sterling11 

Born: Toronto, Ont. February 4, 1988 

Erik William Sterling 
Born: Toronto, Ont. October 15, 1990 

3) Barbara Alice Sterling10 

Born: 19 July 1957 - Windsor, Ontario 
Married: Sam Driskill- 30 May 1992, Houston, Texas. 

Laura Kathryn Driskill 
Born: Houston, Texas - 15 Nov., 1993 

33 
32 



34 

REFERENCES 

1. Diary of John C. Clark - Public Archives of Canada MG24/I 149 

2. Land Records - Lennox and Addington County, Napanee, Ontario. 

3. Will - Nicholas A. Staring. Surrogate Office, Herkimer, N.Y. 

4. Hess Hubert W. -The Staring Family, New York State Library 929.2/S7949 

5. Knittle, Walter A. "Early Palatine Emigration", Genealogical Publishing Co., Baltimore 
1970. 

6. New York Subsistence List; British Public Record Office; C.0.511230/C.0.5/1231 

7. MacWethy, L.D. - "The Book of Names", Genealogical Publishing Co., Baltimore, 1969 

8. Stone, W .L., "The STARIN Family" (New York State Library) 

9. Encyclopedia Britannia 1961 Edition. 

10. The Year Book of the Holland Society of New York (1905) page 68 "Records of the 
Reformed Dutch Church of Albany; Baptisms by Dom. Pieter van Driessen." 

11. "Genealogies of the First Settlers of the Ancient County of Albany" by Prof. Jonathan 
Pearson, reprinted Genealogical Publishing Co., Baltimore, 1976. 

12. New York Colonial Manuscripts, Endorsed Land Papers, Vol. 9, 1723 - 1726, Folio 45 

13. Records, Reformed Dutch Church, Schoharie, N.Y. 

14. Sir William Johnson Papers Vol. 11, pages 933 - 938 

15. Utica, N.Y., Land Book 3, pages 174 - 175 

16. Utica, N.Y., Land Book 2, page 84 

17. "New York in the Revolution", second Edition by James A. Roberts- Albany, N.Y. 
Brandow Printing Co., 1898. 

18. Public Archives of Canada, various records pertaining to Loyalist regiments and land grants 
for military service. 

19. H. C. Burleigh of Bath, Ontario- letter to S.O. Kimball July, 1969. 

20. "Early Church Records of Rev. John Langhorn and Rev. Robert McDowall" by C. Loral 
Roy Wanamaker (Private Printing). 

35 



21. Deed of Gift No. 202 in Lennox and Addington Record Book D. The date is 2 1 January 

1817. 

22. Records of the Protestant Reformed Church of German Fla
8
tts (Transcript - Montgomery 

County, Dept. of History and Archives, Fonda, N.Y., 1206 .) 

23. Church Book of the German Reformed Church of Stone Arabia Vol. 1 - Minister Johannes 
Schuyler. 

24. Records of the Reformed Dutch Church of Albany as transcribed in the Yearbook of the 
Holland Society of New York. 

25. Lennox and Addington, Co., Ontario. Deed BE 865 dated 22 Sept. 1818, r~gistered 4 June 
1827, Adam Staring to Nicholas Hartman W 1/2 of Lot 28 of 1st Concess1on , Ernestown. 

26 . Deed Adam Staring to his son Nicholas A. Staring, 26 Feb. 1808. Attested by 11 Adam 
Stari~g formerly Adam Staring Jr. 11 on 11 March 1822, Herkimer County, N.Y., Land 
Record Book. 

27 . a. Search of DAR records by T.S. Sterling in Washington in 1971 
b. Search of DAR records by S.O. Kimball in Pittsburg in Nov . 1972 (letter to T.S. 
Sterling Jan. 1973) 

28. Census for Herkimer County , N. Y. , 1790 

29. a. DAR Church , Town and Cemetery Records Vol. 20, Page 274 of Schuyler Township 
(Dutchtown Cemetery). 
b. Tombstones seen by Sterling Kimball and T.S. Sterling . 

30. Lennox and Addington Co. , Deed BE 840 dated 2 March 1827. 

31. Lennox and Addington Co. , Deed BF 1581 , dated 4 March 1833. 

32. DAR Bible Record "The Gaylord Bible". 

33 . Jones Henry Z. Jr. "The Palatine Families of New York , 1710." Universal City, 
California 19 85 

34. Harriott, John (Lt) "Struggles Through Life." Philadelphia 1809 (Information from S.O. 
Kimball). 

35. Brec~~nmacher , Prof. Joseph K. "Etymologosches Worterbuch der Deutschen 
Fam1hennamen . " C. A. Starke Verlag , Limburg 1957. 

36. Information from the German Embassy , Ottawa. 23 April 1992 . 

37. Ell~ott, ~rof. Bruce S. "Irish Migrants in the Canadas, A New Approach" MeGill-Queen 's 
Umvers1ty Press 1988. 

36 

MAJOR SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

1. Knittle, Walter A. (Book) 
"Early Eighteenth Century Palatine Emigration 11

, Genealogical Publishing Co., Baltimore. 
1970 
ISBN 0-8063-0419-7 

2. Pearson , Jonathan (Book) 
"Contributions for the Genealogies of the First Settlers of the Ancient County of Albany" , 
Genealogical Publishing Co. , Baltimore 1976. 
ISBN 0-8063-0729-3 

3. MacWethy, Lou D. (Book) 
"The Book of Names (Especially Relating to the Early Palatines and the first Settlers of the 
Mohawk Valley)" , Genealogical Publishing Co. , Baltimore. 1969 
Library of Congress No. 69-17132 

4. Jones , Henry Z. Jr. (Book) 
"The Palatine Families of New York" (A Study of the German Immigrants Who Arrived 
in Colonial New York in 1710) , Henry Z. Jones Jr. , Universal City , Calif. 1985 , 2 Vols. 
ISBN 0-9613888-2-X 

5. Wanamaker, C. Loral Roy and Mildred (Book and Source) 
"Early Church Records of Rev. John Langhorn and Rev. Robert McDowall" 

Source- also, Langhorn ' s records are in the Synod Office, Anglican Church , Kingston , and 
McDowall's in Douglas Library, Queens University , Kingston . 

6. New York in the Revolution (Book) 
- Records compiled and arranged by James A. Roberts, Comptroller, State of N.Y., 1898 , 
Albany, N.Y. 
- This lists the names of over 40,000 who served in the Line Regiments and Militia 
Regiments of New York during the Revolution. Lists are according to the county and 
regiment. 

7. Montgomery County, N.Y. (Source) 
Genealogical Material in the Dept. of History and Archives Catalog -January 1980, $5.00 
This Archive has a very comprehensive collection of Church records for the areas settled 
by the Palatines (German Flatts , Herkimer, Stone Arabia, Fonda , Schoharie) and also 
indexes of wills , deeds , sales of land forfeited by loyalists. Well worth spending one or 
more days. 

8. New York State Library (Source) 
This is at Albany and IS a best source for church records , DAR records, printed 
genealogies. 

37 



9. Albany County Court House (Source) 
All records involving land and wills in the Mohawk Valley up to 1772. 

10. New York State Archives (Source) 
This is at Albany and is a best source for provincial records such as land seized by the state 
from loyalists, marriage bonds, offlcial colonial records. 

11. The Sir William Johnson Papers (Book) 
A 14-Volume publication containing most of the correspondence of Sir Wm. Johns~n, 
long-time Superintendent of Indian Affairs, Colony of New York. There are transcnpt 
copies of many letters between Johnson and residents of the Hudson and Mohawk Valleys. 
These volumes are available in the National Library, Ottawa. 

12. O'Callaghan, E.G. (Book) 
"Documentary History of New York" - covers the period from early settlement in Dutch 
times to post-revolutionary times. Available, National Library , Ottawa. 

13. Haldimand Papers (Bound) (Source) 
Letters to and by Sir Frederick Haldimand, Commander-in-Chief, British Forces in Canada 
during the Revolution. 
- Very useful for military records , correspondence from Loyalists. 
Available, Public Archives, Ottawa. 

38 

• • • 1 • • •• -· • • t I • r • • ' • • • • • • •,• ~ • • • • T • ,. - • • • • • ' • ,• I 'I' •, • • ·- • • • .... :· :i • • • • • • • • • ' • • • • - • - • • \ • ' \ 

DATA FROM BRITISH BOARD OF TRADE RECORDS 
IN THE PUBLIC RECORD OFFICE, LONDON 

(Copied 20 May 1976) 

APPENDIX A 

Reference: Document C.0.5/1230 

Marked BT New York 121 
"Ballance of the Book Kept of the Provisions Furnished From Time to Time to the Palatins 
1710-1712" 

Index Pages include the following: 

Leger 
Folio 

81 

179 

Note (1): 

Note (2): 

Note (3): 

Note (4): 

L s D 
Number of Articles<2

> (Amount)<4> 

354 Johann Georg Kast<3
> 87 12 6 

731 (sic) 0 > Nic1aus Staringer 63 5 3 

The actual article number on Folio 179 was 740, not 731. 

There were several "Articles", i.e. family debt records on each folio. 

The wife of our third generation ancestor Adam J. Staring , was Catharina 
McGinnis, a grandaughter of Johann Georg Kast. 

Amounts are in British Pounds-Shillings and Pence (L-S-D) 
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APPENDIX A 

Reference: Document C.0.5!1230 . . 
Folio 179. Article 740 (Not 731 as shown m mdex) 

Nicholas Staringer 

Journal Amount 
New York or 

DR Folio LSD 
Date Livingston Manor 

1710 

August 4 NY To the Queens Most Sacred 
Majesty for 26 daies subsis-
tence from 10 July 
to 3 28 0 5 0 

.. . for 61 daies subsistence October 4 NY 
0 19 0 to 2 30 

(in this entry (Oct. 4) the 
name was written Staring. 
In all others it was Staringer) 

1711 

June 24 LM . .. for 91 daies subsistence 
to 4 78 6 4 0 

September 29 LM ... for 97 daies subsistence 
to 4.1 90 8 19 8 

December 24 ... for 86 daies subsistence 
to 4.1 103 10 0 8 

Ditto 4 117 5 8 6 

1712 

March 25 ... for 92 daies subsistence 
to 4.1 129 10 14 8 

June 24 .. . for 91 daies subsistence 
to 4 142 10 12 4 

September 13 ... for 81 daies subsistence 
to 4 .2 154 10 4 

1. The column headed "New York or Livingston Manor" is one which I added based on 
records in C.O. 5/1230. Otherwise this table is as given in the records of C.O. 511230. 
TSS 

2. DR (Debtor) column is number of adults/children. For example 4.1 denotes 4 adults and 
1 child. 
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APPENDIX A 
Reference: Document C.O.S/1230 

Folio 81. Article 360 (Not 354 as shown in index) 

Johann Georg Kast (1710) 

New York or Journal Amount 
Date Livingston Manor DR Folio LSD 

1710 
July 1 NY To the Queens Most Sacred 

Majesty for 4 daies subsistence 
to 2.3 9 0 8 0 

August 4 NY .. . for 26 daies subsistence 
to 2.3 27 2 12 0 

October 4 NY to 2.3 41 4 18 0 
December 31 LM to 2.3 53 8 12 0 

1711 
March 25 LM . .. for 84 daies subsistence 

to 2.4 63 9 16 0 
June 24 LM ... for 91 daies subsistence 

to 4.2 75 12 2 8 
September 29 LM .. . for 83 daies subsistence 

to 4.2 87 11 1 4 
December 24 subsistence to 3.3 100 8 16 6 
Ditto subsistence to 2.3 116 0 2 0 

1712 
March 25 ... for 92 daies subsistence 

to 2.3 126 9 4 0 
June 24 to 3.3 139 10 7 6 
September 13 ... for 81 daies subsistence 

to 3.3 152 10 2 6 

87 12 6 

Note 1: The DR (Debtor) Column is the number of persons, adults and children , (e.g. 2.3 = 

2 adults and 3 children). Those 10 years and older were counted as adults for 
purposes of subsistence. 

Note 2: In the ships embarcation list 2 June 1709, he is listed as having 1 son , 8, and 3 
daughters aged 6, 4, 2. We know that the son survived so one daughter must have 
died between 1 une 1 709 and June 1 71 0. 
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APPENDIX A 

PUBLIC RECORD OFFICE. U.K. 

Reference: Document C.O.S/1231 
Marked BT New York 122 (i.e. Board of Trade) 
This is the companion document to C.O.S/1230. 

C.O.S/1230 contained an index giving names and the folio number (i.e. double page number) 
where the indebtedness of the Palatines (written Palatins) was summed up. The table for each 
family in which the summation was made gave the folio numbers, (opposite ea~h reconning 
date), relevant to that family in C.O.S/1231. Thus in folio 179 of C.O.S/1230 the wdeb~edness 
of Niclaus Staringer is summed up. The table, for example, opposite October 4, 1710 hsts the 
reference Journal Folio 30. At folio 30 in C.O.S/1231 the indebtedness is listed for Niclaus 
Staring for 2 people 61 days as - 19 - (19 Shillings). The listing heading shows that the family 
was still in New York City at that date. 

Also compare the dates in the Johann Georg Kast entry with the dates for the 
Niclaus Staringer entry - either the Staring family remained in New York City 
longer or were among the "officers" whose subsistence charges were, through 
error, not made for December 31 , 1710 and 23 March 1711 recovery dates. This 
was "remeded" in December 1711. 

Reference: Document C.O.S/1231 
"New York Thirtieth June at 1710" 

"The Palatins hereafter named, for themselves and their families subsistence Debtors to the 
Queen's Most Sacred Majesty , L31.6.0 for four days subsistence to the said Palatins from the 
27th day of June instant to this day both inclusive at the rate of 6p for persons above 10 years 
of age and 4p per diem for children under ten years of age pursuant to Her Majestys Instructions 
bearing Date Whitehall the 26th day of January 1709/ 10." 

i.e. 1. 6 pence/day for "Adults" - 10 years of age and over 
4 pence/day for younger than I 0 

2. Th~ d~te January 1709/10 is in fact January 1710 as we now recon the year 
begmnmg 1 January. In the early 1700s the U.K. still , in general , reconnect the year 
as beginning in March. 

Reference: Document C.O.S/1231 
"Manor of Livingston ye Four and Twentieth Dec . 171 1" 

"The Palatins he~eafter named for themselves and their families subsistence Debtors to the Queen 
Most Sacred MaJesty L2579-l-7 for subsistence distributed to the said Palatin Families from the 
5th Oc~~ber 1710 at New York to the 5th October last (i.e . 1711) both inclusive at the rate of 
... etc. 
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"NOTE: These families charged with small sums were sent up to the settlement last fall and 
others with large sums were subsisted at New York till the spring following and 
not sent up til April or May and the remainder being widows and orphans have 
been subsisted to this time. In this charge are brought in several omission for 
provision allowed to the officers from their arrival here to the 26th June last which 
was not charged". 

Reference: Document C.0.5/1231 
Folio Livingston Manor ye Four and Twentieth Dec. 1711 

179 Niclaus Staringer 4. 1 L10-0-8 

Niclaus Staringer was not listed at "Livingston Manor" 31 Dec. 1710, nor 25 Mar. 
1711. He must then either have been still in New York on those dates or must have 
been one of the officers noted in the last sentence of the note above whose subsistence 
had been omitted to be charged. 

On 24 June 1712 Nicholas Staringer (4.1) is shown at Livingston Manor. The 13 September 
1712 entry also shows him and his family (now 4. 2) at Livingston Manor. 
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APPENDIX B 

DATA ON THE BURKEY (BARCKE) FAMILY OF M~~EIM. 
FROM THE CHURCH BOOKS OF MARNHEIM (Beginning 1648) 

The following data provided by Hank Jones (The Palatine Fa~ili~s of New York~ in a private 
communication is in addition to the Staring-Burkey data app~anng m the_body of this gen;:io~y. 
Mr. Jones later published a 2-Volume compendium of h1s research mto the many atme 
families who came to New York in 1710(33). 

"Jorg Burggay (sic), Gemeinsmann (i.e. Commoner) here at Marenheim (sic) , died 26 January 
1685 aged 81 years" . . 
Among the children of Jorg and his wife Anna Elisabeth were: 

Anna, daughter of Georg Barckey "aus Westphalen burtig" and his w~fe Anna Lisab.eth ~as 
baptised 22 October, 1654. Godparent was Anna, Bastian Laugsach's wife from Joxwe1ler (t.e. 
J acobsweiler) 

***** 

Elisabeth, daughter to above, bapt. 14 Oct. 1656 - died young. 

**** 

Hans Heinrich , son to Georg Barckey and Anna Elisabeth , was baptised 20 September, 1657. 
Godparent was Hans Heinrich Barckey, son of the brother of the child's father. 

Elisabeth, daughter to Georg Barcke and Anna Elisabeth , was baptised 26 December, 1659. The 
Godparent was Elisabeth Huss , wife of Conrad Dieffenbach . (She married Nicolaus Staring
JH) 

**** 

Hans Jacob, son to Georg Barckey and Elisabeth , was baptised 20 April, 1662. Godparents 
were Hans Schneider and Meister Jacob , the carpenter from Joxweiler. 

Twins Valentin* and Gottschalk, son to Georg Barkhe the "Tobakbereiter" (Tobacco Preparer) 
and Anna Elisabeth , were baptised 2 October, 1664. No Godparents mentioned. 

*The Johann Veldin Staring who was Jjsted in the Burnetsfield Patent in 1725 was possibly 
named for the Valentin (Veldin) Barkhe whose birth record is noted above. 
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APPENDIX C 

THE KAST AND McGINNIS (MAGIN) CONNECTION 

The wife of Adam Staring3 was Catharine McGinnis, the youngest daughter of Timothy 
McGinnis (better known as Teady Magin) and his wife Sarah Kast. Catharine's (Catharina) 
baptism was recorded 24 April 1748 in the Reformed Dutch Church , Albany. "Catharina 
(daughter) of Fedie Meginnie (sic) and Sarah Haas (sic). Witnesses Richard and Sarah 
Cartwright". (The McGinnis and Kast names are spelled several different ways in the records 
of this church) . 

Catharine's father was a well known trader operating out of Fort Oswego on Lake Ontario and 
the Kast Patent on the Mohawk River. His name appears frequently in the correspondence of 
William Johnson, (later Sir William) Superintendent of Indian Affairs for the Province of New 
York. During times of war between Britain and France, it was evidently the custom of Teady 
Magin , as a wartime Captain in the Indian Department , to recruit his Indian customers for 
service on the British side. Plate No. 3 is a photocopy of a letter from him to (Colonel) William 
Johnson concerning such a recruitement. The letter was dated "Oswego 2th June 1747". The 
photocopy shows signs of a fire which destroyed some of Sir William Johnson's correspondence, 
fortunately after cataloging had been done. Plate 2 is a transcription of Plate 3. Teady Magin 
(McGinnis) was killed at the Battle of Lake George, 8 Sept. 1755 when he went to war once too 
often with his Indians and fell into an ambush set by "French" Mohawks (Caugnawagas) . 

Catharine's mother, Sarah Kast grew up on her family 's land grant, the Kast Patent, when it was 
the westernmost settlement in the Mohawk Valley and a stopping off place for Indian and other 
travellers. 

After her husband's death at Lake George, she carried on his trading activities from the Kast 
Patent, probably spending the trading season there and the winters at her home at Half Moon 
near Albany. As the "Widow Magin" she became well known in the trading activities of the 
Mohawk Valley. 

When the American Revolution began she actively supported the British side, aided Loyalists 
to escape to Oswego and Niagara and acted as a liaison between those places and Loyalists still 
in New York. She was eventually imprisoned at Ft. Dayton by the Rebels but escaped to 
Niagara with her two married daughters. 

After her escape to Canada she continued to support the British cause. Correspondence during 
the Revolution from L. Col. Daniel Claus, a son-in-law of Sir William Johnson, to General Sir 
Frederick Haldimand states "from her childhood Mrs. McGinnis was much beloved by the 6 
Nations so far that they prevailed upon her parents to let her live among them and adopted her 
as one of themselves, whereby she acquired the language perfectly , and after her riper years was 
so far capable as to render many signal service to Government". L. Col Claus in writing from 
Montreal on 5 November 1778 said that he has asked her to spend the winter with the 6 Nations 
Indians in order to influence them to remain loyal to the British. (Haldimand Papers , National 
Archives of Canada, MG21 Vol.B, 114) . She spent that winter (1778-79) and also the winter 
of 1779-80 at Cayuga, the most central village of the 6 Nations . 
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PLATE 2 

FR01Y1 TEADY tv1AG1N 

Oswego 2th <June, 1747> 

CoL. JoHNSON 

SR 
This is to acquaint You that Cassieneunt t\VO Sons is going 

do\\·n to fight Against the French vvith Eight Indians and 
Ottro\vano is g~ne to his Castle to gett his fighters in readiness 

and then he \\·ill be do,,·n \vith You as Soon as possible I have 
hod the t lappiness to Stop the Conn out here at Os\vego in hi3 
Voya2e to Canada- he also \vill be do\\·n and his Son Like
\\·ise. I have also true Intelligence that Seaven Castles of the 

foreign Nations \viii joyn \Vith Us and the five Nations \vherc
fore I bcgg you \viii take good Care for those \\·hich I no\ \' Send 
do\\·n to You; No n1ore at Present but my Sen:ice to ail good 

F,ricnds \vith this.l Conclude Sr. 
Yr Most Humb1• F: & Sert 

TEADY MAGIN 

N B I have also Stopcd t\\·o Onond.1gers in their Vouyage 

to Ctlnida they \vill also be do\\·n ,,·it1·l all Speed by Land 

AD:; :\:-.SS E D: T o·~Co l \\l .lli0m ] ohnson 
att l\1ount Johnson 

L .. h l • . 'T ett cr IS 111 :1 n~J \·,·n t· nrs or ho:n~s E ~l tl er. 

PLATE 2 
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A brief biographical note about Sara Kast McGinnis follows. It will be noted that this sho~s 
her as the daughter of John Jurg Kast Sr. a~d not , ~s L.Col Claus has stated, as h1s 
grandaughter. The correct relationship is shown m the wtll of Johan Jurg Kast Sr. , a copy of 

which I have. 

SARAH KAST McGINNIS (MAGIN) 

1712 

1712-1723 

1723- 1733 

1733 

1755 

1755 - 1776 

1776 

1776 

Spring 1777 

Autumn 1778 

Winter 
1778-79 

Sept. 1779 

Sept. 1883 

Sept. 1784 

9 Sept. 1790 
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Daughter of Johan Jurg Kast Sr. and his wife Anna (Palatine immigrants of 

1710) 

Schoharie Valley Settlement 

Grew up on the Kast Patent (now part of West Schuyler, near Utica N.Y.) 

Married Timothy McGinnis (Teady Magin) a trader operating out of Fort 
Oswego and the Kast Patent. 

Widowed 8 Sept. 1755 when her husband was killed at the Battle of Lake 

. George. 

Carried on her husbands trading business from the Kast Patent in conjunction 
with her sons-in-law. Became well known in her own right as "the Widow 

Magin". 

Imprisoned at Ft. Dayton for aid to the British and to the Johnson family 

Lands and goods confiscated. 

Escaped with 2 daughters and went to Oswego and Niagara. 

In Montreal, living with her 2 daughters. As!Gng Gen. Haldimand through 
L.Col Claus for allowance of firewood. 

At request of L.Col Claus spent winter with 6 Nations at Cayuga to keep them 
loyal to the British which she did. 

Sent by L.Col Claus for another winter among the Indians . 

At Carleton Island near Kingston with one servant and a child Sarah Staring 
(possibly a grandaughter) petitions for extra supplies for her Indian visitors 

at "Cataraque" with one child and one servant. 

Dies _at ~redericksburg. Death recorded in family bible of her son George 
:McGmms who served under the name Georoe Maoin durino- the Revolution as 
an officer in the Indian Department. o o o 

! , , • I l , •' , I i , • _ , ~•• ,• ~ ,' , • • • • • • • • ' ' 
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Introduction to Part 2 

Part 2 of this genealogy consists mainly of Ancestor and Family charts beginning with the 
compiler and his brothers. For good measure it includes family charts for their children and 
grandchildren. In these charts, reversing the order of Part 1 of the genealogy, the first 
generation is the compiler and his brothers, the second generation is their parents etc.. In Part 1 
the compiler is the ninth generation from the immigrant ancestor. In Part 2, the compiler is 
taken as the first generation and his Staring immigrant ancestor becomes the ninth generation. 

The Palatine German immigrant ancestor was Niclaus Staring or Staringer. About 1830 
some of his descendants in the Mohawk Valley of New York and the Ontario Front, anglicized 
their surname to Sterling . Our ancestor Isaac Sterling, born Staring, was one of these. 

The Ancestor and Family charts provide considerably more information on the families 
into which our male Staring/Sterling ancestors married than is provided by Part 1 of this 
genealogy. In some cases it has been possible to follow these female lines back for several 
generations. 

In developing this genealogy I have not attempted to discover descendants of siblings of 
any of my ancestors, however it is my hope that the information I have compiled may prove to 
be of help to them in their own genealogical researches. 

Thomas Story Sterling 
Ottawa, 1992 
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FAMILY CHARTS- Author's Notes 

l. The numbering system for the Family charts is based on the standard numbering system 
used in the Ancestor Charts. Thus William Edmund Sterling who appears on Ancestor 
Chart No. 1 as person No. 2 has Family Chart 1-2. Similarly, Nicholas Staring the 
immigrant from the Palatinate, who is on Ancestor Chart 22 as person No. 4, has Family 

Chart 22-4. 

2. By exception there are three Family Charts with persons 1-1. These are for myself: 

Thomas Story Sterling 1-1-( 1) 
and my brothers: 

John Dixon Sterling 1-1-(2) 

and 
William Irvine Sterling 1-1-(3) 

3. Family Charts for the families of the children of myself and my two brothers are given as 
an added set of charts in a section following the main Family Charts. This additional 

section is Chart Series No. 10. 
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- 111 -

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PART2 
Ancestor and Family Charts and Ancestor Table 

Chart Series 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Families 

STERLING 
Rook 
Thompson 
Asselstine 
Story 
Griffith 
Boucher 
Acres 

STERLING/STARING 
Vent 

ROOK 

Cox 
Smith 
McGinnis 
Petrie 
Burkey 
Kast 

THOMPSON 
King 
Wees 
Rogers 

ASSELSTINE/ESSELSTEYN 
Youngs 
Keller 
Peters 
Keller 
Propper 

STORY 
Griffith 
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Chart Series 

7 

8 

9 

1 0-(1) 

1 0-(2) 

10-(3) 

Ancestor Table 

Families 

GRIFFITH 

BOUCHER 
Acres 
Mulligan 
Latham 

ACRES 
Boucher 
Baker 
Holland 

Families of the Children 
of Thomas S. STERLING 

Families of the Children 
of John Dixon STERLING 

Families of the Children 
of William Irvine STERLING 

This table consists of a generation by generation summary of data on family proginitors 
beginning with the author and his brothers. It pursues the direct male Sterling/Staring line 
together with the lines of many of their spouses as far as the eleventh generation in the mid -
17th century. 
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0'1 
0 

0'1 

DATI: 
•r.s. Sterling 

HO. I ~ THI• CHART 1• 
THir .AWl: t'.IUJON Ae NO ___ _ 

ON CHART NO----

ANCESTOR CHART 

4 Albert Irvine STERLING 

aoRN 22 March 1869 

Chart No. _1_ 

e William H. STERLING 

!:"!11~8!n°!h~~ to.lt 

WHa:R• NeHburgh, Ontario. 
wHa:N "'"""'•o 30 Nov. 1889 91. Elisa Jane ROOK 
DlliD 6 May 1927 (WoUooroiNo. 4. 3 Coni. on chart No, -I 

2 William Edmund STERLING I wHa:R• Ottawa, Ontario 

•oRN 19 May 1094 
WHa:R• Deseronto, Ontario 
WHIEH MAIUUII:D 19 May 1919 
o1~:o 10 April 1941 10 John THOMPSON 

I (Falher of No. a. 
Coni. on char I No . A_ 1 

WHIRl: Windsor, Ontario 
,.,hi le living in 
Amherstburg, Ontario esl Phoebe Ann THOMPSON 1 

•oRH 26 May 1074 

1 Thomas Story STEHLIN~; 
~RN 21 March 1921 
wHoa Ot ta,.,a 
wHut MAtuuao 17 Nov. 1948 

· DlllD 

WHUII: 

wHKRI (Roblin, Ontario) 
otllo 28 January 1931 
wHt:RI Otta\'la, Ontario 

11 1 Mary ASSELSTINE 
(Wother ol No. 5. 5 
Coni. on char1 No.-1 

(STOREY) 

ta James STORY 
(FaUier of No, I, · 6 
Cont. on chart Ho,_J 

a Thomas James STORY 

Emily Irene BUSTARD, 
HAW. Of' HUe•AHD ICR Wlf'llt 

BORN 24 JUly 1859 
wHttRt 3rd line, Fitzroy T\'iff· 
WHIEN MARAI.:o 28 sept. 1892ul Annetta GRIFFITH 
DI&D August 1953 ~~~~~'.,!1~·~~._2 1 ,I Alice Annetta STORY I wHa:na Otta,.,a 

•oRH 4 August 1094 
* wH•"" Mount a in 'l'\'lp. 

otKo 1 April 1968 
wHo~:Wallaceburg, Ontario 

(Hhile living in Belle 
River, Ontario) 

1 ~ George BOUCHER 
I (Falhor ol No. 1, 8 

Coni. on chorl No, -I 

71 Mary Adelaide BOUCHER 
* Stormont,, Dundas and 

Glengarry Co. 
•oRN 4 March lU/.3 
wHr:Ra Dunrobin, Ontario 
otr:o 29 Nov. 1954 1 ~1 Alice ACRES 

0 ti 0 t · (Mother ol No. t . g 
WHIRl! :awa, n -ar10 Conl.onchariHo._l 



0"1 
w 

0"1 
rv 

DATI: 
4 November 1975 

T.s. Sterlinq 

~~ !AO:. ~~.~~",.".T ~~. __ u..:;_ __ 

OH CHART HO J 

ANCESTOR CHART 

11 Nicholas A" 

4 John Nicholas STARING 

aoRN G Narch 1705 
WHERa German F1atts,N.Y. 
WHEN MAMRII:D 1000 

Chart No.-~---

8 
Johann Adam S'l'AlUN(; 

g;,~~~~·:. 0!:.~j ta.2 2 1 

("N.tqin") 

· catharine McGINNIS 

(STARING) 
.a Isaac STEHLING I 
f aortN 21 Jan. 1012 

DIED 19 duly 1044 
wH~:n~: \~. Schuyler, 

llerlcimer Co. ,N.Y. 

ll jMoUlor of tlo. 4. 2 ·~ 
Cool. on chul Ho . .. - 1 

WHErta h'. Schuyler, N.Y. 
Wlti:H MAIIAII:D 0 June 1037 
o1ao 17 Oct. 1903 
wttua Mil1haven ( Ernes

toHn), Ont. 

t I Vi 11 i am II • STEHLING 
ao~tH 22 Dec. 1841 
wH.,.a Ernestown,Ont. 
WHIIH MAR,.IIEO C • 18 6 8 

· DlllO 9 Dec. 1881 
wHo• Newburgh, Ont. 

Elisa ,Jane IWOI\ 
NAWI: Ofr HUaltAND 0" Wlf'K 

31 Mary Ann VENT 

BO"N 1814 Or 1015 
wHaRa Ernes to\vn, On t. 
o111o 19 Oct. 1053 
wttua ErnestoHn, Ont. 

4 November 1975 
OAT. 

•r.s. Sterling 

HO. I otf THI• CHAin 1• B 
TH• •AM .... ftBOH A. NO ___ ....__ 

OH CHA"T NO 2 

11 Adam J." 

1 Johann ~ STARING 

ItO"" c . 1 7 4 6 

a Joseph STARING 

•oRHBapt. 11 Apr. 1714 
wHu• Schoharie, N.Y. 
WHINNARIUIID C. 1742 
o••oafter 25 Mar. 1795 
WHII~ta German Flatts, N.Y. 

(Durnettsfield) 

wHu• German Flatts,N.t. 
WHIIH MAIUUIO 3 JU 1 y 17 7 0 

·o•u before 22 Mar. 18 2 
wHu• Ernestown, Ont. 

Fesser COX 
10 (Fllher of No. $. 2 4 

Cont. on chat\ No. - - 1 

e1/\delia ("Delia") COX I 
aoRN lU !'·larch 1707 
wtt~:Ra (German Platts) 1 c atrine PE'fHIE 
Dlll:o 11 June lU70(GaylOt1\t (Mothorotllo.6 . 2') 

or f3 i bl e ) Cont. on Chlrl No._-_ ) 

10 June 1077 (Tomb-
stone) 

wHellE H. Schuyler, N.Y. 

aonN Nov. or 
wtt~:n• Canada 
WHir:N MARRIED -- -- 
o1~r:o20 July 1067 
WHII:RI[ Ernes to\vn 

12 
Adam VENT (U.E.) 

IF•Ih•r or Ho. 6. 2 G 
Cool . on chul No. _ I 

• abeth f No. 6. , Ell. z (Molhor o hut No. ____ , 
Cont . on c 

1,. Wlll.iam SMITH 
(father ol llo. 1. 28 
Coni . on c hart tlo. __ I 

71 Jemima SNI'l'll 1 
aoRN c. 17.<)4 - 1796 
wH&na S i dnoy Twp. 
DII<D after 1.1171 CP.tlSU S 

ANCESTOR CHART 

(Nic1aus) 
Nicholas STARING 

ltORN Co 1690 

1 151 
t.l 1 r J. am ~!:::~:~. ~.:.!',~ · .~; .. 

Chart No.~ 
Johann Nic1aus STARING 

8r---------------~~~~~~-----
::r.:.·,~·:.. a::.:i ~0-~ f 

WHua Rhineland Palatinat 
wHrH NAAAa•o in 1710 91Anna Elisabeth BURKEY 
otro after 1730 tNoU>ero1No. 4. 221 

Coni. on Chari No, -l 
wHoa German Platts 

'

0

1 ~.!.lbt!. ~:.:i ~·o. -I 
rJI Maria Catryna ---- 1 

ltO"N 

WHKRI[ 
DlltD 

WHitRI tt~----------------~,.,~olh~o-r~of~N~o~ . • ~.----
Conl. m ct..ort No, __ , 

t 2 CFalhor o1 No. I . · 
Coni. on c:hari No. __ , 

or---------------------------~ 
Catharine McGINNIS 
NAMI Ofr HU81tAND OR Wlf'. 

Maria 

ltORH 

WHKR. 

oaao after 31 March 1794 
WHIEII. 

ltORH 

WHII:RI 

WHIH NARRIIrD 
OlltD 

WHI:RK 

13 '-----------------~~M~~~~~~.~r~oi~N~o~.~ •. ~--
Conl. on chart No. __ , 

14 lfllher of No. 7. 
Coni. on chart llo. __ l 

7~~------------------~ aORN 
WHII:RI 

DllfO 

WHII:Rtr , !5 !!'!~h.,_~ tl~ .. ~. 



CTI 
Vl 

0'\ 
.J:>. DATil 

HO. I Oft THill CHART Ill 
THII: a.I\NIIt PI!:RIION Aa NO 8 

ON CHART NO 22 

2 Friedrich Staring 
IIORN abOUt 1636 
WHI:RC 

WHEN MARRII:O abOUt 1655 
o1~:o after 1686 
wH«n• (Wonshelm) 

, Johann Nlclaus STAR]NG 

BOfUC abOUt 1658 
WHiuu: Woi1shelm (RhlnelJand) 
WHEN NARRII[O 17 July 16t:l6 
ot~tD (after 1710) 
wHvu' Rhineland 

Anna Elisabeth BURKE~ 
HAMil OP' HUIIIIAND OR WIP'II 

3 

IIOAN 

WHIERII 

DlllD 

WH£AII 

~4 February ~977 
DATI[ 

T.s. Sterling 

!:.0~ !"':. !:~·.!~~ ... ., ~: 9 

OH CHART NO 2 2 

Chart No. _222 
ANCESTOR CHART 

8r•----------------~~-----------------(Father or tlo. 4 . 
Cont . on chart ti0---1 

A --- Staring 
I I 

IIORN 

WHIEAil 

WHII:N MARRIIlD 

DIED 

WHERII 

(MaUler ol Ho. 4. 
Coni. on chart Ho. --1 

,., . 

lOr (FaU.er ol Ho. o. 
Coni. on chart tlo. __ ) 

15 , (Barbara --- ) ~ 

IIORN 1615-1616 
WHI!RII: 

DlllD Feb.l698(aged 82) 11l (Mothtrottlo.&. 

WHitRI Wonsheim (Rhineland) Cont. on chart tlo--l 

Buried - Steinbockenhelm 
on 6 Feb. 1698 

121 (FaU.er of tlo. 8. 
Cont. on chart tlo. __ J 

8'~--------------------------· 
IIORN 

WHI:RI! 

WHI!N MAAAIIlD 

DIIID 

WHitRII 

13l __________________________ ___ 
CMolher ol tlo. e. 
Cont. on chart No. __ ) 

I A r I father of No. 1. 
Cont . on ch•rt No.-- I 

7~---------------------------1 
BORN 

WHI:Ail 

DIII!:O 

WH~Re: 

ANCESTOR CHART 

8DRN 

WHIRl 

WHilN MARRIIID 

DIIID 

1 !5 (Mother or l'o. 7 . 
Cont. on ch~trt No--- t 

Chart No.~ 

Br-------------------~--~~~-----rratbr oC No. t. 
Cont . on chan No. __ ) 

a Jorg BURKEY I 
I BORN ( 1604) 

WHIRl( 

~ (Wolber ol Na. •. 
Cont . on chart No. __ , 

JAnna Elisabeth BURKE' 

~•" 26 Dec., 1659 

WHu• Hestphalia 
WHIH MARRIID 

o11o 26 January 1685 
WHIRl Ma rnhe im 

(Palatinate) 

WHUII Marnheim (Palatfnate) 
WHIIH MA.IUIID 17 . July 1646 

" DIU 

WHIUIII 

~obann Niclaus STAR~NG 
HAMil Ofr NUIIIAND DR WIP'I 1 

st Anna Elisabeth ---
IIORN 

WHilRII 

DIIID 

WHIIRI 

I 01 g,',.~!, c:~~i ~·o. -- t 

a----------------------~ IIORN 

WHIRl 

OIID 

WHIRl ··~------------------~ ... ~~~.-,0~.~ .. ~0~ . • ~.---
Conl . on chart Ho. __ ) 

12 IF allier ol No. I . 
Coni. oo et..rt No. __ , 

•r-----------------------~ IIORH 

WHIRl 

WHIH M""RIIlO 

DiaD 

WHilAa 

13··----------..,...,..~__,...,.,......,... __ 
CWolhn ol No . •• 
Coni . on ct..n No. __ , 

1-4 (FoUler of No. 1. 
Coni . on chorl No, __ I 

1--~--------------------~ IIORN 

WHana 

DiaD 

WHaRil I !S fii!Oihor ol No. 7. 
Coni. on charl No. __ , 
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Note to Chart 223 

It does not appear that any members of the 
Burkey family took part in the emigration from the 
Rhineland of 1709. The name does not appear in the 
embarkation lists from Holland or the Hunter Lists 
of Palatines receiving subsistence in the Colony of 
New York in the period 1710-1712. However, a Peter 
Burcky Sr., Jacob and Peter Byrky, Jacob Bercki and 
Peter Berckie served during the Revolution in the 
Fourth Regiment of the Tryon County Militia, the · 
same regiment as that in which our Adam J. Staring and 
several other Starings served. This regiment was from 
German Flatts, south of the river. 

It would appear that after the emigration of 
1709 one or more members of the Burkey family may have 
followed their Staring relatives to New York and 
settled in the German Flatts area near them. 

• . . • . . '.' :. . • . 1. ' . -· ---li . . . . . ... .. . . . . . . . . 

~J 

-... Ill 
,Q 
0 

• ~ 
c 
G 

. 

. 

I 
0 •: 

cil: z: 
'!" .. g 
.1 -

~~ 

z 
II: 
0 
II 

~ 

I 
.o 
•: 
0'1: 
zl 
~u .. s 
i · ::.1 
-U 

c: 

c • i 
c 
c 

• :l • c z a: • .. c • :: :: • :: 
11: 11: Q 11: 

\11 
: H 
:z:z; 
HZ 
OH 
<c.,:, 
~v 
~ 

~ 
"0~ 
lt1.C 
Q)+l 
E-< 0 
: E 

...; 
E-< 

.. 

0"> 

110 -z ... 
:c N 
:z 
ui 
!c a 
~f z ... 
~= c c c z -· u 

i~ ! 

i 
-~ 
~~ 
~~ 
~~ 

() 

I) 

. 
>< . 
:z 

+- ... -
LnQ)~ 

l.il 0'1 0 
r-- )..; 

"0 .-4 0 Q) 
~ dl.-4 
ttl • 0 +l 

..... .., +l 
Q) ao.aJit1 
~ •Q)::t.CQ 
H iu:lttl-c ..:l ;co 
• • c z c z .., .., c • c : : • : 0 • ~ ~ 0 ~ 

I l 
• 0 .. :. •Z 
cil: ci'l: 

z.~ z._:~ 

'1" ~" 
~~ .. s 

i-= :S-' •S :.Iii ~u -u 

- ~ - - -. 
~ 
en -
E-< 
Ul 
< - ~ 

a; . ...; .c 
~Ol 
=' ~ 
lj :::s 
: lj 

c c 
• • rt! 

z c c .c 
c • 0 • 0 
0 : • :: 

lj • j: Q ~ 

0 

~ 00 
\11 r-- r--eo 
H .-4 1'.-4 : 

z •.-4 
·>< . z 

H )..; ·>.l-< c.,:, O.Z.-4/D 
~ :::s~ () 

~ ... lj 
~>. 0'1 

Q) NCC"'l.-i 
c rt! 

•.-I ·.0 ~ )..; 
1-1 .,P"l.QJ 
ttl .a.< c .+;) 
;: m c "-4 
.-1 cc: • Jl ttl • 
lt1 ~ ~ 5 a a 
C,) z i i i 0 J -

1 0 l 
• 0 ~ .::. •z < O'C ol: r:.. z.• z.2 ~~ '1" 

:15 :15 $-c 
~..; Q) 5-= 

•Iii ::.15 , 
~t.l -U . ...; 

Q) 
s:: 

..c::: 
C) - tf.2 

Q) I' .., L1i U1 
lt1 I' =' s:: .-4 cO ...; . r-1 .., .a C) 
n:s 0 ....; ..... ~ z ..,.a. 0: --tt1 ~ 

Q) 

'0 1.{)~ 

c 1.{)/D 
n:s I' -.-4 .-4 Ill.., 
Q) +lC 
c- • .., Q) 

-...;o~m+l 
.c 0 0. .-4 lt1 
c:: r-- < t:.. 0.. 

.-4 
00 -o c., 
I' M m til 
\0 Elt1 
.-4 ~)..; ~~ 

i Q) Q)- . . ' c., 0 >< 
u . c~ . 

• ~ lt1 :z • c z c .. z • • c • Q) I: :: % • :: 0 
11: 11: iS ~ ~ • 

m . 
..c +l 
0 c 
.c 0 
u ... 
en Ol 

)..; 
MS.. :::s 
.-400.0 
I' 0'> il.l 
.-4 0..1' ::c. 

E .-4 U 
~ m ...; 

E-< OCJ . )..; 

en +)QJ 
..::: N +l .0. "0 
~ ~ti)Q)Q) 

r--Q)enl-< 
;: .-~;:: t:.. 
ttl 0'> 
~ · • • % c c lt1 I: • 0 • Cl} 0 : • : 

• ~ 0 J 

• 
o· .. 
:z 
H 
c:: • ~ < i E-< 
en c 

0 r = lt1 ; 
• '0 • 

lj < ~ 

E C 
: 

t rt! c 
'Otel • <..C a 
: 0 c 

lj z 

d 
~ 
< 
r=.c 

c::l . ...; 
$.4 
C'd :a 
n:s 
c 
~ 
... 

::t: 
u 
0 

.. 
0 
: 

~ '! 

cO 
..c::: ,_, 
Q) 
$-c 
cO 
bll 
$-c 
cO 
::!! 

cO 
s:: 
s:: 
< ., 

s:: 
• ...; tr.l 
Cll+l ,_,,_, 
U1 c::l 
$-cr-1 
Cllr=.c 
.0 
OS:: 

01 c::l 
00$-cS 
tDc::l$-c r-f, Q) 

l-Id . 
·o • ·z II: 
II: • 
0 % 
• J 

67 

c 
Ill 

0 



O'l 
1.0 

O'l 
00 

b./) 
s= 

• ...j ,...., 
J.-4 
Q) 
~ 
UJ 

UJ 

E-t 

Q) 
a 
l» 
.0 

"tj 
Q) 

• ...j 

Cf-1 
o...j 

s.. 
Q) 
> · 
~ 
Q) 

l» 

..... 
0 
s:l 

~ 
s.. 
C\1 

..cl 
() 

{/) 
. ...j 

.d 
~ 

s:l 
0 

C\1 
~ 
<d 
't:l 

C\1 ...._, 

DATa 

NO. I Off THI• CNAfiT t• 
THa .ANa -R~N A• NO 10 

ON CHA"T NO 2 

' Fesser cox 
IIO,_H (1744) 
WHM• Tryon Co., N.Y. 
WHaN NARIUIIfD (1775) 

. DllrD 1.822 
WHaur North Gage, N.Y 
(also called Faser, 

Fessert) 

Catryne PETRIE 
' NAMa Dl' NUe8AND 0" WIP'. ! 

!I 

- --

DATIIf 

NO. t OH THIB CHA"T IB 11 
TH. BANI HR~N AB NO·----

ON CHA"T NO 2 

2 

.ORN 

WNI:flllf 

WN&N MAAAII:D 

DlllfD 

WHaRIIf 

BORN 

WHIRl 

DIID 

WHaRa 

e 

7 

ANCESTOR CHART Chart No.~ 

e 
CFalt..r of No. • . 
Coni. on chart No . __ ) 

eORN 

WH&RIIf 

WHaN MARRI&D 
9 

(Wolber ol No. t. DI&D 
Coni , on OMrt No. __ , WHaAIIf 

IO 
~•u.er of Ho. 1. 
Co,... on cMrl No. -I 

a 
80AN 

WH&R. 

DlllfD 
It 

WH•A• IW..U.er ol No. I. 
Coni. on chart No. __ , 

12 
trellltr o1 No. 1 . 
Coni. 011 ot..rt No. __ ) 

80RN 

WH•R• 

WHaN MARIUID 
t3 

DiaD 
Cllolher ot No. a. 

WHIU'I Coni. on ei\Arl tla. __ ) 

, ... 
(Fathar of No. 7. 
Coni. oneharl No. __ ) 

•oRN 
\IYH·A· 

Dfti:O ... ...,.., ......... 

ANCESTOR CHART 

Johann Jost PETRI (2) 

--- ~- - ~-

Chart No.~ 

8 Johann Jost PETRI (1) 
g,~~~·:n °:h~~i ~n2..5_l 

BORN 1686 
wHu•Breitscheid,Germany 
wHaN ,.,.,.,.,.o 1706 ,.1 · Anna Gertrude 
OIID after 1759 ~~~:.~~~~~~--1 
wH~1German Flatts,N.Y. 

(Herkimer Twp.) 
(a) 2 Daniel PETRI I 

I 
BO"N 1720 
wHEAl Schoharie 
WHIN MAfUIJIID June 17 41 
DIID 21 June 1782+ 
wHiftl Little Falls, N.Y. 

(+killed by Indians) 

(a)Lt~~~~~----~ Catryne PETRI(E) 

IIO"N ( 17 45) 
WHUI 

WHIN MAI'II,.IID 1775 
DIID 

WHDir 

Fesser COX 
NAN. CW HUe.AND 011 WIP'I 

NOTE:(a)information 
on this chart is from 
a letter from Sterling 
Kimball 12 Sept. 1978. 
His information is from 

Catharine Elizabeth 
!1 FOLTZ 

BORN 31 Dec. 1721 
w"1"1 Schoharie 
011o 12 Feb. 1806 
WHIRl 

a Mrs. Eileen Heggen of 
Cohoes,N.Y. Her Staring line 

Herkimer, N.Y. 

is from Peter J., brother of our Adam. She also 
has a Petri iine. 
(b) information from H.Z. Jones 

"Palatine Families". 

e!Cordelia DEMUTH 
BO"N 

WHI"I 
DIID 

WHiftl 

Jacob DEMUTH 
· I 01 (Fatlier of No. a . 

Cont. on charl No.-1 

··~----------------~~~~~----(Mother ol No. 11. 
Cont. on chart N~>- -- ) 

t2r-----------------~,~,~.u.~.-r~of~tl7o-.8~.---
Cont. on chArt No. __ ) 

8·~--------------------------~ 
BORN 

WHIR. 
WHIN MA,.RIID 

DIID 

WHIRl 

131·------------------~~~~~-----
CMolller of No. 8. 
Cont. on chart No. __ , 

I.. (Father of No. 7 • 
Coni. on chart No.--1 

'--------------------------~~ •oAN 
WHIRl 

DIID 

WHaAI 
t!l (Molher of No. 7 · 

Cont. on chart No. __ ) 
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"'-J 
0 

HO. f ON THI• CHART r• 8 TMIE .AM.- -RBON A• ffO 

Off CHAitT ffO 25 

2 

BORN 

WHERIE 

WHI!N MAitiUIED 

o••o 
WHitRIE 

' Johann Jost PETRI(1 
80RH 1664 
WHU•Breitscheid, Ger ~any 
WHIDf MAIUUaD (1684) 
DIED 1700 ...... 

Breitscheid 

Anna Gertrude --
N AM. CW HUB.AND Olt WI~· 

'Ill 

•oltN 

WHI:"C 

DII:D 

WHI:It. 

DATI£ 

I, t OH THIB C:HART 1e 12 I: eAM. paRBQN AB HO TH 

I C:HAitT HO 2 

a 
BORN 

w ...... 

WHaN MARIUI:D 

DIID 

WHiftl: 

Adam VENT 

ltORN 1738 
WHU. Germany 

WHIIH MAIUUI:D 

"DiaD 25 Dec. 1033 ...... Ernestown, u.c. 

Elizabeth ----
HAMa CW HUe•AND Oft Wlr• : 

! 

BORN 

WHalll: 

PI•D 

WH.III: 

ANCESTOR CHART Chart N 0 .251 

8 --

(Father of No. f. 
Con1. on chart Nn. __ , 

BOitff 

WHKitiE 

WHIEN MARitiii:O A 
0111:0 (Motber of No. 4. 

Cont. on chart No. __ ) 
WHERE 

10 
(Fitller of No. S, 
Coni . on chart No. __ , 

8 

.ORN 

w ...... 
DICED II 
WHII:RI (Mother of No. a. 

Cont. on chart No. __ , 

t2 
IFII.bttr of No. 8. 
Cont. on cllart No. __ , 

e 
•oltN 

WHI!Itl 

WHIEN MA"Itii:D 13 
DII:D IMolller of No. 8. 

WHI:"I: 
Cont. on ellart No. __ , 

, .. 
(Father of tlo. 7. 
Coni . on chart Nct. __ ) 

., 
BORN 
WHa .. a 

n••o ... 
·------- ·-........... ----vl".., ... , 

Corot. on ch .. rt "'"'·--> 

ANCESTOR CHART Chart No.2.§_ 

8 ---

(Fat ... r of llo. t. 
Con&. ""c ... rt No. __ , 

•eRN 

WHitRa 

WHIN MAIIIIUID 9 
(Nolller ol No. •• 

DiaD CGnl. cacMrt No. __ , 

WHitRI: 

to 
(J'•IMr ol No.1. 
Cocll . ""chart No. __ , 

8 

.OftH 

WHIR a 

DiaD " (Wo!Joor of No. 1. 
WHitRa CCIIII. "" c ... rt No·--1 

t2 crau..r ol No. t . 
CGnl. ""ehart No. __ , 

e 
eaRN 

WHaRI 

WHIH NARRiaD 13 
CMciiMr of tlo. t. 

DiaD c ..... ""charl No. __ I 

WHIR. 

, .. 
lfat.ller of No. l. 
Coni. on cbarl No. --I 

J 

•oAN 

WHitRa 

DIED 
·~ (Wotbar ol No. f . 

WH•Rt: ,,. .................... tJ .. 



....., 
w 

....., 
I\.) 

~~ !AC:::. ~~~--~:;~o:,T ~: 14 

ON CHA"T N0-..!2::.,_ __ 

ANCESTOR . CHART 

IIOIION 

wHan• 
WHilN MAI'IIIOIIlD 

DII!D 

WHt:nlt 

Chart No. 28 

81 
1r•"'""r ..,, ''"· c 
C~nt. "" f"'htt..t tin _ .. l 

A IMo\h•r of.,.,, 4. 
Cont. nn ('hart ~J" · . . ... . 1 

2r-----------------------------------~ 

William SMITH 

ltO"H 

WHII[NII[ 

WHI!H NA""II!D 

DIU 

WHPir 

Miriam 
HAMir 0.. HUe•ANb 0" Wl,.ll[ 

DA1'. 

HO. I OH THia CHART 18 9 
TH• 8AN .... RIIOH Aa HO _ _:_ __ 

OH CHART H0---"1:..-_ 

eonN 
wtu.:n• 

WHII:N MAIUIII!D 

0111[0 

WHt:nl[ 

IIOAH 

WHI!"Il 

Dllb 

WUII:"I 

tO I g=o~~'":n ":h".~i :in.--. 

8~------------------------------~ 
•o"N 
WHI[I'II[ 

DlltO 

WHI[IIOI 
It 1-! ----------~~~M,-,ot""h-•r---.,nf,-,1"'""'": 1:--

Con• . nn c-h'lrt }'11"1 , ·--~ l 

t 2 (hU. • r of tJn. ~ . 
Coni . on ~hArt lin . ____ ) 

er-----------------------------~ 
IIO"N 

WHII:"I 

WHI!N MAIHIItD 

DlllD 

Wttl!nll 

!lORN 

WH~n• 

t:tttb 

ANCESTOR CHART 

Richard ROOK 

11o11H March 1799 
WHa"• England 
WHilN MAftftii:D before 1027 
o••o 4 June 1884 

1~·------------------~~~~~-----(Molh•r ol tin. 8. 
Cl'flt. on rlvu t tin . ___ ) 

'~r----------------------------· lhlh'< nl No. ! , 
Cnnl . on rhorl lin . . I 

1 !!I , ..... ,.,.. , ... .. .-, f ,,.., _ ' · 
Co"t. ~ .,..h,.t f Nn 

Chart No. _3_ 

e 
rr~--------------~~~=ra~I~M-,-~~N~o-. ~ • . -3--2---

Conl . OD c .. orlllo. ___ • 

8 IWoeMr al No. I. 3 ) 
Cont. o.. c ... rt llo._t 

2 Robert ROOK 1 wH•n• Newburgh area 
I 

80ftH ( 1828) 

' Eliza Jane ROOK 

~""Aug. or Sept.l049 
wH~• Newburgh, Ont. 
WHat NAftJU•D C • 18 6 8 

· oeao 2 Nov. 1885 
wHu• Newburgh, Ont. 

William H. STERLING, 
HAN. otr MU8.AND 011 Wl,.a 

WHoa England 
WHI:H NAIIIIIt:D ( 1848) 
oe•oafter 17 Feb. 1906 
wHut: Newburgh, Ont. 

I 0 cra~er al No. I . "l 4 
I Cont. oacharllfo,.,.._t 

.,, Elizabeth -- - - I 
.o,.,.. Sept. or Oct. 1797 
wHu• England 
o1ao 3 February 1884 
wHua Newburgh, Ont. I t l~r of No. I . 3 5 

Coal. o.. otoart Ho.- t 

I 21 (Falher al No. t . 3 6 
COQI. oo ellart Ho. ___ J 

er---------------------------~ 
•ORN 

WHt:lll 

13'·------------------~~~~~----WHaH MAftiii•D 

PI•D J Elisabeth Caroline --- I w"•"• ~a::~.:. ~::. :~ . ..32t 

•o"" Nov. 1030 
wH•"• Canada West 
oe•o 21 July 1885 
wH•"• Newburgh, Ont. 

called Carrie. 
I 4 r crao.er ol No. 7. 3 8 

Cont. ""ch&rl No. --- t 

J~---------------------------1 IIORH 

WH•A• 

DltrP 

WHI[A. 
I B IWolhor ~No. 7. l f) 

r .... ... . ... ' . • •• 
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'-I 
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ON CHART NO 1 

t John THOMPSON 

•o"N 3 April 1847 

2 Levi THOMPSON 

/•oRN December 1818 
WHEns Roblin, On t. 
WHEN MARRIED C • 1846 
ouro 16 June 1915 
WHEn~~: Roblin, On t. 

WHilA• Camden or Rlchmcfnd Twp. 
WHirH MARRIED (1869) 
or1r0 13 Feb. 1932 
wH~K Deseronto Ont. 

Mary ASSELSTINE 
I 

HAM. Ofl' HU•BAND OR WIP'I: 

~ Sarah Ann KING 
ROAN C, 1823 

ANCESTOR CHART 

William THOMPSON 

Chart No. _4 __ 

8 William THOMPSON (U.E.) 

Co~;~e:n °:h~~i ~·o4.2_) 

eonNqaptized 1 Jan.l790 
WHEAII: u.s. A. 

· Lanya (Lydia) ----WH•N MAARIII:D 

DIED 
FJ·L'---:__--......;;----:,;;;"';;:oth=•=-r ::;oi,...No. 4. 

Coni. on chart No. __ • 
WHERII: 

David WEES (Weese) 
I Or Cf'alher of No. $ , 

Cont. on chart N~ • ..4.4t 

Hannah WEESE I 
e~•------------------------------~-

•onN 1799 
WHERE 

DII:D 

WHII:RE 
111 Ka ty ROGERS 

CMolher of No . &. 
Cont. on ch.ort No._) 

I 2 (father of No. ft . 
Coni. on chart No. __ ) 

8~------------------------------~ 80AN 

WHEAl! 

WHEN MARRIED 

DII:D 

WHIRl( 

13•·-----------~~~~~~---
(Molher of tlo. 6. 
Cont. on chArt No. _ _ ) 

wHERtr (Stoney Creek), Ont. 
or~:o 5 March 1897 
wHuK Roblin, Ont. 

DATil ·------·-

H 
T 

0 

0, t OH THI• CHART 1• 
tK 8AMI l"t:R.ON Ae HO 8 

N CHAin HO 4 

I William THOMPSON 
BORH 

WtU'AI 

WHEN MAAIUitD 

DII..D 

WHVtl 

Lan~a (Lydia) ---
NAMI Of' HUe8AND OR WIP'Ir 

2 

eonN 

WHI:RI 

WHII:N MARRIF.D 

DIID 

WHI:Rir 

( u_~) 

I 

~ 

IIORH 

WHIRl 

DIED 

wtu:na 

.. 

e 

e 

J 

I 4 ( lfo~~e!,. o:~~ ~·o. _ _ l 

7~------------------------------~ BORN 

WHIERI! 

ANCESTOR CHART 

IIORN 

WHtRI 

WHIN MARRIID 

DIID 

WHIRl( 

•olltN 

WHI:AI 

DIID 

WHIII'II! 

eonN 

WHIEAI 

WHI!N MAARIIID 

011:0 

WHIR II 

IIOAN 

WHEAl 

,.,.,. 
WHI!tl 

'!S t.':!::::~ :~ "!!.!" .. ~- ,::;.· -~- J 

" 

A 

10 

1t 

12 

13 

, .. 

·~ 

ChArt No. 42 

IFolh•r nl No. 4. 
Cont . etn ct11ul tl, . --· \ 

IMoUI•r oC tin 4 . 
C...,\ , ""ehArl tin . ·- .. .. I 

(f'oll>•r "' llo. 5. 
Cnnt. f\n c:h•rl tin . ___ t 

IMoth•r of flo . 5. 
Coni. ""~hott tin . .... - .... I 

lhlh•r of lin. ~. 
Cont. nn~h.orl flo . ·--- • 

1Mo1her ol tlo. 8. 
Cnnl. ""ch.orl tlo. __ l 

traU.•r ~~ ~~~. 1. 
Cont. on rh•rt lin .-· .. - I 

IMnlh•r ol lin . l. 
Cnnl , ""rhotl lin 

-



r 

-....J 
-....J 

-....J 
0) 

HO . f 0H THie CHAilT t• } 0 
TH• eANif ,.lfltiiON .Ae NO ___ _ 

ON CHAitT No _ _.4._ __ 

2 

1 David WEES 

tKJIIN 1:(68 

ANCESTOn CHAnT 

---WEIS/WISS/WIES 
.OAN 

WH•A• 

WH.N MAAilllfP 

DllfD 

John WEES (UE) WH•"• 

Chart No.~ 
Johannes WIES 

Br---------------~~~~r~.~,~~~,-~~N~~~ • . -----
Cont. on cl>arl No. __ J 

~ · Anna Margretha ---
CNoU>er ol No. C. 
Coni, on cl>an No. __ , 

•oJtH 1743 Not proven but John WEES (UE) is probably 
wHu~tProv !nee of New York a grands?n of Johannes WIES and a great grands:ln 
wHaH ,.. ... ,.,.,l:o of Melch~or WIES of Hunter List #810 
o••o before Nov. 1797 10Jr---------•1-.ct.=""u..=,-=o~.-:N::::o-. 1:-.--
wH•"• Erne s town I On t. Coni . "" cl>art No._) 

8~------------------------~ 
.OitH 

WH.Itlf 
DllfD 

WH.IItl 
1 1 

' (WoOior 04 No. I. 
Cont. on """" Ho·--1 

wH~• Province of NewfYork 
WHifN NAIUU.D 16 July 17!13 
DiaD 1 July 1851 
wHoa Centreville,Ont 

Catharine (Katy) ROG,ER 
HAMil CW HU.8AND 0" Wlf'll l 

DAT. 

' · I OH THI. CHART Ia 8 I: •ANI: ~Ra<JH A. NO TH 

I CHART NO 44 

Johannes WIES 

.ORN ( 1690) 
wHu• Spielberg 
WHIIN NARRII:D (1715) 
DiaD (after 1736) 
""".,.. Stone Arabia, 

Anna Mar~retha ---
I 

NANI: 01' HUaaAND Dill Wlf'll 

aOIIH 

WHifRII 
DIID 

WHIIItll 

2 
Melchior WIES 

~N-Bpt. 28 Apr.l661 
WHERil Spielberg 
WHEN MARIIII!D 20 Apr.l687 
DIID 

wHaRa Province of New 

N. lr 

t 2 {hlbor of No. e. 
Coni . oa cl>an No. ___ J 

er----------------------~ •o"N 
WHilltl 

WHIH MAIIIIIIlD 

DIID 

WHilAil 

'3· ·-----------------~,7.M~~~h-o-r-o7f~N~o-. ~.-. ----
Cont . on chart No. __ J 

t•r-------------~~~r.~lb~.-.~of~N~o-. ~,.----
Conl. oncb.ln No. __ ) 

,~------------------------------~ •oliN 

WHaft• 

bt•o 
1 !S fMoiJ\er of ,.,o . 1' . 

Co~t . ~ c h• .-c N o. ___ , 

ANCESTOR CHART Chart No.442 

II 
CFolhor of Ho. C. 
Cont. on chart No._) 

... - ----- .. ---
BORN 

WHI:RI 

WHIN MARRIID 9 
(Mother of tlo. 4. 

0111:0 Cocrt . on chart No._) 

WHI:RI 

to lfolber of Ho. $. 
Cont. on cl>art No._) 

York 

e Catharina ---
•oliN 
WHI:RI 

DII:D May 1684 " {Mother ol No. 5. 
WHIRl: Cont. an eban No._ 1 

12 
IFIIber of Ho. e. 
Cont. oo cl>art No._) 

e 
BORN 

WHI:RI 

WHilN MAIUUIED 13 
IM~her ol No. e. 

DIED Cont . on chart No. __ ) 

! Anna Mar_g_ are t ha HUFFNER WHIR II 

aORH 

WHilRil 

DII:D 

WHEAl: '"' I Father of No. 7. 
Cont. on chart No.-1 

J 

80RN 

WHI:Rit 

DlllD I!S 
IM~her of No. 7. 

WHI:AI! Cont . on chorl No. ___ I 



r 

""'"'-~ 
lD 

""'"'-~ 
00 

:Ho~ ! ... ~a: ~:: .. ~~~n"T ~~ 11 

ON CHART NO 4 

Katv ROGERS 
ROAN 

WHI:RI: 

WHEN MARRIED 16 July 179 
DIED 

WHIEAII: 

David WEES 
NAMI: Of' HU8BAND On Wl,.l: 

DATI: 

HO. f OH ntl8 CHART 18 11 
ntl: 8AN. PI:RitON A• NO ___ _ 

ON CHART HO 1 

2 
William ROGERS UE 

BORN Co 1752 
wH~• New York Colony 
WHEN MARRIED 

OII!D 

wHuc Ernestown, Upper 
Canada 

IIORN 

WHI!RI 

DlltD 

WHEAl: 

ANCESTOR CHART 

ROAN 

WHERE 

WHI!N MARRIED 

DIED 

WHEAl: 

Chart No.~ 

Br-------------~--~--~~------(Father of No. 4. 
Cont. on chart Ho . __ ) 

9 (Mother of No. 4. 
Cont . on chllrl No . __ ) 

10 (Father of No. 5 . 
Cont . on chart No. __ ) 

8~----------------------------~ 
ROAN 

WHI!"I: 

DIED 

WHI!"I! 

11 ~----------------~~~Moth~e-r-o~IN~o-. ~e.----
Cont . on chart No. __ ) 

I 2 (father of No. &. 
Cool. on chart No. __ ) 

er---------------------------~ 
BORN 

WHI:RI 

WHI!N MARRIED 

011!:0 

WHERE 

13L __________________ ~~--~~-----
(Mother of No. 6. 
Cont. on chart No. _ _ I 

14r-----------------~~~fo7.th~e-r~oi~N~o-. ~1.----
Conl. on chart No. __ ) 

'~------------------------------~ ROAN 

WHER. 

ANCESTOR CHART 

Isaac ASSELSTINE 

N.Y. 
1820 

f f5 fMother of No. 7. 
Cont. on c: ht~rt No . _ _ J 

( ESSELsG.~~ ro. _s_ 
8 _Abraham ASSELSTINE 

CFolhor of No. t . 52 
C.,.,. , on ct>art No. __ J 

fU INolber Oi llo. t . 
Cont . on chon llo. __ ) 

Peter ASSELSTINE 
Zr---~~------------------~ 

•oRN 28 Feb. 1026 

BORN ( 1796-1798) 
wHu~:( Hillsdale), 
WHEN MAAAII:D 20 Mar • 
DIED 2 JUne 1067 
wHERc Camden 'l'wp. 
(lot 2, 7th Concession) 

l Mary ASSELSTINE 

110111" 1849 or 1850 
wH.,.c Richmond Twp , 
WHKH MAARIIal868 Or 1869 
a1ao 18 April 192 2 
WHUIK Deseronto, on't. 

(Hastings Co.) 

,John THOMPSON 
NANI Df' HU8•AND OR WU'I 

WHa"• Camden Twp., Ont. 
WHitN MAAAII:D 1045 
o••o 20 April 1910 
wHu• Richmond Twp. 

!Ill Jane YOUNGS 

Notea Abraham Asselstine 

•oAH ( 1828) 
WHEAl Richmond 'l'wp. 
DIID 
WHCIUI 

had a son Isaac who is almost 
certainly (but not prov~n) the 
Isaac Asselstine listed as 
No. 4 on this page. 

10 Frederick KELLER (U,E 1 ) 

I . . cfo~Mr of No. •• 54 
Coni. Oft chorl Ho. - 1 

111 Mary !<ELLER 1 

•oAN 

wH•"•Fredericksburg Twp. 1 Elizabeth PETERS 
DIED 11 CM.U.n of tfo. I. 

Coni. on chlrl Ho,_, WHitRI 

I 2 (Folher of llo. I . · 
Coni. oo """'' llo. __ ) 

er-----------------------------~ 
•ORN 

WHEAl 

WHEH MARRIED 

DIED 

WHIRl: 

13'-------------~~M~~~h~e-r-o~I~N~o-. ~.-.---
Conl. ""chorl No. __ ) 

14 (FoUler ol No. f. 
coni. on cb.ort No. __ I 

JL_ ________________________ __, 

•oRN 

WHKAI: 

bii!D 
, !5 fl.! other ol No. f. 

,.., - I • . o ~• 



r 

00 

00 
0 

;:.<».; !!:!r ~:~:~':.T .:~, _ _:0~--
ON OHAIIT NO 5 

Abraham ASSELSTINE 

bapt~ 13 July 1771 
wHo• Hillsdale, N.Y. 
WNI[H NAIIIIIIIlD 

ANCESTOR CHART 

Isaac ESSELSTEIN 

BORN ( 1715- 1717) 
WHEftll[ 
WHirN lo4ARIIIIII[0 abOUt 1740 

Hannes ( ESSELSTEIN) I 01 • 0 

2 Johannes ASSELSTINE ( U. E )WHER• 

--- bapt. 31 Jan.1748 
wH~aLivingston Parish,Albany Co. 
WHilH lo4ARIUilD ( 1770) 
0111[0 { 1822) 
WHIUIC 
Baptized 31 Jan. 1740 
Germantown, Columbus 
.Co., N.Y. (formerly 
Albany Co.) 

81 An.na Elizabetha KELLER 

•o"" 15 Apr. i 722 
w"~r"• Teerbosch', N.Y. 
ouro after 1763 
WHII[IIII[ 

Chart No. _2_£. 

8 _Jacob van E~SELSTEYN 
CfiiMr ol Ho. t. 52 ') 
CO<\I, on c~or1 No. __ r 

Probable but not 
proven. 

9
, ·catalynta van DUSEN 

CNollo .. ol Ho. 4. 
Coni. en ch.an No. --I 

10 Conrad KELLER 
I cr•lilor ol tlo. I.~;. 2"' 

Coni. on chart H&:'_~J 

tt Maria Barbara PROPP 
INolloer ol tlo. 11.5 2 5 
Cont • .., cbu1 Ho·--1 

· o•ao before 10 May 18Jl 
WNu• Markham Twp. I 21 CF•Iher o4 No. t . . 

Yorlc Co. 
or Fredericksburg Tw 

Lennox & Addingto 

NANI Of' HU8aANO 011 Wll0 1 

DATI[ 

NO. I OH THI• C:HA .. T 1• O 
THI ....... PIIUION A8 NO _ _.::::___ 

ON CNAIIT NO 52 

Catharina (Cool) 

aORN 

WHilRI 
DlllD 

WHilll. 

Marten Cornellisen 

Coni. oncllar1 No. __ , 

8·.-----------------------~ 
80AN 

WHilAI 
WHIN NARitlllD 

OlllO 

WH•A• 

13' IMollltr of No. I, 
Coni. on cllar1 No. _ _ , 

I.CI lfolllor ol tlo. 1. 
Coni. on ch.arl No. _ _ f 

JL-------------------------------~ •oRN 
WH.AK 

ANCESTO'R CHAllT 

I tJ ~!:!~"~~ ~ ... ~-"!- .:~ ::. 

Chart No. 52 2 

er------------~~~--~~---Cfolhor of tlo. 4. 
Coni . on chor1No. __ J 

.Cr----------------------------~ 
ltOitH 

WHIIA. 

WHilN NAARIID 
OliO 

IU !Madia r Oi No. 4. 
Coni , on chan tlo._J 

2 van YSSELSTEYN I 
I 

WHII:A. 

I Jacob van ESSELSTEYN 
IIORN ( 16 7 7 ) 
wHo• Claveraclc, N.Y. 
WHI[H ..... ,., ... o 5 Dec • 16 9 9 

· DIIID before 1718 

aOAH 

wuu• I jsselstein ( UtreclJt Prov. ) 
WUilN lo4AIUUI:O C • 1656 
OlllO C • 1699 

w"•"• Claveraclc, N.Y. 
1 o I craliir Oi No. a. 

Cont . on cllarl No. - I 

D~----------------------~ 
8011N 

WHIRl 
DlllO 

WHiliU ··~------------------~~~------(Wollltr ol tlo. I. 
Cont. on cbar1 tlo , __ 1 

wHo• Perth Amboy, N. u •• 
I 21 (FlUitr ol No. I . . 

Cont. on charl No. __ I 

Catalynta van DUSEN : 
NAMI Of' HU88ANO 0111 Wlr'l ' 

! Maeycke 

8011N 

8~--------------------------~ 
80RN 

WHilllll 
WHIN NAARII:O 

0111[0 

WHillll 

13 '·--------------------~ .... ~ol~h-,-r-oi~N~o-. ~.-. ----
Conl. on cllarl llo , ___ J 

WHQaZarevelt, Barnvelt tGelderland) 
DIID 

wHo• Claverack, N.Y. 
1 "'f (Felller of tfo, f. 

Cont. onctlar l No. __ J 

,L---------------------------~ 
80AN 

WHilR. 
DlllO 

WHI:RI! 1 15 (Mother ol No. f • 
Coni. on char I No.- . 



r 

00 
w 

00 
N 

NO, f OH THI• CHART 18 
THB 8AUB ~ERIION All NO ___ _ 

ON CHART NO 52 

Conrad KELLER 

BORN C • 1693 
wH.:n~: (Rhineland) 
WHEN MARAIIrD C • 1720 
orll'D after 1742 
wH~~: Livingston Mano 

N.Y. 

Maria· Barbara PROPPERT 
I 

..... u. -- ....... 

DATB 

HO. f OH THJ• CHART 1• 11 
THI: .AMI: P'I!AIION A• NO·----

ON CHART NO 52 

ANCESTOR CHART 
Chart No. 524 

8r-------------~--~--~~~---c Father of No. 4 . 
Cont . on chftrt tlo. __ ) 

Ar------------------------------4 
IIORN 

WHERII 

WHEN MARRIED 

DIED 
A (Mother of No. 4. 

Coni. on chart No. __ ) 

21 
Christian KELLER I 

IIORN (1672) 

WHERIE 

WHERB (Rhineland) 
WHEN MARRitO ( 1694) 
0111:0 1710 1 01 (Folher of No. 5. 

wH~~:R• Germantown or West 
Cont. on chArt N'o. __ ) 

Camp Area, New Yor~'-------------------1 

Anna Margaretha 

IIOAN ( 1672) 
WHI!AR (Rhineland) 
DIRD after 1722 
wH~:n~: Germantown area, 

New York 

BORN 

WHERE 

011!;0 

WHI:RE 

11 ~-----------~~M~o~lh~e-r-o~I~N~o.~&~.----
Conl . on chart No, __ ) 

12 J (folhor of No. 8. 
Coni. on ch.ort No. __ ) 

er--------------------------~ 
IIO"N 

WHEAl 

WHEN MARRIED 

011:0 

WHIERI: 

13• 
----------------------~~~M~o~lh~e-r-o~J~N~o-.~~~-.-----

Cont. on ci\Arl No. __ ) 

1 A J (Father of No. 7. 
Cont. on chart No. __ ) 

'----~----------------------~ IIORN 

WHII!:Rif 

DIED 

ANCESTOR CHART 

BORN 

WHEAl: 

WHIEN MARRIID 

OII!D 

1 !5 (Mother of No. 7. 
Cont . on ch•u· t "'0· - - l 

Chart No.~ 

Br~------------------~--~~~F~ot~h-e_r_o~I~N-o.-4~.-----
cont . on chRrt No. __ ) 

A~------------------~~~M~Mh~e~r~~~N~o.~4~.---
Conl, on cluort No. __ ) 

~ Johann Jost PROPPERT 

BOftN C • 1670-76 

WHI!R. 

wH~:n• Rhineland 
WHI!N MARRII!D befOre 1698 
DIRD 

WHI:RI Northpart Livingsto~ 
1 0 (Falher of No. 5, 1 

Coni. on chArt Nn. __ ) 

Albany Co., N.Y. 
8~-------------------------------~ 

t Maria Barbara PROPPtRT 
ltORH C • 1698 
WHitRI 

WHEN MARRIIrD C • 1720 
blll'D 

wH~~:Livingston Manor 
Albany Co. , N. y·. 

BORN 

WHI!IUE 

DilEO 

WHI!AI! 
tt~----------------~,~M~o\h~e-r-oi~N~o-. ~S.---

Conl. on chart Ho. __ J 

121 lJ';'::~:nO:~~ ~· •. __ ) 

8~----------------------------~ 
Conrad KELLER 

HAMI Of' HUe•AND DR W,. 

;,1 Anna Ellzabetha --- I 
•oRN C • 1670-76 
wHan• Rhineland 
DIRb 

wHQir Northpart Llvlngstoh 
Albany Co., N.Y. 

BORN 

WHI!:RI 

WH!N MARRIED 

Dll:b 

WHI!At: 

131·------------------~~--~~---
(Molher ol No. 11. 
Coni. on cl\art No. ___ ) 

1 A j (Folh•r of No.7, 
Coni. on chort No.--) 

7~--------------------------4 IIORN 

WHI:Rit 

DI!D 

WHI:RI: 
1 !5 (Molher oi No. 7. 

Cont. on ~horl No. _ _ ) 



r 

00 
V1 

00 
+:>. 

DATit 

~ee Also Ancestor Chart No. 524 
ANCESTOR CHART 

.::.0~ !Ac:!r ~~-~~~'!.T ..:~ 1 0 

ON CHART NO 5 

Conrad Keller 
BORN C • 1693 
WHEAl: (Rhineland) 
WHI:N MAIUIII!O C • 1720 
DIED after 1742 

2 Christian KELLER I WH&n~: Livingston Manor, 
IMmz:e:o 11 Aug. 1726 · N • Y · 

WHERif 

WHI:N MARRIED 

DlltD 

WHitlllf 
1790 

Canada 

54 Chart No. __ 

8 Christian ~ELLER 
t!;,~\~"!n °:h~~i to.5 4 ~ 

d. N.Y. 1710 

9 , · Anna - Margaretha - - - __ 
~':..~:. ~~~~ ~~ - 54y 

d. after 1722, N.Y. 

Johann Jost PROPERT 
toj (Falber Of No. 0. 54 A 

Cont. on chart tlo . _,"J' 

8 , Maria Barbara PROPER 1 

1 Frederick KELLER (UE 

IIO .. N (July 1754) 
WHPa Albany Co. ,N.Y. 
wH•N MAn,.••o 10 Aug. 1791 
o1m 

WHIEIIII: Fredericksburg , 
Ont. 

BORN 

WHI!RII 

0111:0 

WHIERI 

1710 

111 ·Anna Elizabetha --
tMcMer of No. &. 
Cont . on chart No._) 

Johann REITZBACKES 
1 2 (Fatber of No. II. 

Cont. on chart No. __ J 

Elizabeth PETERS 
e Johann Ernst BACKUS 1 
I 

Known as 
Johann Reitz BACKES 

BORN C 1 1701 
wH~:ne Palatinate 
WHI!N MARRIII:D 

NAMa 01" HUB.ANO 0" Wire; 

13L Elizabetha Cathari na I DII:D ~ Elizabeth BACKUS wH~:n• 
(Mother or No. e. 
Cont. on chart No._) 

aonN c. Apr. 1727 
WHII:RII: 

011:0 

WHII:RII: 
14r-----------------~~--~~~----(Fathor of No. 7, 

Cont. on chart No. __ J 

7~--------------c--.--1~7~0~1~------~ 
Catherine SCHEFFER 

BORN 

WHtEA. 

DI~D 

OAT. 

HO, I OH THIB CNAIIT te 12 TH. eAw• HIIBON Ae NO_.-...___ 

OH CHART NO 1 
a John STORY 

•oliN ( 1 7 7 3 ) or ( 1 7 7 8 ) 
WHIR• Co. Leitrim, Irelan• 
WHIN MARRIIO ( 1812 ) 

ANCESTOR CHART 

BOitN 

WHIRl: 

WHIN MARAIID 

DIII:D 

WHIIRI: 

otao 10 April 1852 (aged 19 
wHu• Fitzroy Twp. 

yrs.) 

t !I (Moth e r of N o. 7 . 
cont. ~ ch .. rt Hq·--1 

6 Chart No._ 

•r---------------~--~,,~.~th-a-rd~H~~-.~.-----
Conl . on cloorl No. ___ l 

9 CIIDIMr af Ho. t . 
Coni. on"""" No, - - I 

101 ifeLr Cil No. 1. 
Coni. <1n cha rl No.--1 

Carleton Co., 
ont. 8~------------------------~ 

t 

(STOREY) 
James STORY 

IIOIIIIH ( 1816) 
wH .... Drumrei1y /Lei trijn/Ireland 
WNIIH MARIIIII:D Jan.l8LJI5 

1900 · otu 18 April 
wHa• Westboro 

Ont. 
( Ot t ·awal) 

Annetta GRIFFITH 
HAM. 01" HUI.AND 0 .. Wtrll: 

~ Margaret LATIMER 
•onN ( 1785) 
WHIR a 
~»••o 10 Dec. 1873 (aged 
wHe:Aa Fitzroy Twp. 

•anN 

WH.RI 

DIID 

WHII .. 

er-
eOftN 

WHIIAI 

WHIIN MAARtiD 

01•0 

WHIIRI 

J yrs.) 

lL 
a a AN 
WHEAl 

DI•D 

w ........ 

11111----------------~~~~~-----. IMoUitr or No. 1. 
Coal . ct1 c.._rt No·--1 

tz_ 
- -cr&uaer a1 lfo: I. · 

cont. oo chart No. __ ) 

I 

u 
CMalhn of lfo. e. 
Cont • .., eloarl No. __ , 

14_ 
crau.er or No. ' · 
Con4. on chart No. __ , 

I 

"' cMOIIierOl No.1. 
~ ,.. ... .. .. -'··· · ... . 



00 
-...J 

00 
~ 

:::~ ! ... ':r ~~B~~~':.T .:~ ]. J 

ON CHART NO 1 
2 John GRIFFITH 

ANCESTOR CHART 

BORN 

WH&Rit 

WHKN NARAIKD 

DII:D 

WH&RII: 

Chut No. _7_ 

~r---------------~~~,,~.,~h-or-~~H~o-.4~.----
CO<\I . on chart l'o. __ J 

9• tWatMr Oi No. 4. 
Coni."" chan No. ___ , 

BORN 

WHitN. (co. Carlow, Irelhnd) 

t Annetta GRIFFITH 
.a•H 1 Hay 1819 
wH~• Co. Carlow, 
WHI:H NARIII.D Jan, 18 

·o•u 3 Sept. 1898 (Ag 
wHo• 3rd Line · 

Fitzroy Twp. 
Car1eton Co. 

James STORY 
HAM. or HU••AHD 011 WI~· 

DATil 

NO. t OH THie CHAIIT te 14 
THI: eAW. ~·RaoN A• NO----

OH CHAIIIT NO 1 

WHKN NARRIIlD 

DIKD 

wH~r"• Ramsay Twp. 
Lanark Co., 
Ont. 

Ireland 
5 
d 79 yrs.) 

•oRH 

w ...... 

DII:D 

WHI:JIII: 

2 
John BOUCHER 

•oRN ( 1787) 

10
( !J~•:.."!~~i ~o. __ , 

8~--------------------------~ 
eO liN 

Wtiii:PIII 

ot•o 
WHitA. 

ll~----------------~ • .,~~~.~,~ot~Hho~.I•.----
Cont, on el>an Ho·---1 

1 2 IF allier ol No. I . · 
C0<1l. oo ehar1 No. ___ J 

er-------------------------~ •ORN 
WH ... I 

WHI:H MA,.RII:D 

DII:D 

WHI:RI: 

BORN 

WHKRK 

o••o 

ANCESTOR CHART 

James OOUCIIER 
80RN 

WHIRl: 

WH•N MARRII:D 

uc•o after 1829 
WHIR. 

'3•·---------------:-:=~-.-::--.--
IWoChlr of No. I . 
Coni. on Chart No. __ J 

1 4 (Pathor of No. J. 
Coni. on char1 tlo, ___ J 

1 !I fMothar or H o. 7 . 
Cont. on eh•rl No. _ 

Chart No. _B_ 

•r---------------~.=,~.t~ha-r-o~I~H~o-. ~,-. -----
Conl . on chan tlo. __ ) 

ll (Wothar oC tlo. 4. 
Coni. on Chari Ho. __ ) 

wHu• Hount Shannon, Ireland 
* I WHIN MAIIRIID 12 AUg. 184 2 

I 01 (hlher ol No. a. o••o 11 March 1869 
wHrlllc Nepean Twp. 

(* Married 3 times) 

1 (;Qorge BOUCHEH 

aDRH 2 6 J U l Y 18 4 6 
wHuc Nepean Twp. 
wHaH WARRII:D 10 Apr. 187lz 
DtiiD 2 Nov. 1913 
wHo• March Twp. 7 

Alice ACHES 
HAMI: or HUI.AND 011 Wlf'l: \Hfe No. 2 

Elizabeth MULLIGAN 
•oAH (1806- 1809) 
WHIIR• Ireland 
o••o 26 Dec. 1851 wH.... I..Jepean Twp. 

Carleton Co. 
Ont. 

Cont. on ol\arl Ho. __ l 

Bh-------------------------------~ 
•o~tH 

WH.RC 

DIID 

WHIIAI 

8 
Thomas MULLIGAN 

•oAN County Cn.van 
WHIRl 

WHIH MAitltii!O 

DIKD 

WHII:fllt 

II~----------------~,N~~~.-,~oi~H~o.~I~.---
Conl. on curi No.--I 

I 2 If allier ol tlo. • · 
Coni . on Chari llo. __ J 

13•·----------------------~~--~~~-----(t.folhtr of Ho. 1. 
Coni. on charl No. __ I 

I .C (father of tlo. J. 
Cont. on chart No. __ J 

71 Dorothy LATHAM I 
•oAH 

Wtii!RI: 

011:0 

WHIR It 
I~ (Molhor of tlo. 7. 

Coni . on chorl No·--1 



00 
1.0 

00 
00 

ANCESTOR CHART 

Thomas ACRES 

::.oa !4~ !::.-.:~~~T ,::~ 
8011N ( 1785) 

ON CNAitT Ho_.l 

Chart No. _ 9_ 

e John ACRES 
1 

""'"' o( ""' • · 9 2 Cont . on chorl Ho. __ , 

Irell:tnd 
ALL ____ ~M~a~r~y~c~·~J~A~C~K~S~O~N~~----

cwo~~>or ot Ho. 4, 

2 William ACRES I 
r 80AN ( J. 816) 

WH~• Co. Tipperary, 
WHilN M4AAIIrD C • 1807 
~~ 1.4 April 1872 
wHaRa March Twp. Coni. on curt Ho. -I 

Alice ACRES 
ltOIIH 1851 
wHM• Torbolton Twp. 
WHIIH .. """'•" 10 Apr. 18 7 

. DIIID 1881 
wHu• Dunrobin, Ont. 

George BOUCHER 
HAN. Of' HU••AND OA Wlr• 

DATa 

NO. I Oft THI8 CHAI'IT t• 8 nt• .AM .... AeQH A. NO 

ON CHAilT NO 9 

' John ACRES 

IIOI'IH 

2 

wH~• Ireland 
WHilN MAAIUilD C • 18 J 8 
.,, • ., after 1871 census 
WHna Torbol ton Twp. 

BAKER 
•o~tH (1817} 
WHilAil Ireland 
DlllD after 1871 census 
WHua Torbo1 ton Twp. 

aORN 

WHitRC 

WHI:H MA .. AIII:D 

DlllD 

WHII:R. 

wHu• near Roscrea, Cc. Tipperary 
WHIIH MARIIII:D 25 Dec., 17 ~2 

· DIIID 

WHIDI. 

Mar;r: c. JACKSON ; NAN. Of' HUI.AND 011 WIPC 

of Seirkyran Parish 
Kings Co., Ireland! 

BORN 

WHII:A. 

DlllD 

WHI:R. 

101 !!!.~!.~.!:\ ~a·--1 
8 , Frances HOLLAND 1 

.OAN ( .l 788) 
w"a"a Ireland 
.,, • ., 27 Jan. 1868 
w"u• March Twp. 

e 
r 

.OliN 

WHiflll 

WHifN NARRIIfD 

DI&D 

I WHilRil 

J 

•ORN 
WH•Aa 

ANCESTOR CHART 

BOAN 

WHilR. 

WHI:N NARRIIlD 

DlllD 

WHII:Ril 

8 

•oAN 

WHI:RI: 

DlllO 

WHI:AI 

e 
BORN 

WHilRI 

WHilH NAAIUI:D 

DlllD 

WHilR. 

7 

lORN 

WHilAil 

DII:D 

I 1 (WoOitr of Ho. I . 
Coni, on ~hart Ho·--1 

I 21 g'.:,~•:. ~~~ ~·o.· __ • 

13 "'----------------~ ... ~~~h-er-o~I~Ho-.~ • • ---
Conl, on cluorl No. __ I 

l~r-----------------~~~r.~~-•• -o~I~N~o.~J~. ---
Conl. on chorl Ho. __ 1 

liS. !-~::h~~ ? ... ~~- ;~:. 

Chart No. _2L 

II 
Cfetbn or Ho. •· 
Coni. on chort tlo ._l 

9 
IWother of tfo. C, 
COI\l. an cluort tlo._l 

10 
~·':M' 011_ tfo. 1. 
Coni. oocluorl tlo._l 

" CWother of No. I. 
Coni. on ellart Ho._l 

12 
IF•~er ot No. •· · 
Coni. oo ol>atl No. __ , 

13 
fW~IItr ol tlo. 1. 
Coni . on oluorl No. __ ) 

14 
(Falller ol No. T, 
Coni, on cbort No._) 

us 
l~~h~~ ~ "~· .~ ·. 



FAMILY CHARTS 
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~ 

1.0 
IV 

1..0 
w 

fWSBAriD 
1-1-(1) 

S'rERLING Thomas Story 
Born 21 March 1921 .Place Ottawa (Parents living in Roblin, ont.) 
Cht . Place -
Mau 17 November 1948 Pia co Matheson, Ont. 
Oted Place 

Bur . Place 
HUSBAND'S FATHER STERLING W~lliam Edmund MOl'HEA •:; STORY Al~c~ Annetta 
~Y~r~~~S'Es 

WIFE BUSTARD Emily Irene 
Ootn 20 March 1920 flilce Kinderslel::t Saskatchewan 
Chr . Plactt 

Ot&d Place 

Bur. Place ~ 

WIFE'S fATHER BUSTARD Henry Likely WIFI: s ACHESON Rebecca MOTHER 

WIFE 'S OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

SE< CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN O~f_5l~I~T-M~~~ _ J DAY WHJ,r!~IED YfAA ... L• ... •A.;n ,nuoQI l•htln•' ftl'lt\9 Of Ot.l"l on Old41 ol IMIIl 
OAY MONTH YEAR cou~nv 

&TATE OR TO WttOt.l f Grven Names SURNAME TOWN COUNTRY 

1 _ t?_ _J2-!!~ _l~?_CJ.- I 
Margaret Anne STERLING 5 Aug.l950 Quebec City ( anada Brian Lesl~e BUCK 

2 
City 

5 Jan. 1985 I 
Eleanor Irene STERLING 22 July 1952 Quebec anada ----------Keith Elmer CONBOY 

3 r--------- l 
4 I r---------
~ r--------- I 

• 
6 I r---------
1 I r--------- l 

8 I 1----------
9 I ---------

r 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION OTHER MAAAIAGES 

\ 

llfUSIJI\IW STERLING John D1xon tam una \U~C:K.J - - '-

eo-n ~4 March ~923 Ottawa, Ontario ' .Place 

Ch<. Place 

..... , . B Sept. 1945 Place Harrow, Ontario 
Oted Plo~ce 

Uur. 
William 

Place 
IIUSBANO"S fATHER Edmund STERLING MOTHl:A "' Alice Annetta STORY 
~~.:;r~~~JEs 

VII FE SCOTT Gwendolyn Mary 
Boln B Sept. 1924 Place Ottawa, Ontar1o 
Chi . Sept. 1924 Place Ottawa, Ontario 
Oitd Place 

Bur. Place 
WIFE s WIFE'S fATHER Walter Thomas SCOTT 
MOtHER Ellen Maq~ STORY 

WIFE'S OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

, .. CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN o~•_D' -'~'-"'~~~~~ - I OAT WHJI)':.t~IEO 
u ,, .. eMit ... , ................. _, Mf•t"" .. -.., .. .., .. UAII , GIYtn Ham11 SURNAME DAY MONTH YIAA TOWH COUNTY ~~.x~ IOWHOt.t 

• Constance Lynn 13 Feb.l948 Windsor, Ontario Essex Canad _J_ ~~l_y_ !~_7_11 
~ John WHITE 

2 William Edmund 2 Feb. 1951 Amherst,Nova Scotia 29 June 197" 
land Canad ~-Laurena-Ma-cKENZIE 

3 Robert Gary 22 Sept.1952 Amherst,Nova Scotia II II r _;z_6_ awJ ! ~s_o I 
Mary 'rheresa WALSH 

• Kathryn Louise 10 Feb.l955 Charlottetown,P.E.I f- _1.9_ .J.t!.l.Y _!_9_7i Queent= II 

Paul Francis DALEY 
~ 1---------- I • ... 

6 I ,_ _________ 

' I ,... _________ 
I 

·----------I ! 

I 
I 

---------- I : 

SOURCES OF INFORUAliON OTiiER MARRIAGES 
NOTE: Alice Annetta Story and Ellen Mary Story were not 

related. A.A. Story of Irish Protestan~ descent; 
E.M. Story of English descent. 



1.£:> 
+::> 

1.£:> 
V1 

UUSBilutJ STERLING Wil.l. iam Irvine Harry 1-1- ( 3) 
Born 12 April 1926 .PI.1ce Ottawa, Ontar1o . 
Chr. Pl..,ce ___ ~:-;---::~---:::---:--.-----------------------------·-------1 

Marr. j> Sept. T 95 2 Place -----:=:W:..:i::.;n;-:::d:.::s:.::o=:r::-7-'___;0::.;n:..:..::t:..:a::..:r::-=i~o:.._~---------------------------------
o,ed 3" !:;ept". 990 Piece Belle River. Ontario Bur. 6 Sept • 19 90 Piece ----W~o~o~d:f::s:;l~e~c~- ~U~n~f~t~e~d~~ Clh~u;;,;;r;...c~h:--"'C~e-m-e""'lt~e-r_v ________________________ -t 
tiUSBANO'S FAHtER wil.l.iam Edmund STERLING IIOfll!~~·n• A11ce Annetta STORY 
~v.~r;:~q.J~!I MOTIIEA -----------..=...::...:::..:..:....::_ _____________ _. 

WIFE NEWMAN Olive Letitia 
Barn 20 Jan. 1.929 P••c•-------------------------------------------:-----.l 
Chr. Plac•-------------------------------------------~------------------------------~ 
Oled Plac:•--------------------------------------------------1 
Bur. Plece __________________ ~~~----r.~r=~~~~~~~~~~---------------~ 
WifE'S fAfttEA Harold NEWMAN ngf.,\n Elizabeth THOMPSON 
WIFE'S OTHER ------·---::..:..::.:::.:..:.:...=..::::.:..: ______________ -J 

tiUSBANOS 

••• CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN ""''.,. ...... UARfiiAGI I --- WHEN 01~0 
U , • ., etc,., .... ••"'""•' &..-"1., ,.._ •• ,_ .,,., .. klh _ - - - - - _ - _ UAY llil!i.IH •IAtt 
' 01Ytn Nem11 SURNAME DAW' UOitltl YIM IOWH C:OUNfY l::::,x~ 10 IIVHOU 

' Patricia Lynn 12 Sept.1953 Belle River Essex Ont. _4_§~E_t_._!~7_1_-liL--;:o=-=:~::-------1 
Thomas Franc1s GIBBS 

1 Harold 6 Nov.l955 Belle River " 11 r-1_7_tl2..~.:.!2~_3-~l~---------l 
Bodil HORNBERG 

3 Barbara Alice 19 July 1957 Belle River " 11 ~Q_f!qy_!9_9~-::}l~:=-::::-=-:::-------~ 
Samoson C. DRISKILL 

• I ---- -- ----...J-----------
1 • .. '------- ___ _.1~---------

& I --- - - - - - -- _._ ________ _ 
' __________ _.1 ________ _ 

. ----------...1'--------~ 
• I I 

---------- I 
SOURCES OF INFOAMA110N OTHER MARRIAGES 

' 
111USBAt10 STERLING William Edmund 

Botn 19 Ma~ 1894 .PI<1ce 
Desero,-t£o, On£ar1.o 

---
Clot . Pl<~ce 

19 May 1919 Ottawa, Ontar1o 
Ma11 . Place 

01ed 10 A(2ril 1941 Place 
W1nosor, On£ar1o, \vhile living in Amherstburq, Ontario. 

Our . Place south Marc'Fi {Carleton county), unt.ar1o 

IIUSOANO S fAltiER ST~RLI~G ~I6ert Irv1ne MOTIII!A " 
Th~,. .JON Phoebe Ann 

gy~~~~~Jes 

WIFE STORY Alice Annetta 

Ootn 4 Au9. 1894 !!I pee 
Mountal.n T\vp., stormonL., Dundas and Glengarry co. 

Cht. Place 

Died 1 AQril 1968 Place 
WallaceEurg, r5n£ar~o ( wfhie i1v1ng ~n 13eiie R~ver, on£.' 

Bur. Place South Marcht Ontario (St. John's Anglican Church) 

WIFE'S FATtiER STORY Thomas James WIFb s BOUCHER Mary Adelaide 
MOTilE A 

WIFE 'S OTII!;A 
HUSBANDS 

Sl~ CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN I WHJr]~I~IEO 0.\fE OF FIOSI I.IAAAIAOI OAY --------- ~'"" 
u ~,u •"" •"•-4 t•f'll•l"•' •"'n.o 01 OUCI) ,,. o•ch• ot ~''"' , G•veo Nemes SURNAME OAY I.IOHTII VEAA IOWH COUHIV !lfJ~.~~ JOWIIOiol 

I 21 Mar.l921 Otta'\ofa Carleto Ont. 17 Nov.l948 I 
'I'homas Story Emfl_v_ irene -BusTARD 

2 
John Dixon Edmund 14 Mar.1923 II II II ~ -~e_p_t !.l.9.9~ _ I 

Gwendolyn Mary SCOTT 

3 ~-!2_e_p_t!.l;_9lJ~ I 3 Sept. 
William Irvine Harry 12 Apr.1926 II II II 1990 

Olive Let1t1a NEWMAN 
4 1--------- I 

$ I ----------
6 f.-------- I 

J f.---------- I 

8 I ----------
9 f--------- l 

' 
SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

OTttER MARRIAGES 



~ 

1.0 

"" 

1.0 
-....! 

I 

" 
~ 

~ _-~~'};r 

IJUS81\fl0 S'l'EHLING Albert Irvine "'~.,.. 1-4 

I· llo•n~-~~N,trcll 1969 ~~e N~e~w~b~u~r~q1h~,~O~n~t~a~r~i~o~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Ctu Place ~~~~~~::-~~--:------:----:--~--~~~~-~~~~-~-~~~~---~~~·--------1 
J.t~rr ~ U Nov • 1 8 8 9 Place H rt t e r p r i s e , 0 n t a r i o 

l. u.e., ll lldy 1927 p 101u Ottawa, Ontario 
our Plec;• -I~J-=e:-:e::-:c::;:h-:-,,::-:o::-:o~d~C~e~m"'e'!-I>t-e~r;.'~ y,~u"~~ 1 t. t;...a~w~a-, -~ OJn~,~ ta~r~1~0-.,.{,.....,Ste-c~~t1-o~n,..,........,1...,/..-,-....J .... _J_.o":'t~.,..1.""" 0' .1.-.,....S • ...,E~· -.-,):--------t 

\ 
\ 
\ 

uusuAuos FAJIIEA STERLING H1.ll1.am II. . "' ROOI< El1sa Jane 
ttU"!i":HID:, MOTIII::R __ ..:_:_:....;:.:..:;_-=.::.-=...;::..=.::.......:::...=-:.~--~~-~~~~~----~--J 

QlU~~\V~IIIV~f!S~~~--~-~-~~-~---~~~~~~---~--~---~~~~~-~~~~--~~~~~~~-~~-~~~~~~~~ 

WIFE 'riiOMPSON Phoebe Ann 
oorr• 2 fi Hay 18 74 PJ•c• ~~~~~·_.;{_R_•o_·~bl._J._n...;.,_U_ln_·t:_~a_._rl._,o_..;.J~~-~~--·-----~----~~~--~~-~--~---1 

Clu Place --------'TT1~:>1~-..,..,r;:;,l":':''i=1ri"i---------~----------------------------~---1 
0 ,111 213 Jan. 1931 Place Ottawa, Ontario 
o .. r Placa -;;u:::e:-:e::-c:::;:h::w-:-o=-::::o::d~-;::C;-:e::-:m=-=e~t:-:e=-=r::-y:-,--;o"t;:-;::-t-::a:-:w-:-a::-,---:on.:::n:-.t:-d-::-:::r:-.~1:-:o:::-~~-~~~~~~-~----~~~~-----~----l 
WifE'S fAJiiER 1'110NPSON .John ngf.ft11 ASSi::LSTINE Hil ry 
Wrff ·s Ortlf R -~:..=-=-~...........:.__::.:..:...:....~__::.:__:::_~~~~--~~~~~-~-~ 

IIIISIIAtiOS 

'~' , ...... ~.-..... ~~!~!1!!~., .............. WUEN BORN WHERE BORN o~r_o~·~,~~A~O_!. _ I ou WHJJ:..~•ttu •u" 
' Gt•lll Namu SURUAME 04Y .. ONIH YIAIII lOWH COUNfY 1'"ot~~ to wuo .. 

1 Amy Aleta 11 July 1891 Oswego N.Y • .S::..:!~A) _____ I 30 Mav 1915 
Thomas B. MACAULAY 

2 l~illiam Edmund 19 May 1894 Deseronto H<;'s Ont. iJ.!l_M<lY_l~.lJ)- I 18 Anril l941 
t1ngs Alice Annetta STORY 

l I 1894 ( •rw in of N. E. ) " 11 " 11 - -- - - - - - - - _._ __ ...;:;..;;:...;;;....:. _____ -1 

4 
0 o· . '"'' - 1929 I 19 Dec. 1944 

_,J_u_h_n Hesley 28 oct. 19 l Valleyf1eld 'Kue. 0~-;r;-scliw-ERD::L::F~E~G~E::"R~.!;;;..!..--:~.::!.:.!~~ 
5 I f---------- -'----------~ 
6 I 

'"' - - - - - - ----'----------~ 
' _________ _.I ________ _, 

I I 
- ----- - --- -'-----------1 

9 I -- - - - - - - -- -'----------1 
SOURCES OF INFOAMAliON OTilER MARRIAGES 

1. Dedlh Certificates Albert Irvine & Phoebe Ann Sterlin<]. 
2. l<ecords of lleech\wod Cemetery (Ottawa) office. 
L t\lL!lc.t Sterlin<J died \-tithout any surviving .children. 

l.-6 

luusBAIID sTORY 
8o<n 24 July 1859 

James (sometimes spelled STOREY) 
p~u 3rd l.ine, Fitzro Twp., Carl.eton Co., Ontario Thomas 

C~. Pl~c•--------------~~----------~------------------------------------------------------------
Uau. 28 Sept. 1892 Place Dunrobin, Ontario 

0
,.d Aug. 1953 Piece Ottawa eu•. Place ---~A=-n-g~l~l.-c_a_n-~Cl'"e_m_e"'~f!'"'""e-r-y-, ... ':!:S:-o-u"""'!"t"'~fi--:-M.,.a-r-c .. h ...... ,-~O:""'n tar 1 o 

l

uuSOANO s FATHER James STORY ~'/M(i;'lf:s Annetta GRIFFITH tl[hBANO'S - --~~-_.;...-~~_.;....;...;..:;---------------1~ 
OTH~R WillES 

VIIFE BOUCHER Mary Adelaide 
oom 4 March 1873 Place Dunrobl.n, Carleton Co., Ontar1o ('rorboiton 'rwp.) 
Cht . 1 June 187 3 PIIU (Parents and Frances Mooney a~d w. B. carey) 

----~~7T~~~~~~--~~~~~--~~~~--------------------------~ Ol•d 29 Nov. 1954 Place Ottawa 
eur Plac:• Angll.can Cemetery, Sout 

WifE 'S FATHER George BOUCHER ngf.~R -----------------------------------------~ 
WIFE'S OTHER I 
HUS8ANOS 

.. ~ .. , 

2 

l 

4 

s 

' 

• 

CHILDREN 
L• .. •N~ ...... te~ .......................... .. 

Given N1m11 SURNAME 

Alice Annetta 

Mary Ida Eveline 

Cora 

Elsie 

WHEN BORN o~l_c>' _!~'_"~! _ -'--~L---l~:u:..--a:::. 
01\'t MONYH 'fl.-A' lOWH 10 W-~1§monFI 

0 
t 119 M~ 1919 J- 1 Apr.~ 1"90lr 

Mountain Twp. G~~iJg~~ry n 'fsTERLING -wl.Iliam Edmund 
4 Aug.l894 J2_~e_b..:!_9_1]_ 1 1 

BREADNER Lloyd Samuel 18 Oct.l896 
J,?_lle_c.: !.~] L I 
PEAKER W1111am Oliver Morley 8 Feb. 1900 ._ _________ 119 March 1901 

8 Feb. 1900 
l ~--------- I 

~-------- I I 

~---------T I 
~---------1 I 

~---------I I 
~I \ ' I I I I I 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION OTUER MARRIAGES 

9 

\ 
I 

\ 



Thomas James Story f .1 am1 y 
(about 1909) 

children left to right are 

C~ra (Peaker) 
Allee (Sterling) 
Elva . (Breadner) 

Information Relating to Chart 1-6 

Thomas James Story 

(From an Ottawa Newspaper, July 1949) 

T.J. Story Marking 
90th Birthday Sunday 

The last member of one of the 
pioneer families of the district, 
Thomas J. Story will celebrate 
his 90th birihday Sunday at his 
home on Richmond Road, West
boro, where he has lived for 
nearly half a century. 

His father, James Story, came 
from Ireland in 1837 to settle in 
Fitzroy township and Mr. Story 
recalls his elders referring to 
Ottawa as Bytown. Produce was 
brought by wagon to Ottawa 
while grain was sold to dealers 
at Pakenham. 

Mr. Story later operated a 
farm of his own near Osgoode 
and after moving . to his present 
home was a tea and coffee mer
chant in Carleton county for 
many years. Now retired, his 
chief hobby is his chickens and 
he reads the evening paper with
out glasses. 

His wife is the former Adelaide 
Boucher and he has three daugh
ters, Mrs. Morley Peaker, of 
Manotick, Mrs. Ed. Sterling, of 
Ottawa, and Mrs. L.S. Breadner, 
wife of Air Chief Marshal Bread
ner, also of Ottawa. 

99 
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UUSBAriD STERLING William Henry (Farmer) (Stage driver) (Wesleyan Methodist) 
1 Born 22 Dec. 1841 .P inc e Mlllhaven Ernestown Twp., Addington Co., Ontario 

Chr. 15 Nov. 1860 Place 

Marr . (1868) Place Strathcona or Newburg, Ontario 
) Ooed 9 Dec. 1881 Place Napanee Mills (i.e • Strathcona) Ontario 

Bur. Place 
IIUSOANO S FATHER Isaac STERLING (STARING) MOTHt.;R ~ Mary Ann VENT 
c;y,~~~~~1Es 

WIFE ROOK Elisa Jane 
Born Aug. Q;r SeJ21 1 1849 Place Strathcona or Newburg, Ontario 
Chr . Place -
Oie<J 2 Nov. 1885 Place Newburg, Ontario 
Our. Place Union Cemetery, Newburg, Ontario 
WIFE "S FATHER Robert ROOK W1Fb S Elisabeth Caroline ~"Carrie") ----MOTHER 

WIFE 'S OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

S£• CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN DATE OF ,.,1ST MIIAIIIAOE I DAY 
Wt~e.r., 1~1EO VEAII 

u l>ll e'C" Chud 1•"'41h., f.11"'0 1W <~••dl ol\ 41dtf Ol b >t VI 

~[{'J~,g~ ---------
F Goven N&mes SURNAME DAV MONrtt YEAA lOWN COUIHY TO WHO ... 

I fjO Nov. lHHY 1 6 May lY~7 
Albert Irvine(or Irven) 22 Mar.l869 Newburg Camden Ont. Pfioebe-Knn-fHOMPsoN 

2 j29 May 1890 123 Feb.l917 
A.,!!!l Jeanette 5 Aug. 1871 wiTl-iam -LAMB 

3 I 
Nellie s. 1875 1::-.--- ------Walter COOK 

~ 119 June 1965 
Eliza Ann 21 Jan.l878 Newburg Camden Ont. r.--------- NY died OES Oriskany, 

5 I f----------
6 I r----------
1 I r----------
a I f----------
9 ---------- l 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION (1) Record Book - Isaac Sterling OTHER MARRIAGES 

' 

(2) Census 1851 
(3) Tombstone - Eliza Rook - Newburg Cemetery 

Robert Rook - II 

(4) Communication from Grace Lamb 
,......_ ~- ---- , 01"'7, "1 00"1 rt'l-.~ , QQ, l'~nc;;:11C:: 1 1 .::1-.c: W-illiam aR a Farmer ( ~ .... 

The 1871 Census 1~sts W~11~am as a Stage DrLver 
(6) Re1~g~on - W. Method~st. Orig~n German 
(7) Nauanee Standard. 12 Janua.rv 1882. 

r HUSBJ\tiD Isaac STERLING (STARING) 

Born 21 Jan. 1812 .Place West Schuvler. N.Y. 

Chr . Place 

Ma, . 8 June 1837 Pia co 

Ooed 17 Oct. 1903 Place Millhaven. Ontario (Ernestown Twp.) 

Bur . 
Place Ernestown Union Cemetery 

IIUSBI\NO S FI\HtEA Nicholas A. STARING MOTHER'" Adelia COX 
llU:>O·\NO·s (2) Sarah.VENT OlHF.R WIVES 

FIRST 
WIFE Marv Ann VENT 
Born about 1816 Place Millhaven. Ernestown Twp., Addington Co. , 

Chr . Place 

Ontario 

Died 20 Oct. 1853 Place 
Ernestown Twp. (aged 37 years) 

23 Oct. 1853 Place 
Ernestown Union Cemetery ("Burried at Lutheran Church") 

Wlf£5 Jemima SMITH Bur 
WIFE'S FATtiER John VENT MOTHER 

WIFE"S OHlER 

2-2(a) 

tiUSOANOS 

CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN o~E_o~_:~~,~~n~~ _ I WHJJ!. 1~iED OAY 
S(X 

1.1 \. ••' •H" cPu-4 I•"•"'" t•.-no 01 oe•d) .n archr ol D•t\h 

f Goven Names SURNAME OAY MONTH YEAR TOW~ cou~TY ~lfJ~,~~ TO WHO ... 

1 
Adding~ _3_1_ Q~c_, 1f!6_3_ I 

Adelia 14 Jan.l839 Millhaven ton Ont. Benjamin OUTWATER 

2 
f-c_._ !.fi6J3 ____ I 9 Dec 1881 

William H. 22 Dec.l841 II " II 
Eliza Jane· ROOK 

3 
122 Jan. 1922 

Charles 16 May 1843 II II II r----------Ann SMITH 

4 
f------ .!~6_8_ 122 Apr. 1917 

Mary Elizabeth (Libby) 19 Apr.l845 " 
II II 

Richard R. PUGH 

5 
[19 Nov. 1932 

Amy Ann 2 Mar.l848 II " 11 f---------- Utica, N.Y. 

r. 
119 Oct. 1929 

Sarah 22 Sept.l851 II " II f--------- Utica, N.Y. 

1 
I r----------

a 
I r----------

9 
I f----------

, 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION (1) Most of the information on Isaac Sterling's family 
OTHER MARRIAG£S 

was obtained from Sterling 0. Kimball and from Isaac Edwin .. Sterling, 
* Charles m. (2) 

Isaac's youngest son by his second marriage. Birthdays of children Ruth FLEMING 

were in Isaac's record book owned by Edwin's family. 
10 Jan. 1883 

NOTE: (a) Isaac's two wives were sisters. 
(b) F . - - ~·-- ----- ......,1-..,...,_rt"l""\rl t-n. ~'l'RlH.TNG from Staring by 

Isaac and his brothers . 

Y(AII 
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ffUSOAriO Isaac STERLING (STARING) . . . ·, . . •· 2-2 (b) 

Born 21 Jan· 1812 .PI"ce West Schuyler, N.y. 
Chr. Place=======~~=.=...:_....:..:..:_:.....:_ ___________________ _:_~==========] 
,..,_ .1 Nov. 1855 r 1 

17 Oct • 190 3 aee_IMI'1:Jllihavml:-C.itilCIF.im~~:;;:;;:;-""'lr.;:;;::~r----------------..:. D••d Pl.ce 1 aven, Ont. (Ernestown 1'wp.) --------
sur. Pl•c:e Ernestown Un1on l::emetery 
tiUSBANO s FAJHER N ichoi as A. S'rA~l<U~~N~G=:~~~~~~~~~~~mf'f:!!.'"--~cre;rra-c~r-------==-======~ ! SW:r~~~Ju -( 1) Mary Ann VENT Monu:n_'" ____ Ad_e_'1-1-a..:........:c:~ox.:_ _________________ 1 
Second 

WIFE Sarah VENT 
so.n 22 Jan. 1837 r••ce Ernestown 
Cllr. Plec•==:~~~~~---------------·-----------_:_===========t Oied 2 3 Feb. 1917 Pl.ce ==~M@1Q.l[l!"-!ith~a~v;ie~nri;,(u1inrilt. t.----------~---~---------------========1 Bur Pl•ce=====--:--_..:.,_::...:..::...::.....:. ____________ ,__ _______________ ======-1 
WIFE'S fAJHER John VEN'l' r:gfu\n Jemima ~M~TH 
WIFE'S OJH!R -----------------------------1 
HUSBANDS 

suI CHILDREN WHEN BOA u ~·" ........... r.-•• , .. ,..., .. ,.,.., .,,., .,..,,.. N WHERE BORN 01111 01' '"'•' UAIIniAOI 1 0 , WHEH OilED 
f Grvtrt H•m.. SURNAME DAY "OHJtf WIAII tOWif !!~~.!.!:!~ - - - - - - - - - AY llilN H 'flAil 

1 
CouotiY coutttll~ to wuo"' 

John 24 Nov.l856 Millhaven(Ernestow!'\!npox ont. ---------- 7 Apr. 1946 
J Aad~ nq'€on Elizabeth LOVE 

Jemima Agnes ( 11 Mima") 23 Mar.l858 .. .. 11 r-!-A...P.!:.!.8JJ]_ Ill Feb. 1947 

3 
Wm. Armstrong DEMAREST 

Eliza Alma 26 Feb.l860 11 11 " 1---------- I 7 Mar. l.YLIH 

• Jane ("Jennie") 1 Feb.l862 11 " " f---------- 17 Apr. 1950 

1 
Warren WOOD Jr.) 

Nicholas 31 Mar.l064 11 .. 11 -----=-=---- about 1868 

' -Delbert Montague 11 Mar .1867 " 11 11 f- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 12 July 1931 
r Ethel vanWRINKLE 

Etta May 13 Aug.1869 " 11 11 1-----=-=---- I 11 July 194Y 
I --

Wellington 18 Oct.l071 , " .. · ~------=-=---- [23 Jan. 1965 
t -

Isaac Edwin 19 Sept.l076 11 11 11 l-.?~-~e!>.:.~9].4l16 Dec. 1971 
Ann1e Roselle DAY 

SOURCES OF INFORMAtiON OTtiEA MARAIAOE8 

1881 Census Ernestown Twp. lists this as Family 69, Pg. 14 Delbert m. (2) 
Annie SNIDER 

lfUSBI\tiU ,Johann Nicho1as S'I'AHING (ca11ed "Nicho1as A") 

Oo•n () Nar • 1785 .Place -1 
'j 

c"' 10 Hay 1705 Plau ___ G_e_r_m_a_n __ F_1_a_E_t_s_,_N_. Y_·----------------------------1.4~" ( 100 li or 180 7) Ptu• -------t 
O•ed 17 .Tul y 1044 Pl;oce 'I'o,.,.n of Schuyler, Herkl.mer Co. , N.Y. "aged 59 years 

11 

Bu• Piau Dutchtown Cemetery nr. W. Schuyler N.Y. Slerltnq tombstone) 
_lluSoAuo s fAIItEA .Toh: Adam STARING ~lb"~'ho S Ca thartne MeG INNIS-

I ;;v.~M·:~J~ s 

G 

\) 

'I 

I ' 

\ I - t 

l.! 

' I -

i - ~ 

l I I 

'I 

I I 

WIFE Adelia (Delia) COX 
Bo•n 10 Har. 1787 e~ace Ch• 0 Apr . 1 7 8 7 Place --,G~e:::-::r::m::-:a:-:n=-•F"'l;-:::a-.:t:-;t-::-s:::-,--;Di'\u:'7If:O:c=='h~""Rr:e:::7!f-:::o~r::-:m~e-:::ar-;c~h~·u·.-:r::=-c:::::~-.: th:---------------------- -1 

Ooed ll ,Jqne 18 7 8 Place or 1 0 , J \lO e 1 0 7 7 Place -;,il, a:-;::g::e::di'ICJ~0nii"~l3:;-:u-::r::::Tl:::e:-;di1Dr\'u::-i:'t-::c:t:h::it;:-:o;::-w:-;:::n-:--;C:;-;e::-;m::::::::ea:t-;e~r::-:y:7'""'"-:::n-;:c::-:a:-;r:---"Wr:r.-"'T"': Sc~~ ht::7:u-;-;y;-r; re~r;;:-, --n-N.-..r:r-. ---------1 
Wlfl s FAHIER fesser cox ( Paser or Fassert) ngt.~R Katrine P E'I'RI E 
WifE 'S OHlER -------------------------------1 
t1US8At10S 
11• CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN •• , .,. .. 1 w~tEN Ol"n 

u ' '" .,.. ••·•••~•"'•' "-"t., 
10111 

·• •••" •• .. ,,.. 0 I 0 J Sl ""RAt Gt DU .• ;,-t) .. ltt•- 'YIAII 

I G•wen Namu SURNAME DAY "OHIH YlAA lOWH C:OlJHfY ~~~~~~ 10-w:.-10~ -- - - --

1 
. llerld 17 or 1 7 June 1-88 3 

~lo~ry (t-t .. ry Ann) 11\ ~July 1807 Hest Schuyler N.Y. -N-.--1 - 1---s--E-~~I~N~G~..;;...;;;~~;..;;;..::;__~ --- mer tc 10 as ·r · RL 

a caty 30 f~~~ )l(nO 11 11 11 1--- - ------ I (1n 1.nfancv) 

l ,JoselJh 22 Dec. 1810 11 11 11 1----.---..,_..,_111 Nov. 18HO 1\lml. ra l· u/\. 

• Isaac 21 Jan. 1812 " " " ._~.!~~~]-~~-~ 117 Oct. 1903 Mary Ann VENT lF1.rst w1fe) 

!l Ird 30 July 1013 " 11 11 1-- - ------- 113 June 1846 

6 -
S<trah 1\nn 17 Dec. ll3ll

1 
11 11 " 2~_f!.o_y.!._1_B~5 I 28 Oct. 18119 

Abraham CRAMER 

l Cdty 16 Apr. 1816 11 
" 

11 

-.------- I ·- Gtles 11/\SKI::-:.N.~S~-------~ 

• l Adam (Adam J. Jr.) 15 June 1817 11 11 11 I----------...JIL...;1~B;...;..9.;;0_-..;9;....;:.1 ____ ~ 
9 

Catharine FEW 

' ~;,111 ru 1·d 22 Feb. 101~ 11 11 " - ---------124 Sept. 1063 6 Sarah M.A. SWEET ~ 
" Deliah 22 Feb. 1020 11 11 11 _ _ _ _ ·- - -. __ J Ll. May 1YUU 
-- ---·-- Harren HOOD (Sr.) 1<1 

II l·Hcholds 26 Mar. 1023 11 " " _ _ _ _ __ __ 1182'' oc 182 5 
.. · ·· ---- -------·-------~----------l------------- - - -·-·· ----.. . ·- ·----·-------- ----1 

See separate reference sheet . 



Chart 2-4 

Family of Nicholas A. STARING 

1. Letter from Sterling Kimball, 11 June 1972 

2. Will of Nicholas A. Staring, and its probate, Herkimer Co., N.Y. 

3. Land Records, Ernestown Twp., Lennox & Addington Co., Ont. 

4. Petition of Henry N. Staring for probate, estate of Nicholas A. Staring. 

5. Note from Chas. G. Pond to Sterling Kimball. 

6. Gaylord Bible - as noted in DAR records. 
7. Wills, Herkimer Co. 

8. tombstones- Dutchtown-Miller Cemetery (Methodist), 
E. Schuyler, N.Y. 

9. Church records, German Flatts Dutch Reformed Church. 

10. All birth dates were obtained from Mrs. Harold Johes (Edith) 
a descendant of Nicholas A. Staring through his son Joseph. 
Mrs. Jones lives on a farm owned by her brother Wm. Davis. 
This is Lot 10, first allotment of the Kast Patent. Mrs. Jones 
had the list from a woman who as best I can recall is a step
daughter of a Delbert Sterling. This Delbert lived eithe~ on 
the farm now owned by Wm. Davis or on a closely neighbourlng 
farm. (Information from visit to Mrs. Jones 2 October 1977). 

ll. This Adam J. (he so signs himself in the Probate records) 
was probably so named in honour of his grandfather Johann 
Adam Staring, often called "Adam J." 
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Chart 22-1 

Family of Johann Adam STARING (Called Adam and Adam J.) 

Notes and References on Family Chart: 

1. Although positive proof does not exisi the circumstantial evidence 
is very strong that the parents of the Catharine McGirlnis who married 
Johann Adam Staring were Timothy McGinn!~ ~· (Teady Magin) and his wife 
Sarah Kast. In particular it should be noted that Adam and 
Catharine had a son Timothy and a daughter Sarah. Timothy was 
not a common name among the Palatine Germans of Burnettsfield and 
German Flatts. Other children of Adam and Catharine were: 
Margaret, probably named for Margaret Kast Fox, an aunt of 
Catharine, and Nancy (Hannah) probably named after Catharine's 
oldest sister Hannah. See also will of Johann Jurg Kast Sr. and 
~ Ludovick Kast (Articles by H. Hess). 

2. Stone Arabia Church Records (Dutch Reformed Church). 

3. Probate Records of Adam Staring (Jr.), d. 15 or 16 Aug., 1825. 

4. German Flatts Church Records. 

5. Diary of John C. Clark of Ernestown (communication from Dr. H.C. 
Burleigh of Bath, Ont.). (Diary is in Public Archives, Ottawa.) 

6. McDowall's Register (Births, Marriages, Deaths), Vol. 1, 
Ontario Historical Society, and in publication by c. Loral Roy 
Wanamaker. 

7. Census Records; communication from Dr. Burleigh and Deed from 
Adam Staring (Sr.) to Nicholas Hartman (his grandson). 

8. Deed Adam Staring to Nicholas A. his son, dated 26 Feb., 1808, 
recorded at Herkimer, 11 Mar. 1822. 

9. Probate Records, estate of Nicholas A. Staring. 

10. W.L. Stone, "The Starin Family in America". 

11 • Cemetery Record (Dutchtown-Miller Cemetery near East 
Schuyler, N.y. 

12 • Sarah baptized at German Flatts, Dutch Reformed Church -.parents 
Joh: Adam Jos: Staring and Catherina (Ref. letter from S • 0 • K~rnball 18 July 1975). Adam and Catharine may have had more than one.daughter 
named Sarah. Sterling Kimbell also found records of the bapt~sm of 
an earlier Sarah born 20 May 1788 (same parents). In tho~e days 
When a child died its name was often given to the next ch~ld of the 
same sex born of the couple. 

K Dr. Burleigh in his Ontario ast M · ag1n mentions that a Sarah 
Historical Society paper on Sarah 
Storing aged 9, was with her at 

... /2 

1. 
107 



References to Chart 22-1 

Carleton Island in Nov. 1783 durin the · 
believes that this earlier Sarah wis dAmer~can Revolution. He 
(Cap~.) capt~red by British Indians. aHo:~~~~ert~~ Henry J. Staring 
a stlll earller born daughter of Adam and Cathari~:.may have been 

NOTES: 

(a) In addition to the children 1' 
possible that there was an el~=~~d on the family chart, it is 
Adam J. 's father This son Joseph, named after 
records for the Adam Sta;~~ld ~e ~onsisten~ with the 1791 Census 

g w o ~s most l~kely our Adam. 

(b) Ni7holas A. - christened Johann . . 
(hls cousin) Joh: Niclaus H St N7claus, after h~s sponsor 

(c) 

Staring. • ar~ng- son of (Capt.) Henry 

Margaret - probably named 
Catharine. May have been aft':r Margaret Kast Fox, ·an aunt of 

chrlstened Anna Margarita. 

13. Records of baptisms 
(from Yearbook of th H - Reformed Dutch Church Alb 
obtained from Mont e olland Society of New Yor~). ;~~~o~;Pyies 

gomery Co. Historical Soc. 

Johann Adam STARING (c.l746 -
A c.l823 ) Biographical Notes 

dam Staring of Herkimer 
Co. , N.y. and Ernestown, Uppe-r Canada. 

Adam appears t 
and 1798 ° have moved t c 
all b' ~o~t likely about 1796 o anada sometime between 1792 
brie~r~e:e711t~ was the Adam J. ~ta~~ was no~ a Loyalist, and in 
there 1 l~e ln the Rebel Milit' ng who ~s known to have had 

vo ut1on H · ~a - (4th Tryon c · · · · married Cath : e l~ almost certain! o. M~l~t~a) dur~ng 
is str ar1ne McG1nnis 3 J 1 Y the Adam Staring who 

ong that his . ' u y 1770 c· . 
Teady Magin (T' Wlfe ~as the dau ht · ~rcumstant~al 7vidence 
Henry Starin lmothy McG1nnis) andgtb:r 0~ Sarah Kast Mag~n and 
rebel side agd .Adam thus had a broth ~at h~s brother was Capt. 

n ln-laws who were d er strongly entrenched on the 
ar ent and t' . Agai - ac ~ve loyal~sts. 

n, from stron . 
was the son of J g Clrcumstantial 
the · · oseph Sta · evidence, we know that Adam 

orlglnal Palatine immf~~~~t~ho was the son of Nicholas Staring, 

1. From the date of . 
children Ad hls marriage and the . 

108 

revoluti' am must have been 0 . b~rth dates of his 
to do mi~~~.and no~ being a decfamllltary ~ge during the 
Staring wh la serv1ce in the reb ~ed Loyal~st, probably had 
Revolutiono served in the Tryon~ forces. The only Adam 
deration i who we cannot account ~unty Militia during the 

s an Adam J. Starin w or and dismiss from consi
g ho served a few days in the 

• 

References to Chart 22-1 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

4th Tryon Co. Militia in 1779. The other Adams were either 
born too late, died too early or had wives not named 
Catharine (DAR Lineage Books). 

An Adam Joseph Staring is recorded on the muster roll of Col. 
John Jost Hercheimer's Reg. 't at Burnettsfield in May 1767 
(pre-revolutionary Militia). 

Hess, pg. 21, notes an Adam J. Staring who bought land on 
26 June 1773 at a Sheriff's sale. This was the patent belonging 
to 3 Cunningham brothers and probably consisted of about 
300 acres. On 28 Aug. 1792 Adam J. Staring and Catharine 
Staring his wife sell the same land (to Samuel Dexter) 
"farm situate on the north side of the Mohawk River in the 
town (i.e. township) of Herkimer". The deed was recorded by 
Jonas Platt 15 March 1798. I have copies of both deeds. In 
the purchase deed Adam is called a blacksmith; in the selling 
deed in 1792 he is called a farmer. 

On 16 Feb. 1798 Adam J. Staring and "Caty" his wife sell 
1/3 of Lot 11 in the first allotment of the Kass (sic) patent 
to Henry Staring of Schuyler for $150. Adam J. and Catharine 
are noted as being of the Town and County of Herkimer. They 
were probably at that time living in Ernestown, Upper Canada 
but still calling themselves as "of Herkimer". 

On 6 Feb. 1808 Adam Staring "late of the Town and County of 
Herkimer and now of Upper Canada" sells the remainder of Lot 
11 in the first allotment of the Kass (sic) patent to 
"Nicholas A. Staring, son of the said Adam". This was regis
tered in 1822 by "Adam Staring, formerly known as Adam 
Staring Jun." -i.e. by Adam, the brother of Nicholas A. 
and son of Adam J. 

Both Nicholas A. and his brother had sons who they named 
Joseph. Adam Staring and Catharine were sponsors at the 
baptism, 19 March 1803, of the Joseph who was the son of 
Adam Jr. and his wife Elizabeth Cox (Gaks in the records). 
Although it is possible that these "Josephs" were named ~or 
the brother of Elizabeth and Delia Cox, sisters who marr1ed 
Adam Jr. and Nicholas A., (the brother was Johann Jost but 
appears to have been called Joseph - at least by his descen
dants) - it is more likely that they were named after the 
~oseph who was grandfather of Adam Jr. and Nicholas A. (see 
ltem 8. below). 

Nicholas A. named one of his sons Adam J. (or at least he 
was so identified in the Will and Probate of Nicholas A.). 
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112 

References to Chart 22-2 

Other Pertinent References to 
Joseph Staring 

Chart 22-2 

1. ~ 1714 

Baptized, 11 A · 1 pr~ 1714 - Son of Nicolaas 

2. 

(Ref:: Information from Mont and Catryna Staring. 
S~clety- Quoting the b gomery Co., N.Y. Historical 
Tl tle. "G OOk 
Author· .. Prenofealogies of the First Settl. 

Jo th ers of Albany" Publisher· . na an Pearson 
. Munsell, Albany, N.Y. 1872 

Also - Records of th • 
Baptisms by Dom p·e Reformed Dutch Church of Albany, 

• J.eter van Driessen. 

Militia 
(a) 

(b) 

Register of Ca t 
26 Feb. 1757 ~ • Marx Petries .Co. of Mil;tJ.'a on ' J.ncludes: ... 
~ Joseph Staring 

Philip Staring 

Frederick Staring 
Of "ye B urnetsfield" 

(would be aged 43) 

R,,egister of Conrad 
ye B Franks' c urnetsfield" G 0 • of Militia of 

dated 8 May 1767 ~ erman Platts on the South SJ.'de, lncludes: 
Adam Nicholas 

~ Joseph 

Adam Nich: 

Hendrick 

i' Adam Joseph 
John 

Peter. 

(would be aged 53) 

(I.e. Adam 
son of Joseph) 

Marriage of D 
aughter 

9 March 1764 
Anna Eva ' Adam Stahle 

' dau. Of Joseph S~on.of Rudolph Stahles to 
ar1ng. 

(Possible) 
B.evolutiona 

Joseph Star· ry Militia 
lng, Private 3 

' rd Tryon Co. Militia . 

. . . /2 

References to Chart 22~2 

Children of Joseph Staring [b.l714 - d. (after 1794?)] 

1. Anna Eva (born c. 1745). Married Adam Stahle 
9 March 1764 at Stone Arabia Reformed ·Dutch Church. 

2. Henry (born c. 1743) ~ d. 27 May 1808. Married 
Elizabeth Hess, 2 Oct. 1764, at Stone Arabia 
Reformed Dutch Church. 

3. Adam J. (born c. 1748 - d. c. 1818). Married 
Catharine McGinnis, 3 July 1770, at Stone Arabia 
Reformed Dutch Church. 

.4. Peter J. ~ daughter Catharine married Deobald Dygert 
(Hess, pg. 9). Peter~· s wife was Maria Dedrick. 

5. Anna (Nancy) (born 1751, christened 12 June 1755, 
d. 1822). Married George McGinnis, a brother of Catharine. 

NOTE: (a) The palatines were accustomed to differentiate between 
people having the same given name by referring to them 
by the initial of their father's given name. Thus 
Adam J. = Adam, son~ of (say) Joseph, or Adam N. = 
Adam, son of Nicholas. 

(b) Information that the Anna · (Nancv) Staring who married 
George McGinnis comes from Mr. M.K. Abel who has it from 
descendants of George McGinnis. It may be correct that 
Anna (Nancy) was a daughter of Joseph but of thisi have 
no proof at the time of publishing this genealogy. 
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References to C~ ar t 22 - 4 

Niclaus Staring (Staringer) 

(The icmigrant to New York, 1710) 

1. In the "New York Subsistence List" of the British Board of 
Trade, Niclaus is listed as head of a family which initially 
consisted of 3 "adults", then for a short time may have decreased 
to 2 then jumped to 4. If it is correct that the 3 adults ,.;ere 
Niclaus, Johann Adam and Frederick who are Burnettsfield patentees 
then the question arises: were Johann Adam and Frederick sons 
of Niclaus or brothers of Niclaus. The marriage record (Dec.-1712) 
(Kocherthal) for Johann Adam states that he is "son of Johann 
N i c 1 au s S t a r r i n g o f We n s he i m ( s i c ) , c o mm u n e A 1 z e y " . From t he 
way Kocherthal's records are written Johann Niclaus could at 
that time just as li kely be living in New York as in the Rhine
land. That is, it is not clear whether Niclaus Staring the 
immigrant was a son of Niclaus Staring of Wonsheim or was the 
Nichlaus Staring of · t~onsheim and thus the father of Johann Adam. 

Chart 222-1 is based on the assumption that the original 
Staring immigrants were brothers whose father was also a 
Niclaus Staring. 

Children of Nicholas Staring, the Palatine Settler of 1710 
and his wife Maria Catharine 

A. KNOWN: 

(l) Anna Margaretha 
Born 7 Aug. 1711 
Baptized 9 Aug. 1711 
Married to Hendrick Coenraad 

(before 1738) 

(2) Joseph and Catharine 
& Baptized 11 Apr. 1714 

(3) 

(4) Eva 

Marriage to Jorg Rickker 
21 Sept. 1750. 
"Jorg Rickker son of 
Conraad (Rickker) born at 
~choharie and Eva Staring 
dau. of Niclaas, born at the 
Fall (I.E. Little Falls). 

SOURCE OF INFORMATION 

Kocherthal Record 
(Hess, Pg. 4) 

Records of baptisms of her 
children - Schoharie Reformed 
Church. 

(a) Book, "Genealogy of First 
Settlers of Albany", by 
Prof. Johathan Pearson, 
pub. by Munsell, Albany, 
N.Y. in 1872 

(b) Hess, Pg. 6. 

(c) Records - Dutch Reformed 
Church, Albany 

Record - Dutch Reformed Church~ 
Schoharie (rec.'d from 
Montgomery Co., N.Y. His
torical soc.) 
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References to Chart 222-l 

1. Kocherthal Records - as cited by Hess. 

2. Knittle New York Subsistence List 
~ Simmendinger Register 

3. Hank Jones- "The Palatine Families of New York 1710" 
ISBN 0-9613888-2-X. 

4. The death of Johann Paulus Staring is recorded in the 
Steinbockenheim churchbook. Parents not named •. 
Steinpockenheim is within abnut l km. of Wonsheim. 

5. Hank Jones, in his book (Ref. 3) quotes from the 
Steinbockenheim churchbook for another Staring burial. 
"Barbara Staring, from Wonsheini, bur. 6 Feb. 1698, aged 82 years." 

6. The Mormon Church l.G.l. records the christening of 
Johann Niclaus Staring, son of Frederick and 
Barbara Staring, on 26 Dec. 1659 at Alzey, Bayern, 
Pfalz. If Barbara is indeed the mother of Johann 
Niclaus she would have been aged about 43 years at 
the time of his christening. 

NOTE: 
I now agree, based on evidence of apportioning 
of the town lots in Herkimer, that the 3 
original Staring settlers were Niclaus, John 
Adam and Frederick. This rational was made 
by Sterling Kimball. 
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N 
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' . 

L • 

..... 
N 

•\ 

JHUSBAUD --- STARING 
1610 Born About .Place 

222-4 

Chr. Place .I 
~brr . Place 

D•ed Place 
Place 

FATHER 

( II)VJffE Barbara 
Botn 1615-1616 flace--------------------------------------1 
Chr. Place ____________________________________________ ~------~----------------------------------------~ 

Oied Feb. 169 8 (aged 82) Place ------------::------------:~---------------------------1 
eur. 6 Feb. 1698 Place Steinbockenheim (near Wonsheim) Rhineland Palatinate 

f WIFE'S FATHER ngrH~A------·-----------------------1 
WIFE'S OTHER ________________________________ --------------------------------------------~ 
HUSBANDS 

su 
... CHILDREN 

\•IJ •"" cru4 f•"'""ltf •"'1\1 01 4Udl '" 040el ot .. ,11\ 
WHEN BORN D!!I..O~~,_..~A!'G..! - I pAY roii) .. ti<- YUA I 

DAY t.IONTH YEAR TOWN G1ven N•mea SURNAME 

Friedrich STARING about 1636 probably Wonsheim Alzey 
2 ---- - - -- - _._ ________ -1 

-- -- ---- --'----------t 
4 ---------...L--------~ 
s -- - - -- --- _,_ ________ _, 
6 ----------'--------~ 

---------...L.--------1 
-- - - -- --- _._ ________ -1 

9 -- -- ------'----------t 
SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

1. Henry Z. Jones "Palatine Families". 

Note: probable, but not proven, that Barbara was the mother 

of Friedrich. 

, .ili!'"lJ'l'· i .!f:· ~'~~~·~,:·'"·- ~' 

IIIIJSOAIIO Jorg UURKEY, (DARKE, BURGGAY) - "Tobakbereiter" 
': -_:.L:J~-I ·' .'." . : r~~ - ,>'·"''·'"0 223-2 

llo•n _ 1 6 0 J or 1 6 0/1 .f't ,,ce I~ est ph a 11. a 
Cllr Place 

I.IA" Place 
u, • ., 2<i Jan. 168S(ae 8lyrs)p1ace Narnhelm (Rheinl"nti) 
Our Place 

lltiSOAIIO S fA fliER MOTII!!R " 

·~v~~~R·~~Jes 

WIFE Anna Elisabeth 

8orn Place 

Chr Place 

Or ell Place 
Narnhcim 

llur Piece 
Wtff. 'S FAlltER rmtu~R 
w1n: ·s Ollt!:A 
HllSOAIIOS 

$It CtiiLDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN 0.0.11 0' fiRSt 1.4Ail01.0.01 I DAY W~lfJ!,~IEI> Yl.lll .. ' ' " ttc." cn•4 t•"•LI\•• """"~ 01 au lit ' " o••u •• ~ ' "" ~:?'JJ,~o 1----------, Grvtn thmll SIJON ... ME DAY a.AOHflt Y(AA TOWH COUIHY tovmoo.t 

I Chr. 20 0 ct. 16 Sit Narnhcim 
______ ___ _ _( 

t\1111<1 

2 
Elisabeth Chr. 14 Oct.l656 ---------:-- ldied before 1659 

·-
3 

llan~ Heinrich Chr. 20 Sept.l657 T ._.. _________ 

• Elisabeth Chr. 26 Dec.l659 _ l_7_ .J~l_y _ _ 1..§~61 
Niclaus STARING --· 

!> 
lluns Jacob Chr. 20 /\pr.1662 ""---------I 

6 Valentin Chr. 2 Oct. 1664 I ----------
J 

(i o L L s c II all~ Chr. 2 Oct, 166'• --------- l 

8 I ----------
·-···--·-- -.. I ---------

sounCES Of IHFORM"liOH OTIIEA MARRIAGES 

l I /\11 information furni.shed by Hanl~ Jones from the 
Church books of Harnhcim. 
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Notes to Chart 223-2 

JOrg BURKEY (The correct snelling of this name appears to 
be Burkey.) 

JOrg BURKEY, a "tobacco preparer" in Marnheim, in the Palatinate, 
was born in Westphalia and may have come from there to the 
Palatinate after the Thirty Years• War, i . e. after 1648. This 
war had severely depopulated the Palatinate and immigration 
was encouraged from neighbouring areas including Switzerland and north Germany. 

JOrg Burkey's daughter Anna Elizabetha married Nickel Staring, 
son of Friedrich Staring of Wonsheim on 17 July 1686. They 
were probably the parents of the three Starings who came to New York in 1710. 

No Burkeys were in the 1710 Palatine migration to New York 
but one or more Burkey families may have followed the Starings 
shortly after that date. In the American Revolution enlisted 
men in the Tryon County Militia - Fourth Regiment (Colonel 
Peter Bellinger) included: Jacob Bercki, Peter Bercki, 
Peter Burcky Sr., Jacob Byrky and Peter Byrky. Capt. Heinrich 
Staring was in this regiment as was Adam J. Staring and 
several other Starings (17). This militia regiment was 
formed of men from the Burnetsfie1d Patent area North of the Mohawk River. 

The Jacob and Peter Byrky were probably the same persons as 
Jacob and Peter Bercki but registered differently at different times. 
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References to Chart 23-2 

Family of Timothy McGI~NI~ (Teady Magin) 

Variables encountered in records - McGin, Megin, McGinnis, Maginnis. 

• See also - notes on Family of Johann Adam Staring. 

l. Dr. H. c. Burleigh in "Ontario Historical Society Papers" • Vol. 
XLII (1950) Part 2, pp. 91-99. 

2. E.B. O'Callaghan, "Documentary History of the State of New 
York", · Apr. 1847, "Account of the Battle Of Lake George, 
September 8th, 1755", p. 14. 

4. James Sullivan ed., "The Papers of Sir William Johnson" • Albany N.Y. 1921-31. 

5. Records, Dutch Reformed Church, Stone Arabia, Town of 
Palatine, Montgomery Co., N.Y. (Catharine was a sponsor at the 
baptism Of her grandson Joseph, son of Adam Jr •. ) 

6. 

7. 

8. 

9. 

Hess, J:!.W., "The Staring Family" Enter-prise and News: St. 
Johnsv111e, N.Y. 1929, pg. 1 & 13 - especially the Wllls of 
John Jurg Kast Sr. and Ludovick Kast. 
Hess, pg. 2. 

Register Of Rev. John Langhorn, Ontario Historical Society Papers, Vol. 1. 

10. 

Lan~ Petit~ons - family of Lt. George Magin (using names 
Magln, McG1n, MCGinnis, etc.) -Canadian Archives, Ottawa. 

Records - Reformed Dutch Church, Albany. 
11. 

12. 

Records of Trinity C~rch Parish, New York City. 

~ef7rences 10 and ll were from the Yearbook of the Holland OClet~ Of Ne..- York- Photocopies from the Montgomery co.,_ " 
N:Y. Hlstorical Society. The record of baptism of "Catharlna 
glve her parents as "Fedie Meginnie" and "Sarah Haas" but 
these Clearly must be Teadie Magin or McGinnis· and Sarah Kast. · 

"Deforests Of Avesnes and Kast, McGinniss" by H.C. Burleigh. 

to Chart 23-2 Further Notes 

- n") 
- ( "Teady Magl th Ontario' 

Timothy McGinn~s C Burleigh_of ~~ro~ Ireland) 
te Dr. H. . - Amerlca Estate, -

- to the la - arrival ~n Livingston nd marr~ed ~~~~~~~n~cGinn~~e~~u~~~ cler~i~ni!~:nturet ~: ~:; ~ami~y's 
d as an l letlng d - g pos lved ln serve On camp _ d a tra ~n t · velY invo Lake 

near Albany.nd . establ~she He was ac ~ort Oswego one were 
Sarah Kastt~e Kast Patentthere and at were at war, ~Captain 
property,_ h the Indlans d and France ·ssioned a~ 

- g w1t E glan - comm~ ru~t tradl~ Whenever nthy McGinnls, k would re~ - h side, 
Ontarlo. - Timo f New Yor ' the BrltlS s - olon~es. t ent o - ht on He wa the~~ecindian Depa~emtraded toff~~is genealo~Its on 
ln ' th whom p rt 1 o d ' an recr y set Indians w~ 2 and 3 of a of his In ~ George, N .. 
see Plates h r with many h at Lake French. k .lled toget e ·nan ambus rted the 

l 1755 l h suppo 8 September Indians w o 
by Cawgnawaga 
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Notes to Chart 23-6 

Hunter List #360 

Johann Georg KAST 
According to H.Z. Jones the Kast family came from Leiman 
in the Landkreis (New County) of Pirmasens, south of 
Kaiserlautern in the Rheinland-Pfalz, and about 80 km 

South of Wonsheim. 
The London List of Palatines describes Johann Georg Kast 
as a husbandman and vinedresser. From this I assume that 
he was a small farmer or agricultural labourer experienced 
in the cultivation of grapes. He was a patentee in the 
Burnetsfield and his wife and children also received 1100 
acres of land (the Kast Patent) in what is now West 
Schuyler, just east of Utica N.Y. The sterling CrAek runs 

through the Kast Patent. 

Adam J. Staring and his brother Heinrich acquired much of 
this land during or shortly after the American Revolution. 
At least some of this was acquired from Adam's mother-in-

law Sarah Kast McGinnis . 

The Kast Patent was, for some time, the most westerly 
European settlement on the Mohawk River. It was there that 
Sarah grew up and became fluent in the Mohawk language. 
Johann Georg Kast, in addition to farming, engaged in 
trading with the Indians and Sarah met and married the 
young trader Timothy McGinnis (Teady Magin). 
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Tur:.o PJ•c• ...... =-~ LO --.-____ 

UA" JOWH 

CHILDREN , ... '"~ ."" ....................... ·--#·-· .... ... , ...... J W\ 

Ooven Hemu SURNAME 
WHEN BORN 

DAY UONTII YEAR 

Catryn PETRIE (1745) 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

(HUSBAI/0 Johann Jost PETRI (2) (Merchant 1 Indian trs,u;J,er, ma.c:istrate) 2!'>-4 

8orn 1686 .PI.oce Breitscheid, Nassau Dillenburg, Germanv 
c11, _ 13 Oct • 1686 Place Breitscheid -
Ma,. 1706 Place 

Ooed after 1759 Place German Flatts. N.Y. 
Bur. Place 
HUSBAND'S FATHER Johann Jost PETRI . (1) MOTHC:A <> Anna Gerdraut 
~Y~~~~~Jes 

WIFE Cordelia DEMUTH 
Born · Place 

Cht. Place 

Died Place 

Bur. Place 
WIFE'S FATHER ~Jacob DEKUJTR) U~tH~A 
WIFE 'S OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

Sb CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN 0~~-0~I~.,_..~~G_! - J WH,_.E,':,,~IED 
... \1t1 .ICft 'h1JCI f•"'e1het .... "'0 Of CIUd) tl'l Otd•t Ot ~Uh 

0-'' 'I'EAIII 

, 01Ven N1mes SURNAME DAY t.IONfH VE"A lOWN COUNfY ~w:,~~ fOWHOU 

1 
Anna Gertraud 14 Dec. 1715 Schoharie N.Y. '---------- I 

2 r---------- I c.1775 Marks (Marcus) Germ ny 
Anna Eva KESSLER (CASLER) 

3 
Johanne I 

~---------
.. 

---------- L21 June 1782 + Daniel 1720 Schoharie N.Y. 
Ca+h~~; no 'F.1 i l=l~hr:~th FOT.T'7. 

s 
Johann Jost I ----------

6 
Dederick - - - - - - - - - - I. 

J Catryna I ----------
II ·~----------I Dorothea 
9 r---------- L Maria 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

H.Z . Jones, Palatine Families of New York + killed by Indians 
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References to Chart 26-1 

Biographical Notes - Adam VENT 

1. In 
11
Rolls of the Provincial (Loyalist) Corps, Canadian Command, 

American Revolutionary Period", by Mary Beacock Fryer and L. 
Colonel Wm. A. Smy, Dundurn Press 1981 - Adam Vent is listed 
(Page 85) as being a Private in Capt. John Peter's Company 

of Invalids (3rd co.). 

His details are given as: Age 
Height 

Service 
Country 

45 
5 ft. 6 inches 
3 years 6 months 
Germany 

The records were taken from - War Office Records, Public 
Archives of Canada, MG13 W028, Vol.lO, Part 4, pp. 457-73 
dated 1 January 1783 at Riviere du Chene (Quebec). 

2. Public Archives of Canada, Microfilm B2188 has petition of 
Adam Vent which states that he is from Kingsbury, County of 
Charlotte, Province of New York. The History of Kingsbury Twp. 
mentions Adam Vent as a notorious Tory who took part in raids 

in the area. 

3. He may have been born in North America. In some Loyalist 
Regiments, if a person's language was German he was listed 
as being from Germany even if born in North America. 
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1 . lllJSBMIU Hilliam SNITII (Sidney Tup.) Possible - Not PJ:'oven 28-1 

Uo111 .Place 

Ct11 Plac.e 

Ma11 . Pia co 

Ooed Place 

Our I' lace 
IIIJSOMIO S fAIIIEA MOlHI!A " 

"'j'j(J:r!':%'''J,.~. Q!!! [.!Lll'l VE S 

WIFE Niriam ----
Oo.n IUoce 

Ch1 Place 

Oot<.l Place 

Our Place 
WifE 'S FATIIEA mm.~n 
WifE ' S OTII~A 
tiUSOAIIOS 

Sic CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN o~r_o~·~~~~~~o~ _ I 04'f W~E~tf}~IEif .. .. ... '"" ,,. .... • 1'\.11'1•' ... 1\f ., dl ••• •" ...... AI • •• .,.. 
VIAll , Goven Uamu SUA NAME 04Y UOHfH YlAR lOWH COUHIV ~:tJ~,R~ IOWIIOLI 

I 
.John all _ J)s £q_r_9_1_a_o2 I 

l Sidney 'l'Hp. 2. 
l' hoe IJa LII.KE 

2 IH 11 i am christened I ----------
' ·--·4-··· 

l Susana 2 Narch I ----------·-
4 Nary )' 1797 2. f-2_2_ [~b...!.!~ 0_7- I 

John STICKLE 
s Elizabeth (Langhorn) 1 before 1806 I 2. f----------

Hilliam PERRY 
6 Sarah I ----------
7 Jemima J < 1 s 1 ,, - 1 a 1 5 ) I f----------John VENT Sr. 
e I f----------
--
'il I ----------
SOUI\CES OF INfORMATION OTIIER MARRIAGES 

l. Langl1orn' s register ( H a nama\~ e r Pg • 58) 
2. NcDoHall's register - Sidney Tup. 
) . There l.s l\0 proof that this l.s our Jemima Sqd. th ( '~ i [ ll of 

\ 
John Vent. Sr.) llo1-1ever this baptism is the only plac e Hhcr e 
He founcl a Jeml.ma Smith recorded by either Lane,ho~:n OJ:' Nc DOIHl.l] , 

I,WSBAtiD Robert ROOr{ (spelled ROOKE in 1871 Census, ROOJ{ in l.U::>.l. t._:eTII::iU::>J 

Born 
(1020) .PI.,ce 

England 

Ctu. 
Pl~c• 

M~tr . 
{ 1lPHn Pia co 

probably :l..n Newburgh, ontar1.o 

0,~dafter 17 Feb. 1906 Place 

Bur . 
Place 

Newburqh, ontarl.O 

tiUSOANO'S FATtiER fhcfiara ROO!< - born 1n England MOTtii:A "' 
El1zabeth - born 1.n 'Kng1and 

~~~r~~~Ju 

WIFE Elisabeth Caroline ("Carrie") ---

Ootn Nov. 1830 fl,ce 
canada west 

Chr. 
Place 

Ol1d 21 Jul~ 1805 Place 
Newburgh, Ontarl.O 

Bur. 
PIICI 

Newburgh, Ontario 
Wlfb s 
MOTHER 

WIFE' S FATtiER 

WIFE'S OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

U• CHlLDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN o~•-o'.!·~,~~"~o.!. - I ou WHJ~f!1~1ED 

... L•N uc• , ... . ,. t•"tlf\., ,..,.,.,. ., •u•t"" ., ••. •• •. , .. 

'WI All 

' O•v•n N•m•• SURNAME OAV MONTH VIAll tOWH COUitfV ~w~,~~ lOWIIOU 

I 
Aug. or ~dd1ng- . ~1068) I 2 Nov. 1885 

Elisa Jane Sept. 1849 Newburgh ton 
Ont. -w"i1.lf<im- H :-STERLING 

I r---------:--
2 

William 1850-51 
I 

3 
Richard 

(1054) t----------
I 

1 

• (1855) 
Janet 

r----------

' Charlotte Arvilla 
~---------I 1945 

1857 Newburgh Sidney STAFFORD 
I 5 Oct. 1878 ---------6 

Annie M. 26 Sept.l860 
I ].WJ8 

' Mary Hester 1862 r-ce-p'has 1-1: -T'lfoMPsoN 
I 

I 
Maud 

1065 1----------
l 

9 
Edmund 

1067 -Aggl.e -.n:l\lR!NS 

0 

___ ___ ._;..._1 

Rose 
1870 Newburgh(Camde"Rd2i'f Rg~on Ont. 

Sources of Information 

1051 Census, Lennox & Addington, C947 

- -- - - .._, __ .l-k \.t::::t. ~r 1 nns. Lennox & Addington, C644 (District 64; 
- . ~ 

,..., _ _...Ar!it.rl\ 

gtonJ .:.uu .......... =~· .. , 
(1) Newburgh Ontario Cemetery. Her husband, Sidney Stafford died 

Aug. 21, 1883, aged 36 yrs., 11 mos., 2 days. 
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Notes Family Record Chart 4-4 

The considerable time between the birth of Levi (Dec. 1818) 
and Catharine (1825) may be significant. 

McDowalls marriage register shows a marriage of William 
Thomp~on and Cornelia Beatty on 27 January 1818, Fredericksburg. 

From July 20, 1822 to 26 April 1831, there is a gap of 

over 8 years in the reg i ster. 

Is it possible that our Levi is a son of Cornelia Beatty 
by first marriage of our William Thompson. Cornelia may have 
died a few years after his birth and William may have married 
Hannah Wees shortly thereafter. Because of the gap in the 
registers there would be no record of Cornelia•s death and 
the second marriage of William. However, against this theory · 
is the fact that Levi•s death record gives his mother's name 
as Hannah Weese. Of course if Levi was brought up by Hannah 
he might regard her ~ore as a mother than a step-mother and 
his children would consider her as their grandmother. 

In the "family chart" I have recorded her as Levi•s 
mother although as I have stated above I have soce doubts 

about this. 
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V1 ...... 

...... 
V1 
0 / IIUSDII/10 David WEES 44-1 

oo,., _ _ __ 1768 . P•~ce ( Proy J nr.e Q:f New York) 

'"' ""• ---- --. 1,2 JM••• 16 .z,,Jy 1793 P~u-= ___ E_•_r_n_e_s_t __ ow_n __ (_L_a_n~a_h_o_r_n~)-------------------~--~ ·1 IJtr<J 1 July l85l(aged 83)1ace~ 
o .. , P••c• Centreville; Camden Tw~. 
""'""'"' """" John IVEES L"b'\'1,~'1.'' • Julian J sicl_ """""'"' . 

.Ql.uf!! I'!'/ V f S 

WIFE Catharine (Katy) ROG~RS 
Born 1768 P••c• __{_Prov lnce of New Yorkl_ 
Cht Pl•ce · 
O•e<J Auc-ust l851Caged 83JP,•c• : 

a.,, L Pl•c•- Centreville, Camden Twp. ~ 
WIH S fAJIIEA = rrgfii~R ·--------------------------
WifE ·s OiliER --------------------------------= 
IIIJSUA/105 : 

51

• CltiLDREN I WHEN BORN J WHERE LIYED ., __ , O•rro•tonsr .. •nn•-'Gl !:_ o·:;;~ ;;;;;;··-.. -~ • ·~~~;;,;; ·• ···• ~· "'"'" "'" ••••s h 1 [ ,~... I !!!!!.•' ~--•
7
-

7 
- - -I 

Ira 

.·j 

:J 

___ ---' y•u V?-,!H 1'fAA I ....... ,"., I·-··~-... I Er.nestown _J 

--

Camden 
: j J !'i 1 r-- --

: I 

: I 

:i 

:1 

J 

1,3 

1,2 

1 

1,3 

1,3 

l 

1 

1,3 

l . 

June 1810 Camden 

1806 Richmond 

Ernest own 

Aug 1795 Camden 

---------flo Noy,l873 Janet Lor.kt=>oA 

_j 

- --------- l May 1872 
- "'I 1 1 I ~ ~~ 

--

--
-

Hallowell 
---- I I 

IY 1 .Ill am ThomRson 

I 

SOUI\CES Of' INFORMATION ( l) Marr luge records Of 
<:n Petition __ _., ·· 

( :.\) 
(4) 
(!l) 

Rev. John Langhorn 
of Wm. Thompson and daughter 

HUSBAIID John WEES (Weese, Weeser, Wies) U.E. Loyal Rangers 
Born 1743 . PI;~ce 

Chr. Place 

-------- l 
Arthur Yerex 

OrtiEA MAnnl..t,GES 

1873 aged 

44-2 

Mart . Place· 
before Nov. 1797 Ernest own Twp. , Lennox & Addin~ton ~o., Ontario 

Ooed Place 

Bur . Place 
UUSBANO S FATHER MOTHER·:; 

~V~~~~~JFs 

WIFE Julian - - - -
Born "'•ce 

. Chr. Place 

Oied Place 

Bur Place 
WIFE'S FATHER ugrH~R 
WIFE 'S OTHER 
HUSBANDS 

su CHILDREN WHEN BORN LIVED 04TE OF FIIIST MAIIIIIAGii I WH,Jil'!T~IED ... \.••• .. ,,. <f'l•od C•"IHI\., .,.,.. Of' oud• •" o•<h• ol ~"" --------- D4Y , G1ven N•mes SURNAME DAY MONTH YEIA TOWN COUNTY ~~~,~~ TOWHOiol 

' ,_ ____ _{ !,S_Q§ l I 
Catharine Ameliasburg 

David SEAGER 
2 .!:§_.!_~I _1_7~~ I 

David 1768 Ernest own 
Catharine ROGERS 

3 ;~ Oct 1794 I John U.E. 1767 Murray & Ernestown ean "'t:MT~'ltLL 
• ~ ____ ~ ~f!.l.Q l I 

Francis Ameliasburgh 
Margaret BABCOCK 

~ Sophiasburg ~ ____ 1 !. 8_0~ l I 
Peter and Ernestown Lana BONTA 

6 I Nancy Murray ----------Joseph ROGERS 
7 

(f) f-1] _c!a_n_ !.l.9]_ I Jerany Ernest own 
John ROGERS 

a 
William 5 Dec 1779 Ernest own · _____ ..{!~...022 I 24 Mar 

Marv BARNHART 
1856 

9 
Elizabeth ---------- I 

-··- ... -·-- -
SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

(l) "Sons and Daughters of American Loyalists", pg. 334 
(2) Marriage Record (Langhorn, Ernestown) 
(3) as parents - at baptism of children. Year of marriage (brackets) 

is taken as one year prior to earliest record of becoming parents. 
(4) R.AA HPnrv 7.. .Jones Jr. "Palatine Families',' pg. 1096. Name was 

probably originally Wies . T. S. S. January 1990 

-' 

Y(AII 
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Notes to Family Chart 44-2 

There are two loyalists whose names were probably 
pronounced Wees. 

The first of these was a John Wiest, a private 
in the Loyal Rangers. The muster roll describes him as: 

Age: 40 years 
Height: 5 ft. 8 inches 
Service: 1 year (as of 1 Jan 1783) 
Country: America 

The second of these was a John Weist, a private in 
the Kings Royal Regiment of New York. The muster roll 
describes him as: 

Age: 17 
Hieght: 
Service: 
Country: 

years 
5 ft.5 inches 

9 months (as of 1 Jan 1784) 
America 

The younger John Weis (Wies) is believed by 
W.D. Reid "Sons and Daughters of American Loyalists" to have 
been a son of the elder John Wies. 

The name is now, in Canada, generally spelled Wees 
or Weese. Other variations have been Weeser Wiesch W . ' ' Ulst, Wist. 

of t~his Joh~ Wees, born 1743, is probably a great grandson 
Th fe ~alatine immigrant Melchior Wies (Hunter List #810). 

ethamll~ ~as from Spielberg in the Rhineland. Information on e Origins of M 1 h . w· Jr 
in his " e c _Ior 1es are given by Henry Z. Jones · 
(Ref 33btok The Palatine Families of New York, 1710H 
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References to Chart 5-2 

sources of Information: 

(l) 1861 census, camden E. Twp., Lennox & Addington Co., Ontario 
Microfilm Cl046, Pg. 43, (District No. 3) 

( 2) 1871 census, Richmond Twp. , Lennox & Addington, Sub District D3. 

(3) 1881 Census, Richmond Twp., Sub District D, Division 2, 
Pg. 53, 54, Family 261. 

(4) Death Certificate Mary Thompson (nee Asselstine). 

NOTES 

1. Peter Asselstine is shown as Farmer in the 1861 Census and 
as Wagonmaker in the 1871 and 1881 Censuses. He is remembered 
by my father (his great-grandson) as a wood-turner. Census 
returns show him as Illiterate. 

2. My father, \-1. E. Sterling, also remembers Peter Asselstine as 
speaking Dutch as well as (in addition to) English. Kathryn 
Asselstine's genealogical study shows the Asselstine families 
as being Dutch-speaking when they carne to Canada and retaining 
their language for some time. 

3. I met a John Asselstine in Sept. '80, resident of R.R. 2 
Roblin (Enterprise Road), aged 80. He is a son of Sidney 
Asselstine and remembers his grandfather Peter as a wood
turner. He thinks that Peter Asselstine is buried in the 
Roblin Cemetery but without a tombstone. Sidney is buried in 
that Cemetery. 

4. Religion is given as Methodist Episcopal (188l'census). 

5 · Racial Origin is quoted as "German". (Dutch origin was not used 
in the Census~s of 1881 and earlier.) 

6 · Re: probable racial origin of Peter's wife Jane Youngs: some 
census returns for Youngs families gave origin as German, 
others as Dutch even though the census takers were supposed 
to use "German" to cover both German and Dutch origins. see 
1f871 Census for N. Hastings, where given names of Young.§. are 
o ten clearly Dutch. 

7 · Jane (Youngs) hl. ldren Asselstine was about 47 when her youngest c -
were born. 
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References to Chart 5-4 

Sources of Information: 

(1) Death Certificate - Peter Asselstine. 

(2) 1861 Census, Deed BS-502, Vesting Order B9-1651, and 
tombstone Roblin Cemetery. 

(3) Deed Bl-249, Deed Bl-248, Probate of Will Bl7-6743. 

(4) Wm. D. Reid, 11 The Loyalists in Ontario", pg. 169 
(Hunterdon House, Lambertsville, N.J., 1973). 
(Information from Mrs. Peter MacKinnon.) 

(5) Tombstone Isaac Asselstine, Roblin Cemetery. 

(6) Deed of Bargain and Sale, Kings Township, York Co., 
Ontario, dated 10 May 1821, between Isaac Asselstine 
the Younger of Township of Fredericksbrug, Midland 
District, son and heir-at-law of Abraham Asselstine 
formerly of the township of Markham, Yeoman, of the 
first part and Isaac Asselstine of Haybay (Heagbay) 
in the Township of Fredericksburg, Yeoman of the second 
part; for 65 Pounds Isaac Asselstine the Younger 
conveys to Isaac Asselstine the Older 200 acres of 
land being Lot 3, Concession 9, King Township. 

The younger Isaac signs his X mark. 

The witnesses were from 
Fredericksburg and Ernestown. 

(7) Ontario Provincial Archives RGl - Crown Land Papers. 
Letter from a · Wm. Chaplin asking what land was granted 
for Militia Service during war of 1812-15 to Isaac 
Assels~ine of Fredericksburg; son of Abraham Asselstine 
and pr1vate in 7th Company Glengary Regiment. 

(8) Rosannah Meeks was a dau. of Joel Meeks and his wife 
Elizabeth Thompson who was a dau. of Levi Thompson 
the elder. Ref. letter from Mrs. Gwen Smith of 
R.R. 1 Bath, dated 30 Oct. '78. 

(g) In the 1861 Census Isaac and William are shown as 
Quakers, Peter as E. Methodist, Michael as Quaker. 

NOTE to Family Charts 5-4 and 52-4 

l t·ne/Esselstein-Keller marriages 
There have been two Asse s l 1. Both Keller wives were 
in the descent of Thomas _Ste: l~!~ant Christian Keller and 
descendents of the Palat~nehl:~ands were descendents of 
both Asselstine/Essels~el~ uellisen van Ysselsteyn. 
the Dutch Settler Martln orn 
These marriages were: 

1) 

2) 

. 3 
Isaac Esselsteln 

m. Anna Elizabetha 

daughter of Conrad 

c. 1740 

(Family Chart 52-4) 

. 6 
Isaac Asselstlne 

m. Mary Keller 
5 

3 
Keller 

2 
Keller 

daughter of Frederick 
4 

Keller 

on 20 March 1820 

(Family Chart 5-4) 
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CTI 
0 

CTI _. 

1 

IIUSBAIID Abraham ASSELSTINE 52-1 
.PI"c" Columbia County, Churchtown 801n 13 July 1771 

Chr . 13 July 1771 Place Hillsdale, N.Y. 

Ma,. Place __ 1:-:--;-;---~----:-:-:---:--::::----::::-:-:--~-r----------------
O•ed before 22 July 1017 Place (Marl<:ham Twp. York Co., Ontar.to) --·-------·--1 
Bur. Place 

2 

HUSOANo·s fAnteA Johannes ASS l!:LSTc'i9i'lf'liN:rE,-'(rEr.;· <'s'<s"~"E5• 'i'L<s:nT,..,!""N:rEr.~· ,,-----..,!m{omsl!1onAn:N"'ufT1s~--:c;><;·-::a'tC'h~a r ~ na l cuu L 1 
1 itUSiilNII·E OTUL!A ~ 

~~~ ... 
..! . WHf:"RJ: A0r1~ l_u .. ,. u• ""'' MARRIAOI ]_

11 
• ., W~J:_N _DIED' 

.. , .. ., n•mn SURNAME I OAY MONIH YE.._A I fOWN I COUNJY I llfJJ,~' I fO-W~;------I 

4, Sf_ 
2 

Isaac (1798) 1-2_0_ t_1~r_._!.Q~O- 12 June 1067 
Mary F~ELLER 

YIA .. 

-
-
3 

._, __ 
-- I I 

4 f------ -- I I 
-s t-- - -- I I 
a 1----- 1 

1 .t----- .L 

a 1---- _l 
-
9 

L 
1-- ------ I J 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION 
t-- ----- ' I 

(1) Records of Reformed Dutch Church. 
OTt~EA MARRIAGES (2) Will of John Asselstine, U.E. (his father), dated 22 July 

(3) Surveyor General's Office, Locations 16 Feb. 1804, Lot 3, 
King Twp. , Yorl< Co. ( oc 9 Mar. 1803) . 

1017 doe~ not mention him. 
Cone. 9, 

(4) Deed 10 May 1821, recorded 10 Dec. 1033 Kings Twp., York Co., 
Isaac is describe d as son and heir of Abraham. 

(5) Census 1861 sho\oJs him "born in U.S.A.". 

flUS BAllO Johannes ESSELSTEYNE (John ASSELSTINE) U. E. I , 52-2(a) 

Porn 1747 or 1748 Pl11c11 Li vinaston Parish Albanv Co. N.Y. 
Chr. Jl 1:Z:~D 1 l:Z10 Place "Church of the CamEt German Reform Church", Germantown£ColYmYi9 ~ N Y 

Mill . ( 1770} Place 

01ed {1022~ Place Ernestown Lennox and Addington County, Upper Canada 

Bur. Place 
HUSBAND'S FATHER Isaac ESSELSTYNE elb\'~~wn Anna Ellzabetha KELLER (KELDER) 
tft~~~~ls #2 Marie LANGLOIS ~t3 Susannah - - -

WIFE Catharina (COOL) 
Bo1n Pl•ce 

Chi . Place 

Diad after abQut 1800 Place Ado1ohustown, Ont., or Fredericksburg 

1 Bur. Pta~;• 
I WIFE'S FA.JHER (Andries COOL) WIFbs (chr1st1naKERMERJ 

MOTHER 

WifE 'S OlUER 
HUSBANDS 

~~~ CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN 0~1_.0~'~'-.,~"~o.!, _ J 04'1 
WHEN DIED 

... , ....... ._ ......... f\e ..... '""" ..................... 
Vl)loiH tiAII , Oivtn Namae SURNAME OAV ... OHJII YEAR tOWN COUNfY ~w,.~ tOWHOIA 

' Abraham 
bapt1.zed Hillsdale lbefore lU May lU 

ASSELSTINE 13 July 1771 
N.Y. f----------

2 I 
Jacob 1----------

3 bapt1zed 
Mary -lfa roar-a ll''H l<:l Isaac ASSELSTINE Hillsdale 

1 Apr. 1777 :K 

4 ~---------I 
s ,.. _________ L 

. ·.·:.-.. 

II r----------. L 

' I . r----------
• I t----------
e I ---------,. 
SOURCES OF INFORMATION OTIIEA MA.AAIAOES 

(1) "Kathryn Asselstine" source of all information on this sheet 
unless otherwise noted. 

(2) Inez Johnson of Vermont gives sponsors for Abraham's baptism as An dries Cool and Christina 

Cool. Andries Cool was probably a descendant of Pieter Barentse Oo ol, a Dutch settler in 

the Livingston Manor area. (See Part 1 of my Genealogy, Ref. 11, T.S.S.) 

1 
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Notes to Chart 52-2(a) 

1. I don't have a copy of the declaration of loss 
submitted after the Revolution by John Asselstine but 
the declaration by his brother Peter states that he 
(Peter) from Claverack, County of Albany, lost: 

Lands and Tenements 

Cattle, Sheep and Hogs 

Farming Utensils and 
Household furniture 

L 288-10-0 

59 

38-13-0 

He was clearly fairly well off before the revol~tion, 
and John may have been in similar circumstances. 

2. Johann Esselstein/John Asselstine U.E. may have 
married his second wife Marie Langlois in Quebec City 
while his first wife Catharina (Cool) was still living. 
Kathryn Asselstine believes that Catharina may have 
come to Canada several years after the American 
Revolution and stayed with Cool family relatives. 
John Asselstine's sons Abraham and Isaac did not 
come to Canada until about the turn of the 19th Century. 

• 

N 
I 

N 
I{) 

.. 
0.. 
E 
l1l 
u 
a> 
.c 
+) 

1+-1 
0 

.c 
\..) 
~ 

•::3 
:>-~ 
•U z._. 

-- IZl l.l 

c 
; ... 

~ - ~ 
g.~ I I 
WI-< I I 
.-It c.> I I 

,I ro I I 
ot ~ I I 
::lJ ra I I 
<t -e I I 
r-Jro I I 
Nla:l I I 

1 I I 

z 
-< 

~ - C!l~ -
I o-.1~ I I 
I r-11 c.> I I 
I COJ I I 
I .-tl ~ I I 
1 J.,..j I I 
I IS:::: I I 
1 I a> I I 
I I~ I I 
1 IC) I I 

_t I l 

I 

I "' 
I ~ 
I ~ 
I a: 
I ~ 
I a: 
I 2! 
I ;::: 
I 0 

'0 
CJ 
.;.! 
0 

' a> 
CD ..... = 
:.>: >. 
lo.lr-1 
a/·,.j 
.C E 
+) rtS 
oe:.. 

-

163 



~ 0'
1 
~
 

. 

5
2

-4
 

HU
SB

AI
IO

 
Is

a
a
c
 

E
SS

E
L

ST
Y

N
E

 
B

o
rn

 
a
b

o
u

t 
1

7
1

5
-1

7
1

7
 

.P
la

ce
 

C
h

r.
 

P
la

ce
 

.... ,
_ 

{
1

7
4

0
) 

P
la

ce
 

D
1e

d 
a
f
te

r
 

1
7

6
3

 
P

la
ce

 
H

il
ls

d
a
le

. 
C

la
v

e
ra

c
k

 
a
re

a
 
o

f 
N

ew
 

Y
o

rk
 

B
u

r.
 

P
l•

ce
 

H
U

S
B

A
N

D
'S

 
F

A
T

H
E

R
 

(J
a
c
o

b
 v

a
n

 
E
S
S
E
L
S
T
E
Y
N
E
~
 

? 
M

O
T

II
E

R
 

u 
(C

a
ta

1
y

n
ta

 
v

a
n

 
D

U
SE

N
} 

? 
! 
~v

.:
;:

~~
~J

u 

W
IFE

 
A

n
n

a 
E

li
z
a
b

e
th

a
 

K
E

L
L

E
R

 
I 

8
o

rn
 

1
5

 
A

J2
r.

 
1

7
2

2
 

f!
l,

ce
 

T
e
e
rb

o
sc

h
 

(G
e
rm

a
n

to
w

n
-L

iv
in

g
st

o
n

 
M

an
o

r 
a
re

a
) 

N
.Y

. 
C

hr
. 

P
la

ce
 

G
o

so
e
lh

o
e
k

 
N

.Y
. 

D
l1

d
 

a
f
te

r
 

1
7

6
3

 
P

la
ce

 
H

il
ls

d
a
le

. 
C

la
v

e
ra

c
k

 
a
re

a
 
o

f 
N

ew
 

Y
o

rk
 

B
u

r.
 

P
la

ce
 

W
IF

E
'S

 
f'A

T
H

E
A

 
C

o
n

ra
d

 
K

E
L

L
E

R
 

W
IF

I:s
 

M
a
ri

a
 

B
a
rb

a
ra

 
P

R
O

P
P

E
R

T
 

(P
R

O
P

E
R

) 
M

O
T

H
E

R
 

W
IF

£
"S

 O
T

tt
E

R
 

H
U

SB
A

N
D

S 

•••
 

C
H

IL
D

R
E

N
 

W
H

EN
 B

O
R

N
 

W
H

E
R

E
 B

O
R

N
 

0~1
_.'

)' -
''

~~
~~

0_
! 

_ 
1 

DA
Y 

Wt
tJ
,'
:.
r~
l£
0 

'I
A

II
 

.. 
l•

N
 e

N
II

I 
C

fl
, .
. 

fl
ll

fM
M

tl
 '
"
"
' 

M
 _

. •
•
•
 t

A
 .
.
.
.
.
.
.
 k

if
\ 

, 
O

iv
tn

 N
1

m
 .
.
 

S
U

R
N

A
M

E
 

O
A

" 
..

 O
,.

IH
 

.....
.. 

IO
W

H
 

C
O

U
N

TY
 

lW
J,

X~
 

JO
W

H
O

N
 

I 
P

e
tr

u
s
 

A
S

S
E

L
S

T
IN

E
 

B
a
p

t.
 

I 
2

5
 

S
e
p

t.
1

7
4

1
 

-A
n

n
a-

H
E

A
D

--
k 

2 
C

o
n

ra
d

t 
E

S
S

E
L

S
T

IN
E

 
B

a
p

t.
 

I 
2

5
 

A
u

g
.l

7
4

3
 

-.
--

.....
 --

--
--

M
ar

1
e 

-
-
-

3 
A

1
tj

e
 
(
A
1
i
d
i
a
~
 

B
a
p

t.
 

,_r
t -

.-
-
r 

3'1
-l-

P
IT

 T
 

E
S

S
E

L
 

TY
N

E 
7 

J
u

ly
 

1
7

4
5

 
I 
e
1

n
r 

c 
fO

PE
R

 
• 

I:
Ja

p
t.

 
I 

Jo
h

a
n

n
e
s 

A
S

S
E

L
S

T
IN

E
 

3
1

 
Ja

n
.1

7
4

8
 

~c
at
ha
rf
na
-r
co
oL
) 

? 
**

 
s 

B
a
p

t.
 

I 
M

a
rt

i·e
 

E
S

S
E

L
S

T
Y

N
E

 
2

7
 

M
ay

 
1

7
5

0
 

~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

6 
B

a
p

t.
 

1-
--

--
--

-..
... -

-
I 

A
b

ra
h

am
 

E
S

S
E

L
S

T
IN

E
 

I 

2
8

 
J
a
n

.1
7

5
2

 
A

n
n

a 
M

ar
1

e 
SI

M
M

O
N

S 
J 

J
a
n

n
it

je
 

E
S

S
E

L
S

T
Y

N
E

 
B

a
p

t.
 

I 
2

5
 

O
c
t.

l7
5

5
 

~
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

• 
A

g
n

it
g

e
 

E
S

S
E

L
S

T
Y

N
E

 
B

a
p

t.
 

I 
2

2
 
S

e
p

t.
l7

6
0

 
1-

--
--

--
--

-
9 

A
n

d
ri

e
s 

E
S

S
E

L
S

T
IN

E
 

D
a
p

t.
 

C
o

lu
m

-
I 

C
h

u
rc

h
 to

w
n

 
N

.Y
. 

3 
N

o
v

.l
7

6
3

 
b

ia
 

1
-
~
I
i
z
a
o
e
t
n
-
S
T
A
L
K
E
«
 

S
O

U
R

C
E

S
 O

F 
IN

F
O

A
M

-'
T

IO
H

 
O

T
II

E
R

 t
.!

A
A

R
IA

O
E

S
 

(1
) 

A
ll

 
re

fe
re

n
c
e
s
 

fr
o

m
 

K
a
th

ry
n

 
A

s
s
e
ls

ti
n

e
•s

 
b

o
o

k
 

11
A

 P
io

n
e
e
r 

F
a
m

il
y

11
 

*
P

e
te

r'
s
 

2
n

d
 

w
if

e
 

-

(2
) 

T
h

e
re

 
is

 
n

o
 

p
ro

o
f 

th
a
t 

Is
a
a
c
 

w
as

 
a 

so
n

 
o

f 
J
a
c
o

b
 

a
n

d
 
C

a
ta

ly
n

ta
. 

C
h

ri
s
ti

n
a
 

D
A

V
Y

. 

H
o

w
e
v

e
r,

 
h

e
 
is

 
a
lm

o
st

 
c
e
rt

a
in

ly
 

a 
g

ra
n

d
so

n
 
o

f 
th

e
 
o

ri
g

in
a
l 

*
*

J
o

h
n

's
 

2
n

d
 

w
if

e
 

-
M

a
ri

e
 

L
a
n

g
1

o
is

. 
s
e
tt

le
r
, 

M
a
rt

in
 
C

o
rn

e
ll

s
s
e
 

v
a
n

 
Y

s
s
e
ls

te
y

n
. 

(D
in

g
m

a
n

se
) 

J
o

h
n

's
 

3
rd

 
w

if
e
 

-
(3

) 
~
n
o
n
~
o
r
~
 
a
t
 

A
b

ra
h

a
m

's
 
b

a
o

ti
s
m

 w
e
re

 
P

ie
te

r 
a
n

d
 

A
li

d
a
 

c:
""

' .
.
.
 -

...
...

 -
--

..
1

-.
 
-
-

-

C
o

o
l 

o
f 

D
u

tc
h

 
d

e
s
c
e
n

t.
 

(S
e
e
 
n

o
te

 
o

n
 
c
h

a
rt

 
5

2
-2

(a
) "" "_./
 

a 
,....

.....
 

0 
p

. 
1-

xj 
lj
 

Pl
 

Pl
 

!=!
 

H
 Ul
 

Pl
 

Pl
 

0 
a 

"
"
o

q
 
~
 

f-
'•

 
0 

~
 

Pl
 

r-
' 

c+
 

'i
 

<-<
 
~
 

ro
 

"<
 
~
 

CJ
I 

~
 

Ul
 

Pl
 

'i
 

("
) 

'i
 

o 
ro 

ro
 

.....
., 

r-
' 
~
 

t:T
 

(1
 

Pl
 

P
' 

'i
 

c+
 

r-
' 

00
 

U
1 

"
"
 

I 
0 

~
 

"
_

./
 

1-
rj 'i
 

<t>
 

p
. ro
 

'i
 .....
 

(
)
 

?\
' 

~
 

CD
 r-
' 
~
 

ro
 

'i
 

t-
' 

U
l 

<t>
 

c+
 

'i
 

f-
'•

 
U

ll
:i

 
ro

 en
 

~
 

~
 

"
_

./
 

p
. 

Pl
 

!=!
 

,...
....

.. 
(1

 

1
-x

:i
• 

Pl
 
~
 

(J
q 

a 
H

 Ul
 Pl
 

~
 

Pl
 

1:$
 

(1
 

:;:$
 

a f-
'•

 
r-

' 
'<

: ("
) 

P
' 

Pl
 

'i
 

c+
 

U
1 "" I ~
 

"
_

./
 

-
l 
~
 

~
 

r
t 

Pl
 

tx
j 

o 
ro

 
'i

 
U

l 
tx:

l 
U

l 
0 

~
 

(t
) 

....
.., 

f-
'• 

t-
' 

N
 

Ul
 

("
) 

Pl
 

c+
 

0 
o

' 
(t

) 
l:i

 
ro

 
....

. 
'i

 
c+

 
lj
 

Pl
 

P
' 

(..
V

 
p

. 
Pl

 

~
 
~
 

<D
 

CD
 

t-
' 

r-
' 

r-
' 

r-
' 

CD
 

CD
 

'i
 

'i
 

"
"
 

(..
V

 

t-3
 c

+ 
o

' 
p

. 
f-

'• 
t-3

 
z 

::
T

::
T

O
(l

)t
:$

t:
T

 
0 

ro
ro

c
+

m
 

ro
 

1-3
 

Ul
 

t:
T

O
c
+

'i
 

tx1
 

ro
t:

! 
r
o
~
r
o
 

j:
::

!~
t:

:$
(1

) 
c+

 
f3

c
+

U
lP

. 
P

' 
0 

P
lo

m
ro

P
.P

l 
'i

t:
l'

(l
)t

::
$

(1
)<

: 
1-

xj 
'i

 
~
c
+
U
l
(
l
)
 

Pl
 

f-
'· 

w
 m

 m
 o

 
a 

Pl
 

ro 
c+

 
ro

 
o

' 
f-

'·
 

(J
Q 

c+
 f

-'·
 
o 

t:$
 

ro
 

~
 

ro
c
+

t:
$

H
lc

+
ro

 
«:

 
m

 
~
 

ro
 

t:$
 

ro
"-

.c
+

O
 

o 
~
'
i
t
x
j
~
H
l
c
+
 

P
' 

ro
 

m
ro

 
~
 

Pl
 

'i
 

s::
 U

l 
1-

3 
0 

'i
 

ro
P

lr
o

td
::

T
 

c+
 

'
i
r
-
"
P
l
0
~
 

Ul
 

c
+

m
r-

"
a
m

 
f-

'•
 c

+ 
Pl

 
Pl

 
Ul

 
U

1 
t;

jr
o

c
+

m
ro

 
1 

f-
'•

 f
-'

• 
t-

' 
~
 

("
):

;:
$

:;
:$

(/
.l

U
l 

o 
ro

c
+

c
+

 
Pl

 
'i

 
P

' 
ro

 
....

. 
t:$

 
:;:$

 
!=!

 
f-

'• 
'i

 
lj
 

p
. 

ro
 

m
 a

 t-
1 

ro
 

t-
' 

rr 
a 

..... 
" 

U
1 

r-
' 

Pl
 

f-
' .

 l
j 

tx
j 

""
 

1-
'' 

t:$
 

oq
 o

q 
U

l 
I 

U
lP

.'
i·

 
Ul

 
~
 

ro
 

m
 P

l 
ro

 
:;:$

 
t:

j 
t-

' 
~
c
+
t
P
U
l
 

-<
ro

 
o

c
+

 
P

l'
iO

c
+

ro
 

t:
j 

CD
 

;:
J'

 
;:

J'
 

1-
'. 

'i
 

t:
j 

.-<
 p

. 
1-

'· 
~
 

I 
m
r
o
m
r
o
~
 

m
m

c
+

r-
"r

o
 

(t
) 

(1
 

1-
'. 

r-
' 

r-
' 

r-
"(

l)
P

l<
D

r-
' 

Ul
 

1:$
 

1:$
 

'i
 

CD
 

c+
P

. 
'i

 
C
D
C
D
~
~
 

c..:
:: 

t:
j 

ro 
.....

 a
 

t;
jc

+
r-

"
<

P
l 

• 
Ul

 
r-

' 
CD

 
'i

 
CD

 
Ul

 
'i

 
0 

'i
 

....
. 

....
., 

~
P
l
 

P
l(

l)
(J

q 
t:

j 
'i

 
CD

 
P

.C
D

U
l 



en 
en 

(3) 

~ 

en 
....... 

,. 

522-1 

lfUSBAUO Jacob van ESSELSTEYNE (mason & briclc1ayer) 

(lorn ~1677) .PI~ce 
C1avaraclc, N.Y. 

Chi . Plaee 

M~" - 5 Dec. 1699 Place 

D1ed before 1718 Place 

Bur. Place 
IIUSOANO"S FATtiER MOTtll!n '"' 

:{V.~rfi~~Je s 

WIFE Catalvnta van DUSEN 
Born Place C1averaclc 
Chr. Place 

Died Place 

Bur. Piece 
WIFE'S fAHlER m:m.~" 

#2 {married ' 1710} WIFE 'S OHlER CaQt. Lambert COOL 1n 
HUSBANDS ... CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN o~~-0~-"~'-.. ~~a..! _ 1 WHJ,fU~IED .. DAY ''""' \•U ..... Cfll• .. f•"•lhN ~wt"f ... •••dl ..,_ ••*u ..... If'\ , Qlvtn N•mu SURNAME OA\' t.40Nfll YlAil 10WH COUNTY lht'J.~~ 10 WIIOIA 

I Bapt. l 
Marten 11 Aug.l700 Kingston N.Y. ----------

2 Bapt. I 
Helena 20 Mar.1703 New Yorl<: N.Y. r----------

3 Rapt. ~---------- T Bata 26 Dec.1705 New Yorl<: N.Y. 

4 

Isaac c.1715-1717 ~-<!.~-o~,1_1_7 4Q. _I . 
Anna Elizabetha KELLER 

5 Bapt. I Mattheus 16 Oct.1715 Ne'i Yorl<: N.Y. 1----------
6 I 1----------
' I 1----------
I I 1---------- I 
9 r I 1---------- I 
SOURCES OF INFORMMIOH OTtfER MMIRIAOES 

(1) 1\l.l. information on this sheet, unl.ess otherwise noted, is from 
Kathryn Assel.stine's book "A Pioneer Famil.y". (see particularly 

\ PP• 7 I 8, 74£75. 
t2) Not certain that Isaac was one of the chi1.dren of Jacob and Cat:a1.y "l t:a . 
(.3) H.Z. Jones "The Pa"l..ati.ne Fami."l..i.es o:f New York" p. 443. 

(;~;~SBAIID 522-2 Marten Cornellisen van YSSESTEYN 
Ysselstevn, Prov. of Utrecht, Netherlands 

.PlAce 

Place 

~1656~ Mall . Place 

D••d 1699 Place Claverack, N.Y. 
Bur. Place Claverack. N.Y. 

MOHlER I;) tiUSBAND"S fATHER 

MVjf~~U.Jes 

VJIFE Mayeke 
Pl•ce Zarrevelt, Barnevel.d NetnerJ.anas 

Born 

Chi . Plac• 

Diad Place Claverack, N.Y. 

Bur . Place 
Wltbs WIFE'S FATHER MOTHER 

WIFE'S OlliER 
HUSBANDS 

CHILDREN WHERE BORN OA11 Of PIA 51 a.tAAAIAOI I DAY WHJJ!,~IED ... WHEN BORN .... ,. ---------... ........ ._ ,..,~ •·" ................ d .................. ._ 
OA\' a.tOH111 'flAil lOWH COUIIfY ~:;::.~ 10WHOI.I 

' Qivt" Nem .. SURNAME 

1 I 
Fannerie (en.. Janet je) c.l657 f-Hendrrek-C.- DOGARD 

2 
c.1659 I Cornelis Martense f-Cornefla-van VRENDENDURG , 
c.1664 I Teuntie t-ceven1us-\1INNE 

4 
Gertruy c.1667 I 1----------Jacobus de LAMATER 

5 c.1669 I Maytie-· -Jo-rl.s -MEDDAGH 
6 

Cornelia c.1673 1--------- I 
Jan POST 

J c.1677 I Jacob f-Ca-tha.lynta van DUSEN 
I 

f---------- I 

9 f---------- I 

SOURCES OF INFORMI OTHER MARRIAGES 

( 1) "A Pia .<a). 

Notes Mat 
re 
w: 
b y 



Chart 522-2 

Ysselsteyn/Esselstine/Asselstine Family 

A genealogical study of the Canadian Asselstines ~as been 
published by a Kathryn Asselstine* from data furn1shed by ~er 
family connections and from New York, New.Jersey ~nd Canad1an 
church and historical records. Although 1t conta1~s some. 
errors it is nevertheless an excellent source and 1s partlcu
larly useful for the information it supplies on the family 
prior to thP. American Revolution and during thP. early years 
after the Revolution. 

The first North American progenitor of the family was almost 
certainly a Marten Cornelise or Cornelisen, a native of 
Ysselsteyn in the province of Utrecht, in the Nethe~lands. 
He first appears in Schenectady,N.Y. (then the New Netherlands) 
in 1660. He moved to Claverack N.Y. in 1668. This town 
became the "seat" of the family and t .he origin of its various 
branches. The original property is still owned by a male 
line of the family. 

It is unlikely that Marten Cornelisen bore any surname when 
he came to New York; at that time surnames were not common 
in the Netherlands. However he appears to have been given 
or adopted the surname van Ysselsteyne in New York because 
of having come from the town of Ysselsteyn (now Ijsselstein) 
and also perhaps to distinguish him from several others in 
the colony named Marten Cornelisen. The name Marten Cornelisen 
van Yssels~eyne would identify him as Marten, son of Cornelis, 
and as com1ng from the town of Ysselsteyne. 

In any event the surname remained but ·very early became written 
as Esselstein and less frequently as Isselstein. It was not 
until two U.E.L. brothers Peter and Hannes (John) Esselstein 
came to Canada after the American Revolution that their 
name was modified again, this time to Asselstine. All spellings 
of the name had approximately the same pronunciation. 

Isaac Ess~lstein3 , the father of the U.E.L. brothers, Peter4 
and Jo~n , was almost certainly a grandson of Marten 
Cornells2n. Kathryn Asselstine believes Isaac's father to 
?e Jacob ' a son of Marten Cornelisen and I have so shown him 
ln my ~amil~ and ancestor charts although Jacob's family 
wast~alsed ln New York City and Perth Amboy N.J. rather than 
in e Claverack area where we later find our Isaac. 

In our genealogy we also find that we have little information 
on Abraham Asselstine5, one of the sons of John Asse1stine4,u.E., 

1. 

168 

Chart 522-2 (continued) 

. (Cool). However, by a ·th cathar1na . b his first marriage, Wl 1833) Kings Townshlp,. 6 
d~ed 10 May 1821 (recorde~ 10 Dec.ancestor Isaac Asselstlne ' 
York Co., our known Cana~la~o~o~~d heir. we.do not know 
is identified as Ab:aham s . f he had other chlldren. 

Abraham's wlfe or 1 who was 

. 1 " "The Name . "A Pioneer Faml Y ' · * Kathryn Asse1st1ne, . I e1stein, Asselstlne, . 
Ysselsteyn, Esselsteln, ~s . in the National Llbrary 
1649-1949". A copy of thlS lS 
of Canada. 
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525-2 HUSBAtiD Johann Jost PROPPERT (PROPER) Hunter List No. 577 Oorn ~l.6ZQ-Z6 

.Place ~Qss!blx nea~ Neuwled (nea ~ Kobl en z-ln tbe n b j ll e] a lld ) 
Cht . 

Pl<~ce 
Marr . before 1698 

Pia co 

-
O•eel 

Place NorthJ2art L!_vingston
1 Albanl Co .• N.Y. Our . 

Place IIUSOANO S FATHER 

:;¥.::?.T:~VtJr:s RUsoANo S 
MOTHER 

WIFE Anna Elizabetha ---
Born c. 1670-76 

fl11ce 
Cht . 

Place 
Died 

Place North.eart Livingston, Alban~ ·co., N.Y. Our . • 
Place WIFE'S FATIIER 

WIFE ·s OTHE A 
HUSBANDS rrlffi,~n 
Sf• CHILDREN 

WHEN BORN 
WHERE BORN 

O~E_o~,~~~n~~ _ J W't~~r~IEO 

u 
L•U •"" cl'l•oct , .. "•'"•' '""9 01 oeHtl '"tilde' ol O•tll\ 

DAY 
YfAA 

, 
G1vtn Names SURNAME OA't' I.AO>ffll YEAR 

TOWN 
COUNTY ~b'V'J,~~ TO WIIQU 

, 
Maria Barbara 1698 Rhineland 

r-C ... J.72.Q--- I 
c. 

Conrad KELLER 
2 

Johann Friederich confirmed 
Rhineland 

r- c ~ ..1.7 24.. _ _ l...af t.£!-r 1 'Zfin 
3 Dec. 1720 

Susanna FORSTER 

J 

confirmed 

~C._ J127 __ -- Lat. tAl" 17_50 

Johann Peter 
3 Dec. 1720 Rhineland 

Rachel HOOGHTEELING 
• 

,_ _________ r ~ 

I r---------6 

1 ,_ __ __ ___ _ _ _l 

I t-- --------
8 

I t----------
9 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION ,_ _ ______ _ _ I_ 

OTHER MARRIAGES 
H.Z. Jones "The Palatine Families of New York" pp.738-740 

2 I flUS BAllO Frederic!< KELLER ( U. E. ) 
54-1 

Botn about July 1754 . PI<~ce Albany Co., N.Y.. 
Chr. PlAce -
Marr. 10 Aug. 1791 Place Fredericksburg, Ontario 
D•ed Place 

Bur . Place 
I UUSOAND·s fATtiER Christian KELLER MOHlER ., Elizabeth RA(;Kll~ 

I ~v~~~~~J.,~ ~n Hannah 

WIFE #2 Elizabeth PETERS 
Born "'•ce 

Cht. Place 

Died Place 

Our. Place 
WIFE' S FATtiER rtgr.~n 
WIFE 'S OlH!:R 
HUSBANDS 

Sl~ CUILOREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN o~E_?~·~~~~n~o~ _ I DAY WHJ'lttr'i!IEU ... \UI tiCft Chu41•h•lhtl •-'ft4 01 dUdl ,n OldU el tol&l\ 
YUR 

J Given Names SURNAME O.oW UONJII YEAR tOWH COUHTY lifu':;~~ lOWIIOiol 

I 
Joseph 

Bapt. Le nnox & I 
18 Oct.l792 Fredericlcsburg Add ington Ont. ~---------3 

2 Bapt. I Laynay II II II ----------{ f ~ 30 May 1790 3 

3 David Bapt. l II II II ----------15 Oct.lBOO 3 

• Elizabeth Bapt . I II II II f----------24 Nov.1802 3 

3 
s Micha~l 4 Mar.l810 II I II II ----------
6 Mary ~Q _li_a_r:. _l_!J~Q 1. c.late 1804 II " II 

Isaac ASSELSTINE 4 

1 Mary before 1795 I 4 Jan. 1795 1----------3,1 

a I ----------
9 I ----------

' 
SOURCES OF INFOAMII.TION OTHER MARRIAGES 

( 1) "The Loyali: 
Lambertsv. ) . 

( 2) War Office :Et. 

( 3) Registers 0 

(4) Baptismal R 
Fredericksburg (Ontario Historical Society, Vol. VI) 
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References to Chart 6-2 

Family of John Story and Margaret Latimer Story 

Sources of information: 

(1) 1851 Census, Microfilm Reel C949, Canada West (gives age 

as for birth 1778). 

(2) Notes left by Alice Annetta Sterling (nee Story). 

(3) Ottawa Diocese Anglican Church Records - Book 23A. 

(4) Mrs. J.C. Jessiman (Evelyn Hopewell- daughter of Harriet 
Story) [Mrs. Jessiman died 8 Apr. 1974]. I confirmed 

this information- T.S.S .. 

(5) Tombstone, Pakenham: "Died April lOth, 1852, aged 79 years)". 

(6) Letter from Miss Jean M. Story, 29 Mar. 1976. 

(7) Land Records. 

(8) Belden Atlas 1879. 

Origins 
Family notes show John Story as having been born in Drumreilly 
Parish in Ireland. This is in County Leitrim which borders 
on Co. Fermanagh and Co. Cavan in the north and east. 
Drumreilly Parish is in the Church of Ireland (Anglican) Diocese 
of Kilmore. This Diocese extends into Co. Cavan in which there 
were Story families including a Bishop Joseph Story . 

The Genealogical Office in Dublin cites the Tithe Applotment 
Book for Drumreilly Parish for 1834 as showing John Story 
as responsible for tithes of Ll4.3.0. This corresponds to 
between 85 and 100 acres of land. He was probably a fairly 
well-to-do tenant farmer who could see no future for his large 

· family in Ireland, where the tendency to sub-divide land was 

common. 

Two of John and Margaret Story's sons (David and possibly 
James), came to Canada about 1837 to reconnoiter the country. 
In 1838 the parents and the other children came. John was 
apparently more affluent than ~st Irish settlers in that he 
was able to provide several of his sons with farms when theY 

married. 

There is some disagreement as to the spelling of the surname -
Story or Storey. John always signed his name Story; others 
sometimes used one spelling and sometimes the other. 
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Notes to Chart 7-2 

John GRIFFITH 

1. Our first information concerning John Griffith was found 
in Public Archives of Canada Colonial Office 384, 
Emigration 1817-1818, Vol. 3, folio 60. This has the 
following: 

"List of Protestant families preparing to emigrate 
from the Counties of Carlow and Wexford to this date. 
Seven hundred and ten families r.ontaining four thousand 
and twenty-seven individuals of whom eleven hundred 
are able-bodied men." 

This is dated 29 November 1817. 

Page 185 shows: 

Name No. in family Occupation 

John Griffith 4 
Farmer 

2. The records of the Ontario Department of Public Records 
and Archivesshowthat: "John Griffith received his 
patent to the North-East half of Lot 3 Concession 7, 
Ramsay Township on 26 Oct. 1826". Since patents 
usually took about 4 years to prove and register this 
indicates that he settled in 1822. 

Booklet No. 289 by the Ottawa Branch of the Ontario 
Genealogical Society in noting some original settlers 
of Ramsay Township shows the following: 

Name U if Unassisted 
in immigrating 

Griffith, John U 
Griffith, George U 

Group or 
Year 

1822 
1822 

Concession 
and Lot 

7,3E 
7,7W 

George was John's eldest son and was probably 21 years 
of age or older in 1822. He . died unmarried, and left 
his property to his parents during their life~imes and 
to his nephew John, son of William, after thelr deaths. 
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HUSBAHO George BOUCHER 8-l(b) 
flotn 26 July 1846 .Piace __ M_a_r_c_h_T_W~P~·--------------------------------------1 
Ctot. PIAce _______________________________________________ -1 

M.m. ( 18 8 8 ) Placo 
Ouuf 2 Nov • 1913 Place------------------------------------------------1 

our. Place St. John 1 s Angl1can Church Ceme~ery, ._,. .......... ._ .. Marcn, untar:u:Y 

l
•lusoANo·s FATitEA John BOUCHER ':;) t:l1 za oe1:.n · MULI.d.ui\N 
IIUSO.\ND'S , MOTilE A------------
OIHER WIYES #1 Al1ce ACRES 

II • I ~Uti OHI"N .. 1•11 tNft C"t .. l•"fW.tt ... "- 01 au•l•ft ., ... , e.f "''"' , Oivtn N•mu SUAN.-.ME 

I 

Sidney Walter 
2 

George Wellington 
3 

Claude Stephen 
4 

£larence Milton 

WHJ,'U~II:Ir "I"" I ... ·-·. ~~· ... I WHERE BORN k"ff 0' Fill Sf I.AAAAIAOI 

IHfH VIAll tOWN .I COUHJY I ~tt'~.g~ ,;-W-;-10~-- -

I WWr1~1 .. U'-'111'1 

I DAY r.4( 

T DAY 

123 Feb.1893 

117 Aug.1889 

115 Jan.1897 

117 Mar.1895 

_ _ I Mar • 18 9 3 I 

I-- I 1897 * 

1- ____ _ l_9] ~ _ I 19 56 
-- - - . ~ Norma Carol1ht:: r-r..I..J1u1" 

1-~-D_e~!.._lJ!'! l29 Mar. 1965 
Eliza Jane GREENE 

1 Is Har\rey Reginald 126 Apr.1099 _ ~ _s_e_pt~ 12£41 27 Nov. 1965 
Lillian Marie COX 

6 
1 I George Clifford 7 Aug.l901 ~ ~ _A_u_g!. __121~ I I 

Alexis Flor~nce MacLELLAN 
r 

1 I Mary Isabella 30 Mar.l897 1---------- I J 
I 

--- I I f------
9 __ I I 

1 . I 
SOURCES OF INFOAJMliON OTifER M.-.nni.-.OE8 

(1) Heather Boucher 

* died of blood poisoning - stepped on rusty nail. 

John BOUCHER (Farmer and Tavern Keeper) Now Co. Clare) IIUSBAIIO 
flotn 1709 or 1795 . PiiiCD 

Ireland ~Mount Shannon, Co. Galway -

Settled south March 1U20 • (Landed 1n Quebec 19 -Hay J.-sT9) 

Chr. 
Place 

M•"· 
(1816) Place 

Ireland 

D~ed 
10 Mar. 1869 Place 

Nepean Township, Carleton county, Ont. 

our. 13 Mar. 1869 Place St. John's 7\ngT1can Cemetery, sout:n Marco, un-tar1o 

I tiUSBAND"S FAJHEA 
MOTIIEA :;) 

, gy.~,~~~·Jes ~t2 Elizabeth MULLIGAN ~t) Sarah WRIGHT COULTER 

~2 

VJIFE #1 Anna Maria WOODS 

oom 
(1797} I!IJCt 

Ireland 

Chi . 
Place 

Oied 6 Oct. J.837 Place 
south March, Ontar1o 

Bur 
Place 

st. John's Anglican Churcn Cemetery, South March, Ontar1o 

WifE'S fATtiER Ringrose WOODS 
WIFI!' S 
MOTHER 

WIFE'S OTIIER 
HUSBANDS 

WHERE BORN 0~·~~~·~~,.~~ - I D-"1' 

-y,iHJ,~IN , ... ,. 

4 

5 

3,2 
6 

7 

... 
u , 
' 
2 

3 

4 

!'I 

6 

' 

CH\LDREN WHEN BORN 
\.•W •M" '"'"' t•f\•""•• l•~ .. ou•a-" _.,., •• ._,.,. 
Giyen Namn SURNAM£ DAY I.AOHIH VI'-'\ 

John 
1023 

14 July 1824 
Henry 

William 11 Apr. 1026 

James 24 Jan. 1020 

(conf~r~ed 21 Oct.l846) 
Robert wrinqrose (sic) 

1030 

David 13 Mar. 1835 

(age 73 at t1me oTaeatn if22 Apr. 1821 

tOWH 
COUMfY l~~~~~ to wttOI.A 

March Township 
~arle- 1090 I 

ton ----------Jane BAIRD 
,...--------- 119 Mar. 1901 

Anne ACRES 
,. 2 _A_ug:. _1131~ I 7 Oct. 1886 

Mary Jane LEWIS 
1- _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ I 2 5 Dec • 1850 

T 
-Emma--=-----

3 Nov. 1059 I 
t1irv- Jan-e-ALLEN 

"Go': lr "11 u 1 wp. \ tl1rr 1n Lt:!cu . U/ ~ § _J_a!l.!.. _1.§_1Q I 30 Aor. 1093 

March Twp.(l851 CeT sus,Ca 1etotl Oliver RIDDLE 
I 

? 

Elizabeth (Eliza) 
II 

Bapt. 
13 Nov. 1037 -Robert-htTTLE -(LYTTLE,LITTEL 

Arabella 
9 (conf1rmed 2!" Oc€.1846 1831 

~Q _.:!_U_!l~ _1_8~Q I 

Age 15) Ann Maria 
John GRAHAM 

OTHER MARRIAGES , 
SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

- see separate sheet. 

9 

4 

6 



References to Chart 8-~ 

NOTE: (1) Tombstone gives ~ohn Boucher's death as 18 
Church records g1ve it as 18 69 • 

66 
but "Age 80 years". 

(2) Ottawa Diocese Records. 

(3) Hill of John Boucher, june 1867. 

(4) Heather Boucher (Church Records). 

(5) Tombstone, South March. 

(6) Land records for lands which will. were left him in his father's 

(7) 

(8) 

Tombstone Oliver Riddle, South March, Ontario. 

. arch and Nepean Townships. Also Census Records - M 

(9) In£ormation fro~ John 0 . 3 Jan. ' 7 7 . rv ~ 11 e Boucher ( S t itt s vi 11 e ) ' 

(10) Information from B Folio 88 ruce Elliott quoting PAC, C0.384/22 

Note: Robert (W)ringrose BOUCHER in 1872 lives ~n 
Ottawa County, State of Kansas. ~ 

192 

Notes to Chart 8-2 

John BOUCHER 
In his lifetime in Canada his name was generally given as 
Boucher . However , in the "Ret urn of Persons located by the 
Quarter Master General's Department in Bathurst District" 
(Canada Land Petitions RGl, L3, Vol. M21) his name is 
spelled Bouchier. In a petition dated April 6th 1823 he 
signs his name John Boucher. Bruce Elliott (37) has noted 
that he was one of ten families of "Protestant Loyalists" 
who in March 1819 planned on emigrating from Mount Shannon 
in Ireland to Canada. His landlord who was afraid that 
he was "endeavouring to quit this country defraudine: me of 
my rent", called him John Bouchier. It would appear from 
other data provided by Bruce Elliott that in Mount Shannon 
descendants of the same original family might be called 
Boucher, Bouchier or Bourchier - all with the same pronuncia-

tion. 
John Boucher in Canada was a successful farmer and Tavern
keeper first in March TownshiP then in Nepean. He provided 
farms for seven sons. His third wife, Sarah Wright Coulter 
was a granddaughter of Philemon Wright, the founder of Hull. 

Our Boucher line is from his second wife, Elizabeth Mulligan. 

Accordine: to Mac Lysaght "Irish Surnames'' (1964), Boucher, 
also spelt Bouchier, is a pre-Cromwellian settler familY· 

Boucher Emigration from Ireland 

The following copies of letters pertaining to emigration 
from the Mountshannon area were found by Bruce Elliott <

37
) 

in Public Archives of Canada copies of Colonial Office , 
documents. The letter dated 17 March 1819 from John Boucher 

8 

landlord claims that John is planning on leavine: the country 
wh1le still owing rent for his tenant farm. The th

1
rd 

letter dated 18 September 1823 four years after John . 
Boucher came to Canada has an'attached list which I have not 
copied, of 48 distress~d families wishing to emigrate. It 
describes some of the conditions pertaining to the t

1
me and 

to the area. The list which I have not copied includes the 

following Boucher families: 
Name of He~ of Family No. ~f Males No. of Females 

4 
2 
4 
2 

George Boucher 
Robert Boucher 
James Boucher 
James Boucher 

5 
3 
4 
1 
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Notes to Chart 8-2 (continued) 

·our John Boucher had children in Canada who he named 
George, Robert, James. 

It is clear from all of this that the Bouchers were a 
numerous lot. Probably the original Boucher settl · 
the area had a fair sized tenant farm but subse er ~n generat~ons had subdivided it too many times. i~~~t 
resulted ~n very small holdings, insufficient to · a~eq~a~e support, particularly during the depressl~~v~de 
w lC ollowed the end of the Napoleonic Wars in 1815. 

PAC Reel B-878 
c.o. 384/5 p.58. 

"Clonrush Glebe 
Scarriff CoY. Clare 

Ireland 
March 16th 1819. 

My Lord 
There are ten families f all ready and anxious t b o Protestant Loyalists in my Parish 

as they are info;med th~t ~~~me Settlers in ~pper Canada, and ' 
such persons, they beg 

1 
Government ~s ~n~lined to encourage 

deposi~ in money for eac~a;:mio know, whether (if they make a 
Lordsh~p guarantee th ly, as done last year) will Your 
u ens~ls, provisions ~c ~ . ge, a grant of lands, farming t · em a free passa 
be g~ven, will~ and ~h c. and ~f favours to this extent can not 
They can give the best re~t encouragement be held out to them. 
herewith transmit a cert"f~rences for character and loyalty, and 
A favourable answer w·ll~b~cate of the same. a~knowledged by these~finee thankfully received, and gratefully 

194 

l~ttle holdings in thi C people! who have already parted their 
of their friends and r:l ~~ntry, ~n expectation of following many 
they have had the most fa ~ons who went out last year and from whom 

ccoun s. I have the Honor to be avourable a t 
My Lord - Your Lordships 

Most Obedient 
Humble Servant 

James Martin Minister 
of the Parish of Clonrush 

Ireland." 
To the R1 Honble E " · - arl Bathurst. 

usual answer" 

(the certificate . ~s not here_ B.E.) 

Notes to Chart 8-2 (continued) 

PAC Reel B-879 
c.o. 384/5 p.294-295. 

"Moynoe House 
Scariff Ireland 

17 March 1819 

My Lord I have just learned that an application has or is intended 
shortly to be made by several persons Tenants to my property for 
permission to obtain a passage to Canada to become settlers 
there or in some other part of his Majesties Colonies as they are 
endeavouring to auit this country defrauding me of my rent I trust 
your Lordship will discountenance their application~ prevent them 
the opportunity of robbing me. I find one of them by name John 
Bouchier has applied for this permission he livea at Mountshannon, 
Par~sh of Inniscaltra County of Galway. The Rev. James Mart~n ~s 
Vicar of that Parish & of Clonrush & Moynoe, -?-g .Certificate 
having his signature to it I trust I will get Information of stating 
the names of the applicants as it is in his Parishes the persons live 
who are attempting to quit defrauding me as I am confident it is 
the intention of your Lordship & the Government to protect -?- . 
the landlords of Ireland ~ to prevent improper charac(ters) gett~ng 
out so I am embol(dened) in my expectation that no person from 
my neighbourhood will get this indulgence without my signature 
being to their recommendation as this neighbourhood is extremelY 
wild ~ remote. Except these fellows get strangers to recommend them 
I am confident of their failing in their attempt as I trust my 
recommendation will become a necessary preliminary. I trust . 
your Lordship will pardon me from giving this trouble ~ the want~ng (?) 

I have the Honor to 
be y: Lordship's 
Obedient Humble 

the honor of an answer. 

Servant t 
Jas. Read, Bar. 
Jus: Peace countieS 

of Clare, Galway & Tipperary." 

t R. Hon. 
Earl Bathurst. 

"Acquaint him that Govt is no longer giv. any encouragement to 
Emigrants beyond a mod~rate grant of land to such of them as are 
able to remove themselves to H.M. Colonies & under these cons 
does not suppose that persons of the description of those to 
whom his letter refers will be induced by these terms to leave 

their native country." * 

* This would seem to be a note appended by the Earl d 
'?f Bathurst .to the letter received from Sir Ja~s :::t ' 
~nstructing the Earl's secretary as to the rep Y 

should be written. T.S. Sterling. 
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Notes to Chart 8-2 (continued) 

PAC Reel B-882 
c.o. 384/9 p. 346-348 

(Addressed to the Earl of Liverpool) 

My Lord, 

"Woodpark 
Scarriff C~ Clare Ireland 
Septem 18th 1823 

At the anxious request of fort . h . 
the Parish of Inniscalthra and County e~gGt d~stressed families of 
leave to lay their case before our io~ ~lw~y I respectfully beg 
Majestys Government would be pl~a d t dshl.p ~n the hope that His 
to enable them to emigrate to ones~f t~ afford _ the~ some assistance 
where some of their friends and r 1 t · e Colonl.es ~n upper Canada, 
and where they themselves would e a l.Ons are already settled, 
under which they labour - and I now be, but for the extreme pverty 
and ~an bear testimony to their ~~s i~r eleven years their Parish Minister, 
rece1.ved the most active as . t ya Y and good conduct, having 
keeping the peace of the Co~~~ran~e ~:om those poor (?) people in 
the whole of the County of G 1 Y l.n l.Sturbed times , when nearly 
and for the truth of this tatway was overrun by the ribbon system 
Gov~rnment in Ireland (wit~ :h~:ent I rat~er think His Majesty's 
subJect) ean vouch. I commun1.cated at the time on the 

Thirty seven of these f . . established Chur~h and 1 aml.ll.es are protestants of the 
· t · - e even Roman C th 1 · l. l.S unnecessary for me to . f a o l.Cs, and I dare say that 
of the lower class in th · l.n orm your Lordship that Protestants 
Protestants of all cla l.S unhappy Country, and indeed I might say 

sses · who are t t· property and self l.· nter t no ~ed to the Country by 
q · t · es are most d · Ul.e l.n any clime and esl.rous to seek for peace and 
grant them that bl~ssingan~ L~nd w(here Providence may think fit to 
their birth, and in the ' en~ed f.347) to them in the place of 
have presumed to addresscase of these families, in whose favour I 
~f the _Country they inbabr~u~sLordship, the population of the part 
fhe sol.l b~rren and unable t redundant beyond conception, and 
ro~ one D1strict of Irelandotsupport a large number, and emigration 

~~tll m~rders and house burnino another will be impracticable, 
at ex1.sts at present gs cease, and the dreadful spirit 

The list 1 h ~ suppressed. ' 
po erew1th encl hoor people, and I beg leave tose was _put into my hands by those 

pes of Your Lordships favour~bslend ~t as I received it, and in 

"to be sent to the Col 

1 
e answer. 

Have the Honor to be 
Your Lordthip's 

Most Obe, 
Very Humble Servt 

·James Martin:" 

office" 

Notes to Chart 8-2 ( continued) 

Obituary 
John BOUCHER 

Ottawa Times 
Thursday, 18 March 1869 

It is our painful duty again to chronicle the death of 
one of our oldest settlers in the County of Carleton. The 
subject of this memoir, John Boucher Senior, who died 
the lOth March, 1869 was a native of Mount Shannon, County 
Galway, Ireland. He was born in the year 1795 and emigrated 
to Canada with his wife and two children, landing in 
Quebec on the 19th May, 1819, being then 24 years of age. 
After wending his way up the St. Lawrence and Ottawa Rivers 
he located in the Township of March in which township he 
lived till a few years before his death, having removed to 
the Township of Nepean, adjoining where he first settled 
and where he remained till Death, to whom the strongest must 
submit, claimed him as one of his victims. He retained all 
his faculties up to the time of his death, having reached 
the good age of 74. In his business and other relations of 
life he gained the esteem and friendship of everyone from 
the manly, straight-forward course he pursued. 

He was father of twenty-five children, eighteen of whom 
a~e still living to mourn the loss of an indulgent parent. 
H1s remains were followed to their last resting place by 
a large number of sorrowing relations, and by a large . 
concource of friends and neighbours, the cortege extend~ng 
over a mile in length. Having arrived at the church, 
~djoining the burying ground, his remains were fi:st taken 
lnto the church, where a very feeling and appropr~ate 
sermon was preached by the Rev. Mr. May, the curate of the 
par1sh, after which the body was lowered into the g:ave~ 
there to rest till the resurrection when we trust, ~t w~ll 
come forth a glorious body, when his spirit will be ~nited 
to thiR glorious body, to sing the praises of redeem~ng 
love throughout a never ending eternity. 
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00 
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1.0 
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ffUSEJAUO John BOUCHER (Farmer and Tavern Keeper) 
8-2(b) 

OOIIl ----
1709 or 1795 __ Pl~ce Ireland ~Mount Shannon, Co. Gahtay} 

C.:h• Pl~c• 
Settled South March 1820. 'l'avern J<eeper, Nepean 'l'\ip. 1051 -----

"""· 12 Auq. 1U42 Place Christ Church, Brtown (Ottawa) by Hev. s.s. Stronq 

()oetl J() l·far. 1069 Place Nepean Twp. Carleton Count·.y, Ont. 

Our lJ 1-lc.tr. 1U69 Piece St. ,John • s ~ngr1can ~nurch, ~ouEh Rarch, onE. 
IHJSOAtiO S fAHIER .1 a1nc s HOIJCJIEH MOTIII:R~" \ 

::v.~r~.:@JE s ~u Anna Haria \WOOS ~~3 Sarah \'/RIGHT COUL'l'ER "~ 

WIFE 1t2 Eli~abeth (Dessie or Betsy) MULLIGAN (originally from Co. Cavan, Bruce Elliott's info. ) 

Born 1U06 1009 el.-c• Ireland 

Chr Place 

Ore <I 26 Oec. 1851 Place Nepean Twp. Carleton County, Ont. 

Out Piece St. John's Angl1can Church Cemetery, Sout-.h March, Ont. 
WIFE'S FAfltEA Thomas NIILLIGAN WIFb S Dorothy Lt/Fl'IIA M MOl HER 

WifE'S OJIIEA 
IIUSOMIOS 

U• CHILDREN WHEN BORN WttERE BORN o~f-D':._'•~•_u~n~o~ _ 1 WHJ,.ft,~lt.l 
u 

01\Y ....... 
'"' eul\ •""·"" I•"•N'\•• ,.,.,.. ., ou•1..,. o•4'•' tl .. ,..., , Goven N1mea SURNAME DAY UONIU YfAA tOWN COUIUY ~~J.~~ 10 WIIO .. 

I Its De~ 1R6R 
Catherine 24 May 1843 ------------

2 _2]_ E~_: -~OJ.! I 13 Mav 1907 
Francis ( Franlc) 20 Sept.1044 

- Margaret COWAN 
] I 2 Nov. 1913 

c;eorqe 26 July 1046 --..,-------Al1ce ACHES * - -• 26 Oct. 1070 I 
Caroline 6 June 1040 'r"homils- 1\crms 

-- · -
~ 25 Jan. 1071 I 

E1e<.'Hior (Ellen) 12 Apr.lUSl 
't'homi'\s- Ai:lfXANDER 

·---
6 I f----------
J \ f---------- I 

II I ----------
- - . 
9 I ----------
SOUI\CES OF INFORMATION ( 1) Ottawa Diocese Records 

OTIIER MARRIAGES 

( 2 ) 1U51 Census Nepean 'l''"P. * George Boucher married: 
( l) Tombstone ( 1) Alice ACRES 
~ ·I ) '1'1\UI\\t.U:; /\era::; \'/a::; cl brother of /\lice Acres. ( 2) Harriet PAYNE 
( '.) ) !look ~t45, Anglican Archives, Ottawa (Perth Anglican Church). 
( l)) B 1'\\CC l~l 11 () ll' quolln!r PJ\C, co. :U:~4/22, li'ollo 88. 

, Co. Cavan, Ireland. 

I llliSUMIO John BOlJCIIEH (f'armer and Tavern Keeper) 

llvrn __ ~ 1709 or 1795 Pl.lCII 
Ireland (Mount Shannon, Co. Galway) 

c,., --- Pl.lL8 . 
Settled South March 1820J (Arrived 1n Quebec 19 May 1819} -

~IJII _( 1 ~j Nov.) 1B52 f'laco 

(),, . ., 10 N.tr. 11)() <) Pint 
Nepeiln •rownslnp, Carleton County 

Uut 13 Nar. 1069 Place 
Angl1can Cnurcn ~eme'Eery, Sou En Rarcn, lJnEar1o 

llll!iiiMIO S f Afllt:n James BOIJCIIER 
IIOSoAmB 

'iimlfrtilr-5 

MOTIII:R 

[l!!!E!l m!'U ~n Ann Maria 1'/00DS #2 Elizabeth MULLIGAN 

WIFE ~t3 Sarah IWHTEL WRIGHT 

00111 c. 1022 Place "Lo,o~er canada" 

Cll1 
Pl;~ce 

Or~t.l 
20 Apr. 1900 Place 

1\ul 
30 Apr. 1900 Place 

St. John's Angl1can Church Cemetery, ·south March, ont:. 

Philemon HRIGIIT Jr. ~yh~n S<~ral) Olmsted HRIGitT 
VIIH S f.&.TitEA 

SPr\RKS 

-----
WIH S OlttEf\ Hilliam COUL'rEH ~b. 1011, d. 1047, m. 1030 

lt\ISU-'PIIIS 

~~I CtlllOREN WilEN OORN WIIERE DOnN ~~~_o~_'·~·~~~c~ - I Wt!FJt,-aiED 

" '-'" l&.;f't tf\ • .. l•r<l•l"•' """"'Of Get.lol'l OICill ~~ • •IY\ 

--
PU ., ..... 

I G•-.n lhmu 5111\U.&.ME 01\~ "'011111 YIAA tow•• COUNIV u~rfJJ~~~ IOWII0'-1 

I 
I 

I t.n·y lrouhw 1056 ----------
- -· 
2 

Alice 
Carie _ .2!. _tw.r !...1,_0.9! I 11 Aor.1934 

Maud 27 Jan.l059 Nepean Township 

-
ton Joseph IIARWOOD 

l Nicholas Alonso 13 Aug.1862 
a- _________ I 20 Feb.1-g27 

Mary Ann El1za BURKE 

4 
Lola Emmeline 1064 

t- ~~ _J..?!} :..1_8!1~ I 
Andrew WATT 

~ 1866 
I 

1 Apr. 1------..----Cather1ne -

1 
4 
1 

Sidney Augustus 
- 1 24 1Jct.ltl55(4tZ} 

Nov.lB55 6 James 16 ----------

7 Sarah Emmeline 27 Oct.l856 >---------- l 
----a · ~------------ l 

--·· - --···-- .. - T 
~ ----------

- - . --
SOURCES OF IUFOAMATION ( 1) 1071 Census I NOTE: Ottawa Diocese Records sho'" 

~ 2) Tombstone John Boucher. 
I Sarah Emmeline, dau. of John & Sarah 

( J) Ol:.t.d\o/a Diocese H.ecords. 
I uoucher, Yeoman, March, born Oct: . 27tl 
I 

( £1 ) 1\ei:ither Boucher. I 
1056, Uaptized Dec. 16th Hl56 by s.s. 

(5) Tombs tone South March and 1 Strong, Christ Church, Otta\ia. Tomb-
-•- - ~..-.. ~\.-,..-.. ..... ~ C:;,r;t Emmeline as having di ' 

OlmsLcm\ Wright Sparks 1 on 27 ,Jan. 11351- it should probubly read 1057. 

( w 1 do w o f N 1 c h o 1 n s Sparks ) . ' 
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N 
C> 
C> 

N 
C> __.. 

lllJSfJMIO .r ames DOUCIIEH 

llo•n - --- . PI~ce Mount-Shannon,C1onrush Co. G a 1 H a v ( no 1~ in 

C:l" Place 

~ldll Place 

Uortl after 1829 Place 

Our Place 
IHJSBANO S FATIIEA MOHlER ~ 

· iiiE"n"''!!.~. lliltfn \VIVES 

WIFE 
Oorn Pt.ce 

Clu PIIC8 

o •• d Place 

llur ._ ______ Pl.ce 
Wll (:"S fAll JEll mmi::n 
WifE ' S OJII~A 
IIUSOAIIOS --
Uc CttiLOREN WHEN BORN w•tene eonN 
u loll rtll\ .hooef f•helh•l ..... ,... Oil 0 ..... 11\ .,, .. Of.,,., 

~O'J,M:~ , G••tn tUme1 SURNAME OAY UOUIII ¥1AA tOWH COUHfY 

I Co. ·rc lar: John 1789 or 1795 t-1 o u n t - S h a n non 
Gal1~ay 

~ 
-_, 4 other sons 

4 

_ _ II 
s 
./ 

6 ' 1 2 daul'hters 

' ../ ---·-a 

-
9 

SOUnCES OF INFORMATION 

Bruce Elliott, quoting a petition by 700 Ottawa area families to 
Col. By in 1829, as l~ i ng for assistance in bringing relatives to 
Canada. This is PAC, co. 3 B l, I 2 2. Folio BB. 

\ 

IIIJSBMID Tlt omas MULLIGAN 

tlo•n .Place Qf County Cavan. I roland 
.. ,,, Place 

M~,, PI ICe 

II••IJ Place 

u,u Piece 
IIIISUAtJO S IAJttEA MOlllf:n '" 

·m,rlfmrf. ~. 
(!!!Jfl! ill~fS 

WIFE Dorothy LATHAM 
8orn Place 

Clu Place 

01ed Pl1ce 

Our Plate 
WIFE 'S fATIIER rf~¥ .. ~n 
WIFE ' S OHlER 
tl'JSOAIIOS 

U• CHILDREN WHEN BORN WIIEAE BORN 
"" l• ... IUIIJ It\• .. t•"t&l'l.,t .. _..,...., U••l •" ..,,., •I .. , If\ , G1v1n Hamu SUANAI.IE D~V J,IQNI11 YIAA tOWN COUIHY ~b~J.~~ 

I Ire-
l!:llzabeth (1809) Cavan land 

a Ire-
Nathaniel (1813) Cavan 

land --
) 

,Jumos 
-- · • 
~ 

6 

l ' 

I 

g 

SOUI\CES OF INFORMAliOH 

(1) Ontario Genealogical Society, "Families" Vol.20, No. 3, (1981) 

Article by David Patrick Acres. 

\ 

8-4 

Co. Clare__} 

-

0411 O' 'OIIST "'ARAIAOI --------- I o"" W~JI)'!t~IEO YIAA 

fOWttOI.I 

~- _Q_._! t!.lj)- I 10 Mar. 1869 
Anna Haria HOODS 

1---------- I 

t---------- I 

---------I 
I ----------

---------- I 

~-----------
I 

~-----------
I 

r---------- l 

OTHER MAAAIAOES 

John Boucher• 
( 2) Elizabeth NULLIGAN 
(3) Sarah HRIGIIT COULTER 

8-6 

_o~·..?~'~'-"'~~~~~ - I OAT WHJ,~ 1~1EO ....... 
10 WI lOY 

J2_ t\lUL 16.42_ (26_ Dec 1851 
John BOUCHER 
- :?._ NQ..V ..1 ! fl3_5_ ~~~ ~hl[P.b lfrl:Z 
Jn lzabeth ACRES 

I f---------- l 

I ----------
---------- I 

I ----------
f---------- I 

r---------- I 

1---------- I 
OTIIER MARRIAGES 
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IIIJ0fJ/\rllJ 'HI l .LI;!.!!!_!JV~J.~-~~. \UL .LVLJJV .... '-VH '""~ ··---------------~-----; 

1,,,,, --· J '/ /l~!_l~lj.-1 ·-·-·-·· _ ,.1.-~~~.!~nd __ {J~o . 'l'ipperary) ---------·----------------------------• 
1:111 - · -- f'I~C.!O , , ---·-----f '·' '" __ .!2. J/() I . J fJ 'JH t•r~n_...:1....:7 ~:::.c.;::·..::..h:.;.;m:..:.:o;:..n~d=--=A...:.n::..;..;;;lgL:l:..;.t:::.c::::..:;a...:.n.:.._C.:::..:...h:...:u:::.:r:...c.:::..:...h:...._ ___________________ , __________ _ 
n ... r ~!.!!.;_ . ruly ltlH '/ 11,~, . _ OnJ•,li. call CIIIIJ:I : I!, 11 1uHI.ll~Y l'1Jp., Cat~el:on County , 

:',~'::.uAIIIl l> · ; ,.·;;u;:;-.--'liJ HJJ-Il ct·;;-};cliE;-c• 1!£!Wfi:.'Arr~-r-c_-, n_c_e_s~l~l~Oc;L-::L:-1\~N:-::D,.------------------J 
;;u.m:mrr r 
!J!!Jt.!! 1\'!!!::!------------------------------------------------------------1 
VJifE llctry JJAKEH {of Go.lbourne) 

0
.,,, ( .lUl. 7) Plac" _....::I:....r=--=.e...::1~a~:...:n..:..::d ___________________________________________ J 

1.111 Pl~ce ----------------------
ll•u<.l __ ~G AprJ 1 1900 Pl~c.o - _ ---------------------------------------1 
ll.u Pla ce---------------~, 

WilES fAT~IHl _ rtg}.~fl 
IVIfE S 0111£11 ----- --------------------------1 
III ISUAtiOS 

s~' '"' " '" th ·..O .. s~~.!~~ .. n!!.~ .. . ..... .. .... WilEN OOAN WIIERE OOilN 0 ... 1( OF JIASI LIAnnti.Gl I ou Wf~Eilf!,l;l,'EO ..... 
' Gootll /hmu Sllnrlo\J.IE 04Y UOIIIII VIAA tOWII COUIIIY 1~ tU-Y.-;-10-;::; - - - - --

' • ( ) b.Nov . 1039 ,, Carle 1 ·. 1.9~~ 
!· ranees f b . 26 J 1 104 l Torbo1ton {\.,rp. t Ont. ---------- -"' 

---------- _ ap • u Y on Thomas WILSON 
2 'l ' lluHtuB 22 l\ug.1U41 " - ~~..?£S·_l..QZ~ I 29 June 1937. 1 

.. _. __ -------·- Carol1ne BOUCHER l 
l !\ 11 11 1 l M a y 1 U -'l J " _1.9 _ ~ <!.11...: ! ~_7_~- _ _I 1 G Nov • 19 0 7 : 
__ --·----- _ John LEWIS I 

• susan '? (f) 10 Nov.1046 11 _ _________ ! I 
- ___ ..,____ I 

~ . 
Nc.111cy (Hury) 17 Feb.l840 11 f-_2§_l~a_y_"!:_8_?_g 120 Feb. 1931 

_____ _ __ _ Joseph ··SHYTII I 
6 AU cu 1851 II - _1.9_~..!'.!.!..8]~ I 1881 

George BOUCHER 

' t;noqw ~G June185~ _ .,!IJ §w...t..=.l8J]l 8 Jan. 1917 
__ _ ------· ----------- -(~) Jane J\nn~W~I:::-L=s~O~N...:...-.=.:...:..--
6 chriutiana 18 Oct.1855 · }.~-~EU>~:..l_8J.7 f 15 Feb.1936 
·- ·- -------· Thomas CAVANAGH .=.;,;....... _ __, 

'.1 SuE>rtn 105B _3_0_ ![\.!_1_y_ !_8_7]IC1 July 1924) 
=u........... - John TUHNER 
,c · 1 ~ \ izd 20 Nov.1U60 - ------ 28 Aug. 1061 

~ ~ ·- - ---· -~- . . -------- __ .. -·-·----- -·-----· ------ ----- ·-----------..-------------
lid 1.· r i.e L 20 Nov. 1860 _____ __ _1~...--________ __, 

.. I . -· -··- - - --- .. ---- "--·--- f----:-:-:-;--------:------------------J 

\ 

Other Marriages 1 

(I>) Sarah GREEN 
du<ll; un (1\s si!-;l:. H ec;1isl:.rar - l\ng lica n Diocese o f Ol:taHa) 

\'..!.) '\'hu 1\ ct·c~ Fnnl\li. cs of C<\ l "1.olo n Co unty,uy David Patrie Acres, P1.1bli.s h e d ln O.G.S. l"am1lles, 
Vnl ')() u~ "l ( 1 C\Q 1 '\ 

9-4 

/IIUSBAUD Thomas ACRES 
eorn 1785 .Piace~~perary, Irelan~robably near Roscrea) -----~~~~~~~~~L---------------------------~ 
Ct" Pl~cs----------------------------------- ----
""' 20 July 1009 . rom - ---
o.ed 14 Apr. 1072 Ptace "Nut Grove" Farm, March Twp. 0~ ~ce South March, §f. John~·~A-n~g~J~1-c_a_n~~~~~e-m-e-~~e-r-y~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~~-~-~ 
IIUSOANOS FAJIIEA John ACRES l~lfl1~~t/t::; Mary C. JACKSON IIU:iBMI~: ~. . ----_;..----------------------1 
.!ll!.lffl \VIVfS 

l 

WIFE Frances HOLLAND 
oorn 1787 17 80 Place ___ I_r_e_l_a_n_d _________________ ·----·-------~~----------1 
Chi . Place liii';:';;:A-=7aV:::":"-:=:::t.---------~--------~-----~~---------1 

8111 

Place 's~t~. ~Jf;o~h~n~,-; 1 S~A~n-;:g;-;lj'-:1rc;:;:;a:-;:n;--;Cr;;;e:;:m:;:e~ti:'e::::-;::r:-:y;-,-cr.:so::-:u:-J. tr:".h~-u:: M:a:-:r:::-::::c:T: 1·1:-,-0""-=Jn:-:r~t:-:a:-:r==-r1-=o=---------------' Ored 27 Jan, 1860 Place 
11 
Aged 79 Years" 

WifE'S FATtiER WIFE s ·-------------------------- ------- MOntER WIFE 'S OTHER ------------------------------1 

tlUSOAtJOS 
"' CHILDREN WtiEN BORN WHERE OORN ] WHI:N 011:0 

U ~"' •"" , • . _. «•••"'•' •""t., oo'"l •• oooot .. t ·•lll ~~I_?'_!'~'~~R~O~ _ 0-Y '-'l)r,llt - . 'lA" 
F G•vtn Namu SllllNAME PAY t.AOHfll YEAR 10WH COUHJV -~f~!-~. <lA 10 woO()... 29 . _ 8 , <"""'"' Auco .1 60 or 

Thomas 20 Apr.l810 Ire- __________ _11 Sent. 1861 
, land Martha JOHNSTON (nee Clarke) 

William 3 Feb. 1812 >--------- 112 Sent. 1813 II 

A 
' Wil1iam Holland n Mar .1814 " ~~-~o_y:. _1_8_:3!:! I 1887 Mary BAKER 

' Elizabeth 30 Sept.l815 f Nov. 1835 I 29 Mar. 1077 
4 

4 

4 

24 

24 

2 

" Nathan1el MULLIGAN 

~ 
George 10 Aug.l817 " ._ _________ 110 Aug. 181B 

6 
Alice 11 Nov .1819 Montreal Can 1\pr • 1841. I 14 June 1YU2 

, (her tombstone c 
1 

ada James- MULLIGAN (of Go1bourne) 
I, Frances. t A ht 

0 
t. 22 oec.1822 March Twp. ar e- .. ._4_~'!-n..: !of!.4j_ I Jl Mar. 1908 

0 

1s a s on, n ton John w1.nougliliy SHORE 

3, susan 21 Aug.1824 11 ·~-~~_!.Q.'!._5 __ =-'I'='~==--------christopher LEWIS 

2 ' Ann 9 Aug .1826 ? " 5'~ __ 1_8_?;! ___ I 9 Mar. 1084 
Henry BOUCHER 

4 °
0 

Harriet 27 July 1828 l_6_Mar__,_ .}.'!~:1 ZI May 18b9 , Francis Wm. BRADLEY 

3 ' George Ho11and 13 Mar .1831 IJ-5.. O<::t- _U3.51 l Til Mav 1900 q r 1larr1et Lyd1a DIDSBURY 

n \ I Adam • 20 oct .1833 M.ary 'Ann-DID_S_L8-u~___,RY ______ _ 

1 Sources ' · · - -~ 
- See separate sheet. 
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References to Chart 9-4 

Sources of Information: 

(1) Census Records 

(2) Ottawa An~lican Church Diocese Records 

(3) This is probably the John Wallaby (sic) Shore who was 
an executor of John Boucher's will. Frances Acres Shore 
was · apparently an aunt of my Gr. Grandmother Alice 
Acres Boucher. This would be the family connection 
between my mother and Jim Nettleton's mother who was 
a Shore. 

(4) Origins of ACRES Famil~ 

The first of this line to come to Canada was Thomas Acres, 
a carpenter, who was probably from Borrisoleigh, near 
Castle Otway, in North Tipperary (37). He and his wife 
Frances Holland, from Nutgrove, Clonrush near Mount Shannon, 
arrived in Canada in 1819 on the ship "Camperdown". 
According to Bruce Elliott (37) the Acres (Akers, Eggers) 
came to Ireland during the Cromwellian era and settled at 
Ballingary and Borisokane. 
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0 
0) 

N 
0 
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IJUSBMID ACHES 92-2 

Ootn . l'la~e 

Clor Plac;e 
---~ .... f'laco 

f>•ed Place 
~-== ~ 

Out Place 
IIIJSOANO S fAJIIEA '.!t'iNffrmrs 
::y.~~Jr:s 

WIFE 
Ootn Pl.;lce 
Cht Plac~t - -O•ed Place 

Out . f>laee 
---· WifE'S FAJIIEA 

rmtH~n 
WifE 'S OJIIEA 
IIUSOAIIOS 

~·· CHilDREN WHEN BORN WIIEAE BORN _o~·..?~·~·~~n~~ _ 1 Wt~.f!r~IEO 
.. l tll •I.: It &"• ... 1•"•1"•' .... ~.., d••IIIJ •It o••u •• •. , .... 

OAY YfAA I G••tn N1mn SIJONAME DAY UOtHII YfAR I OWN COuNIY l~,~~~~ fOWIIOt.4 I 

Adam _______ 1]?_8_ I 
2 Sarah WI-liTTEN 

r------1-1?_1. I - George 
3 Mary EVANS 

~!?. _D~~=- _1]~2 1 John 
Mary C. JACKSON 4 

1---------- I 
s 

~- - --------I 
6 

---- ----- - I 
1 

1- --- - ----- I 
8 

-- 1-------- -- I 
9 -

--- -- - - --- I 
SOURCES OF INFOAMMION 

NOTE: Information furnished to David Acres in a letter OTIIER MARRIAGES 
from Noel Layton of Australia, dated 20 Aug. '70. 
Adam - a clothier, of Golden Grove, nr. Hoscrea, Kings Co. , Ireland George - farme r & miller, o f Mill Parle, nr. Roscrea, l<ings Co., (gr.gr .grandfathe r of Mr. Layton) John - carpente r, of Fancraft, nr. Roscrea , King s Co., Ire land. 

IIIUSDitiiD Brian Leslie BUCK ·10- (1)-1 

ho1n 22 Julr_ 1949 .PII•ce 

Clor PlAce ---------
M.trt 6 Jlll~ l:91f.! Place Ottawa, Qotaz:Ja 
ll••d Plu• 

8111 Place 
lfUSOAIID 5 fAftiEO Harold Welcome BUCK MOTII!!O " Ma. nnu: ~ t Cu:rell DAY IS 
mJEn':~r'E s 

WIFE Margaret Anne STERLING 
8orn 5 Augyst 1950 l!t•ce Quebec Clti. Qyebec 
Clu Pl•c• 

O•tc.l PIICI 

Out Pilei 

ngt.~A WifE ' S fAlltER Thomas Stori STERLING EmilY. Irene BUSTARD 
WifE ' S Olii£A 
IIU!iOAIIOS 

"' CttllDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN ...o~·_o~·~~-... ~~0_! - J pu Wl~'l'! l«i!IEO 1IAII .. ,, .. ttl AI 41"' .. I•"•"'•' ,.,_"f ., ...... - •••u •• "''llh , Oovtn Uamu SURNAME 04'( UOHIII VIAll IOWH COUHIV ~f,t'J,~~ IOWIIOI,I 

I DUCK I u1•ahamu ~1' 1 c St<n·llnJ( 5 Aug. 1984 Ottawa Ont. ----------
t ~UCK Nlcholus Evan Sterl ng 5 Aug. 1984 Ottawa Ont. 1------- - -- I 
l ---------- I 
4 I 1----------
s 

----------I 
6 I ---------
r I 1----------
II I ----------
--· - --· 
9 I 1----------
SOUI\CES OF INFOAMA110N OTIIEA MAnniAOE9 

Notes 
1. Anne Sterling divorced Brian Buck on 20 October 1990 and 

officially changed the surname of their children from Buck 
to Sterling. 
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IV 
0 
1..0 

IV 
0 
00 IIUSfH\IIU Keith Elmer CONBOY 

10-(1)-2 
l~HB .Place Perth JIOSQl tal (Residing ln OSO TownshlE) Sharbot Lake I 

Born _22 All~liS t 
Cror PIAc• 

"''" 5 Junmu:~ 1985 Place Ottawa. Ontario ---
Ootd Pine 
Bur Place 
IIUSOANO S FAH!En Elmer Earl CONBpY 

MOTIII!n "' Blanche LeaQha GARRETT liirnJ:it~~ ~E ill!iiD \ v s 

WIFE Eleanor Irene STERLING 
Durn 22 .ruly 19f22 fl~ce Quebec Cit;r 1 gue6ec 
Clu Place 
Or ell P••ce 
Bur PJ•ce 
WifE ·s FA litER Thomas Story STERLING WIFI: s Emily Irene IJUSTXRD MOHlER WifE S OTJtEn 
IHJSDMIDS 

Sl< CftiLDREN WHEN BORN WIIEnE BORN 
D~l-0'-''~'-"'~~0~ - I D-Y WttF..,'!,~IED 

.. 
, . .. ···"' .... ... hffttf\tt ... ,.. ., ...... " •••• , •••.• ., ..... -L . . 0•••1'1 U•mu SURNAME 04'1' MO~III YIAA tOWH COUHIY ~bt'J.~: towuow I 

CON~OY 
I Ch1•1stophor Mlchao 11 Aug. 1989 Ottawa Ont. -----------

'i T Andrew Timothy CONBOY_ 24 July 1993 Ottawa, --- ------- I 
l 

f.---------- I 1- . 

• 
s f.---------- I 

6 f-- -- ------ I 

--------- I , 
I . ---------8 

- -· - - ~- !---------- r 
~ 

1---------- I 
SOURCES Of INFORMATION 

OTHER MARAI ... OES 

IIUSDJWU John Wal.ter WHITE 10 ( 2) 1 
norn _ _.D_:2eptember 1946 ,Place Montreal Quebec 

Clor Place , .. , _ 3 July 1971 Place Montreal Cverdunl. Quebec 
Ooed PJue 

Our 
John WHITE 

Pltct 

IJUSBANO S FA THEA MO'JIII!R " Laura THOR NYCROFT 
1WJP.~·~~Jes 

WIFE Constance Lynn STERLING 
Oorn 13 Ecbr11a rll: 1~~a Pl•ce Windsor 1 Ontario 
Ch1 PIICI 

llr•d ---·· PIICI 

Our ._ PIICI 

Wlff.'S FAtiiEA John Dixon Edmund STERLING WIFf s Gwendolyn Mary SCOTT MOfltER 

WIFf. 'S Olii!A 
ttlJSOAIIbS 

IIC CHILDREN WHEN BORN WHERE BORN 0411 O' lUIS' ..... nAr401 I D"Y W~ntf1~1ED u '- •11 '"" '"' .. hl\llr\11 l-'i"f., ...... ,. ., • ., •••.• .,. --------- .. ,,. , O•vtn N•mn SURNAME O"Y t.IOHIII VIAll tOWN COUNfV ~w:,x~ tOWIIO ... 

I Danlelle Nicole WHITE 3 June 1973 llalifax !Nova I 
Sc otia ----------

2 John Chad Wll ITE i Montreal Que. I 
7 Apri11975 ----------

l I 1----------
4 I ----------
5 r f----------
' ---------- I 

' r---------- I 

• I ----------
g r---------- I 

SOURCES OF INFORMATION OTHER MARAIAOE8 



N _... 
0 

~ 

N 

' 

IJUSfJAriO William Edmund STERLING 11 10-(2)-2 
llt.olll ___2____£ebrun ry 1951 .Place Ambers:t' Nova Scot I a I 
Cltt Place---=-:--:---:--:--:----::--:----------------------------· 
.,.,., 29 .June 1974 * Place Charlottetow~, Prince Edward Island 
Ooed Plitt _ __ ~ 
lhu Place ::J~;:;;-;;;;;-;:-;-:;;;;::;------------n~m!l!rntftT'I!------------- -l 
::~~g~::g: fArtiER John Plxon Edmund STF.RLING \!.lb'Wfi:~o's GwenrlnlV_D Marv sr.OTT 

OTiifO WIVES 

WIFE Laurena Marie McKENZIE I 
oorn_l9 May t954 Pl•et___charlottetown, Prince Edward Islnnd 

Chr Pl•ce-------------------------------------------1-
0••tJ Place-------------------------------------------1 
"'" Pl•c:e ·------~!!~:!-~~_!~!~" l.ouls Augustus McKENZII~ rn~ru\n Francis Mary ROONEY I 
WifE'S OHlER 
tfUSOAIIOS 

, .. 
u , 

CHILDREN t--_..;,~~~~..;...;.;..;__-f ___________ ..;_..;_ __ __, _____ -r-n1CYr'Jnlrl-D~I~'..!'~'_M~A~0_! _J OA! WHJ?~,'!.'Erf YIAR I , ... .. ,,. '"' .... ~ .................... •" ..• ., .. ,,,.,. 
Orven flamu SURNAME PAY loiONlH tOWN tO WHOiol 

Shannan Dawn STERLING 16 March 198( Charlottetown PEl ----------I I 

Lindsay Lee STERLING 7 May 1981 Charlottetown PEl 1---------- I I 
~---------I I 

~---------1 I 
~-----

_l 
6 ~---------I I 

J--
_____ I I 

~---------1 I 
~ -- - - - - - -- -'----------1 
SOURCES OF INFORMATION OTHER MARRIAOE8 

* Note: This couple have been divorced. 

.J..'-J-,~.~ ~ 

IIUSBJ111D Robert Gary STERLING 
1flo•n ~eptember 1952 .Pr .. ce Amherst, Nova Scotia -

Clor 
PlAce 

26 AprJl 1980 * Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island 
/.t.ll 

Pllce 

IJoed 
PIIU 

l)ur 
l'lace 

MOTtU:: n ::. 
IIUSOAIIO S fAillE A 
1nJ:ib.vlb s 
.ill!!ill~!.Yll 

WIFE Marv Theresa WALSH 
Born a Api:il 19:2~ Place Montague 1 

Pr lnce Edward -rsrand .... ~.:. 

Chi 
Place 

Ooed 
Pl.ce 

Our 
Pllte 

Wlff. 'S FATtiER Reginald Ravmond WALSH rmr.~n Rita M~x:y: CQRCQBAN 

WifE 'S Olti~A 
IIUSOAtlOS 

S(l CH,LDREN WHEN BORN WltERE BORN 0"11 D' lrASI """"'"01 1 wt~!'lJ!Jal£D 

"' \•U tU" '"""' t•~'•'"•' '"""., ltt~l '" e•••• tl ll•tlll 

---------- DU ·•·" 
, O•~ren Hamu SURNAME OA'I' loiONtll Yl•l'l fOWH tOUNfV 1m~ IOWIIOIA 

' 
I 

Jo-Bllen Rita STERLING 29 Sept.1982 Charlottetown PEl ----------
I r----------2 ---- -- ------
T 

~-- -·------
l 

I r----------4 

l f----------
' I ---------6 

I ---------
' I f----------e 

I ----------9 

\ ' OntER MAnniAOES 

sounc£S Of' INFOf\M'-liON 

* Hote: 
This coup1e have been divorced. 
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IV ..... 
IV lfUSBAIIO Paul Francis DALEY 10-(2)-4 

Aorn 12 May 1954 .rl .. ce Windsor, Nova Scotia _ 

Clor Pl•c• I M~rr 19 J U 1 Y 197 5 Place ·-·- ·-

Ore <I Pl1ce --------------....... --------------------------------1 Bur Place 

:.'~lg:::g: r Art tEA Eugene J oseoh Dna-AL-;-;E;:;:• yu-------------n~ornos'",?nn,r~:.'/.muMS~--::b~fa_r_y--=I-s_a_b~e-:1-J:-e--D-O~U...----E-· --------------1 
[ .ill!lfJ! IYIVE S 

WIFE Kathryn Louise STERLING 
oorn 10 February 1955 Pl•ce Charlottetown, -Prince Edward Island 

Clor Pl•c•--;.._-------------------·---~--------------------1 
Oood -- PIIC•---------------------------------------------1 
Our Piece ·--::~::---~----::--=-:::~=-------------1 ~AHtEA John Dixon Edmund STERLING tYgf1 ~n Gwendolyn Mary SCOTT 
~~~s~!~~~lfA ________________________________________________________________________________ 

1 u I I CtfltOREN I 
WHEN BORN I WIIEAE BOn 

OA't I.IOHtlt YIAA I OWN I;OUiff't 

: I ~:~:~;;;~:;"··"·· ... ,_. .. S~A'NA~E •• •··"' YVIII:ftl: HUnN I 0'111 01 ""If uAnnoAOI J 0 Whf'H OiEh 
• I I I ill ---------- u il''l .. IH ..... · ·· -- ·- --····· cbt'J1~y ro ~•oo .. 

Lil:m IHlen llALI!:Y 6 March 1980 Charlottetown PEl _l 
Stephen Patrie DALEY 22 Jun. 1982 Charlottetown Pfo:l 1-- 1 

r--------- I I 
s r------- - I I 
6 

r-- -- I J 

;-1 I ' I I I t---- --=== : I 
e. 

9 - I I I [---------I I 
I r--

sounCES OF INFOnt.AATION 
OTIIEA MARRIAGES 

' 

~ -

t;:;:--n--Febr;;a;;-y 1952--
- ' 

, 

.Pfaca l'ffndSOT' Ont;a-rln 

Cl•r Place 
,..~, 4 September 1971 Pl11c• Belle RiveT' United Church. Belle Rlyer. Ontario 
Ooed Place 

Sur Place 
lltiSOAtiO S fArttEA Donald Martin GIDBS Monu:n " Yvunn"' Marie 1\fAHHR 

·,.uSO-' IP..~~ 
ill !Jffi.JY!YE S 

WIFE PRtrlciR I~vnn STERLING 
Ou111 12 Julll! 1£153 el,ce lUm1~Qr. Qn:tilr1Q 
Chi . PIICI 

Ootd Place 

8111 Place 
WifE' S FAHIER William Irvine Harry STERLING WIFts QllYe Let1tia r.ta r .1 e NEWMAN t.AOUIEA 

WIFE 'S OTIIER 
HUSOAIIDS 

Sl• CHILDREN WHEN BORN WtiEAE BORN o-.u O' IIASI MAAAIAOI I IIAY WHJ,f!,C~IED 
... ,,,, • "" ,h ... ··"""·· '""1., ..... '" •.••.•• · ··" --------- YIA" , Govtn Hamu SURNAME DA't I.IONJH YIA" 10WII COUiffY ~:::~.~~ 10 WltOt.t 

1 GIBBS 
197~ 

I 
Rrlan Thomas William 12 April Windsor Ont. ----------

2 I 
Jason Raymond GIBBS 6 Au~r. 1973 Windsor Ont. f--------~-

l 
Lisa Dawn GIBBS 3 Oct. 1976 Windsor Ont. f---------- I 

• Laura Beth GIBBS Windsor I 18 Oct. 1985 Ont. ----------
~ I ----------
6 I f----------
1 ' I ----------
• I f----------
9 I ----------, 
SOURCES OF INFOI\l.A"TION OTHER t.AAARIAOEB 

I 

IV ...... 
w 

'\ 



N __.. 
.J:::. 

IIUSBAUD Harold William STERLING 10-(3)-2 

11 .. , .. __ j}_. N~vcmbcr __ !054 _ __ 1•1Act Windsor, Ontario 
t;lll Platt--=-----~--:--~---------------------------· 

,.1 , 17 November 1983 Piau Toronto Ontario ~ 

O•ell Pl•c• ---------------------------------------------1 
Our Pl•c• r-------;:;o;n;:;;~~,......------nn~~~-~----=---:----:~:-'-:"'-~-:--~=="!"~----------t 

r
rrus-oAuos tAnren William Irvine Harry STERLING ~'b\~~W)s Olive Letitia Marie NEWMAN 
IIUSOMID-! 
_OfiiEI'I \VIVES 

WIFE Bod 11 Eleonora HORN BERG 
earn 25 Novembe-r 1961 P••c• __ ..;;;S;;...t;;...o;;;...;;.c.;.;l~{;..;.;.;h'o;.;•l;.;.m;..;...c.,_s.-·w_e_i..;.;....de_n ________________________ __,. ________ 1 Chr. Pllct __ ..._ __________________ ~------------------------1 

D••" Plac•----------------------------------------------1 
8ur · Pltct~~-------------------~~~--."~~~r-~~~~~-.~y,nr--------------~ 
WifE"$ fAliiEA Gustaf Adolf IIORNBERG xmtH\n lHrgl t Eleonora LILJA 
~~~s~!~~~ten ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

1 
ucl CHILDREN I .. ,,._ .. - - I nncrt lliURN I WHERE BORN ~"'l OF FillS I UARRIAOI _L -----wHJ:Nlll£u-.., I , ............ , .................. ., ... ..... •• ...... I - ... - - - - - - - - 0.\Y if'lNIH VIAll 
, G•ven N1m11 sunNAME oAv ... oHrH ...... row" 1 couNrv I ~reJ.~¢ ro w .. o ... 

F Lynn ~leonora STERLINGI 4 Fob. 1988 Toronto Can. Ont. --- T J 

Erik William STERLING 15 Oct.l990 Toronto Ont. 1-- ----- "I I 

~---------
I I 
I 

f---------- I I 

-.,- I ' I I I E --- - ----~ : I _I____ ~ - ---------'-----~-

. - , 1 rr-c--------l 1 --
SOURCES OF INFOAI.IATION OTIIEA MARRIAGES 

.._.....,~ '-, -

/uUSBAtiD SAMPSON CALL DRISKILL 

8otn August 23 1 1961 .Place l\fid1and Texas 

Cht. 
Place 

M111r . filar 30 1 1992 Place ChaJ2J2ell Hill 1 
Texas -

Place 
01ed 

Sur. 
Place 

IIUSBANO'S FATHER Frank Kindell Driskill 
MOTHI!A ·s Dorothv June Crittenden 

~y:;~~~~Jes 

WIFE BARBARA AIAICE STERLING 

90111 July 191 1957 E!lllCe \Vindsor 1 
Ontario 

Clll . 
Place 

Belle River, Ontario 

Died 
Place 

Bur. , 
Place 

WIFE"S FATHER 
William Irven Harry Sterling 

~g~~R Olive Let1t1a \ar1e Newman 

WIFE'S OTH~A 
HUSBANDS 

U'\ CHtLDREN l WHEN BORN \ WHERE BORN 0~·~~·~,_...~~0_!.- J OAY 
WH.,E,f!,~IED \'fAA 

"' 
\.IU IICf\ &P\1.0 l•fleltl•t ll•f'l4 01 OUd) 1ft OIChl Ol b•f"' r OAY 

'I'E"R . , 

, Given Names SURNAME 
MONTH 'I OWN 

COUNTY ~w:.~~ TO WHOM 

f---------- ·L 
1 

Laura Kathryn DRISKILL 15 Nov. 1993 Houston, 
I ----------

2 
I f----------

3 

1- - - - - - - - - - -• 
.. .. 

I f----------s I ----------
6 I 1----------
l l 

f----~----

8 l 1----------
9 OTHER MARAIAOE8 

,. 
SOURCES OF INFORMATION 

\ 
N ....... 
U1 
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ANCESTOR TABLE 

This ancestor Table summarizes the data from the Ancestor and Family charts pertaining to each 
known ancestor in both the direct Staring/Sterling line and in the many female lines for which 
we have information. It shows this summarized data , beginning with Thomas Story Sterling and 
his brothers, born in the 1920's, as the first generation and going back generation by generation 
to the known ancestors of the eleventh generation. The ancestors from this earliest generation 
were born for the most part in the mid 17th century, ie about 1650. Many of the female lines 
"fell by the wayside", particularly after the sixth generation, but fortunately the Staring/Sterling 
line could be traced as far back as the eleventh generation and a possible twelfth. 

Except where otherwise noted, the charts cited in the Ancestor Table are Family Charts. Dates 

in brackets are estimates. 

217 
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AT- 1 

ANCESTOR TABLE 

1st Generation (Three brothers) Chart No 

Thomas Story STERLING 
b. 21 March 1921 
m. 17 Nov. 1948 

Ottawa, Ontario 
Matheson, Ontario 

John Dixon Edmund STERLING 
b. 14 March 1923 Ottawa, Ontario 
m. 08 Sept. 1945 Harrow, Ontario 

. William Irvine Harry STERLING ---= 
b. 12 Apr. 1926- 0 ttawa, Ontario 
m. 06 Sept. 1952 Windsor, Ontario 
d. 03 Sept. 1990 Belle River, Ontario 

William Edmund STERLING 
b. 19 May 1894 
m. 19 May 1919 
d. 18 Apr. 1941 

Alice Annetta STORY 
b. 14 Aug. 1894 
d. 01 Apr. 1968 

2nd Generation 

Deseronto Ont. 
Ottawa, Ontario Windsor, Ontario (living in Amherstburg Ont.) 

Mountain Twp. Stormount, Dundas and Glengary Co 
Wallaceburg, Ontario (living in Belle River Ontario) 

1-1-(1) 

1-1-(2) 

_1-1-(3) 

1-2 



Albert Irvine STERLING 
b. 22 March 1869 
m. 30 Nov. 1889 
d. 06 May 1927 

Phoebe Ann THOMPSON 
b. 26 May 1874 
d. 28 Jan. 1931 

Thomas James STORY 
b. 24 July 1859 
m. 28 Sept. 1892 
d. Aug. 1953 

Mary Adelaide BOUCHER 
b. 04 March 1873 
d. 29 Nov. 1954 

William Henry STERLING 
b. 22 Dec. 1841 
m. (1868) 
d. 09 Dec. 1881 

Elisa Jane ROOK 
b. Aug. or Sep.l849 
d. 02 Nov. 1885 

John THOMPSON 
b. 03 Apr. 1847 
m. (1869) 
d. 13 Feb. 1932 

Mary ASSELSTINE 
b. 1849 or 1850 
d. 18 Apr. 1922 

James STORY 
b. (1816) 
m. Jan. 1845 
d. 18 Apr. 1900 

Annetta GRIFFITH 
b. 01 May 1819 
d. 03 Sep. 1898 

220 

AT- 2 

3rd Generation 

Newburgh, Ontario 
Enterprise, Ontario 
Ottawa, Ontario 

Roblin, Ontario 
. Ottawa, Ontario 

Fitzroy Twp, Carleton Co. Ontario 
Dunrobin, Ontario 
Ottawa, Ontario 

· Dunrobin , Ontario 
Ottawa, Ontario 

4th Generation 

Ernestown, Lennox and Addington Co 
Strathcona or Newburg , Ontario 
Strathcona, Ontario 

Strathcona or Newburg , Ontario 
Newburg, Ontario 

(Roblin Ontario) 
(Roblin Ontario) 
Deseronto, Ontario 

Richmond Twp. , Lennox and Addington Co 
Deseronto , Ontario 

Drumreily Parish , Co Leitrim , Ireland 
(Ramsey Twp, Lanark Co) Ontario 
(Westboro , Ont. or Fitzroy , Ont.) 

Co Carlow, Ireland 
3rd line of Fitzroy Twp, Carleton Co, Ontario 

Chart No 
1-4 

1-6 

2-1 

4-1 

6-1 

George BOUCHER 
b. 1846 
m. 10 Apr. 
d. 02 Nov. 

Alice ACRES 
b. (1851) 
d. 1881 

1872 
1913 

Isaac STARING/STERLING 
b. 21 Jan. 1812 
m. 8 June 1837 
d. 17 Oct. 1903 

Mary Ann VENT 
b. (1816) 
d. 20 Oct. 1853 

Robert ROOK 

AT- 3 

4th Generation (Continued) 

Nepean Twp, Carleton Co, Ontario 

Dunrobin, Ontario 

Torbolton Twp, Carleton Co, Ontario 
Dunrobin, Torbolton Twp, Ontario 

5th Generation 

West Schuyler, N.Y. 
Ernestown, Ontario 
Millhaven, Ernestown, Ontario 

Millhaven, Ontario 
Millhaven, Ontario 

b. (1828) England . 
m. (1848) probably Newburg, Ontano 

d. after 17 Feb. 1906, Newburg, Ontario 

Elizabeth Caroline ----------
b. Nov. 1830 
d. 21 July 1885 

"Canada West" (ie Ontario) 

Newburg, Ontario 

Chart No 
8-l(a) 

2-2(a) 

3-2 

4-2 

Levi THOMPSON 
b. Dec. 1818 

(Richmond Twp, Lennox and Addington Co.' Ontario) 

m. (1846) 
d. 16 June 1915 

Sarah Ann KING 
b. (1832) 
d. 05 March 1897 

Peter ASSELSTINE 
b. 28 Apr. 1826 
m. (1845) 
d. 28 Apr. 1910 

Jane YOUNGS 
b. 1827 or 1828 
d. 

Roblin, Ontario 

Stoney Creek, Ontario 
Roblin , Ontario 

Camden East Twp.' Lennox and Addington Co 

Roblin, Ontario 

(Richmond Twp.) Ontario 

Roblin , Ontario 

5-2 



John STORY 
b. 1773 (or 1778) 
m. (1805) 
d. 10 Apr. 1852 

Margaret LA TIMER 
b. 1785 
d. 01 Dec. 1873 

John GRIFFITH 
b. (1793) 
m. (1813) 
d. 

John BOUCHER 
b. 1789 or 1 795 
m. 12 Aug. 1842 

(second wife) 
d. 10 March 1869 

Elizabeth MULLIGAN 
b. (1806-1809) 
d. 26 Dec. 1851 

William Holland ACRES 
b. 17 March 1814 
m. 19 Nov. 1838 
d. Apr/July 1887 

Mary BAKER 
b. 1817 
d. 26 Apr. 1900 

222 

AT- 4 

5th Generation (Continued) 

Co Leitrim, Ireland (Probably Drumreily Parish) 
Ireland 
Fitzroy Twp, Carleton Co "Aged 79 years" 

Co Leitrim, Ireland (Probably Drumreiley Parish) 
Fitzroy Twp, Carleton Co, Ontario "Aged 88 years" 

Co Carlow, Ireland 
Ireland 
Ramsay Twp, Lanark Co, Ontario 

Mount Shannon Co Galway (now Co Claire) Ireland 
Christ Church, Bytown (now Ottawa, Ontario) 

Nepean Twp, Carleton Co, Ontario 

Co Cavan, Ireland 
Nepean Twp, Carleton Co, Ontario 

Co Tipperary, Ireland 
Richmond, Ontario 
Burried Huntley Twp, Carleton Co, Ontario 

Ireland 
Huntley Twp, Carleton Co, Ontario 

Chart No 
6-2 

7-2 

8-2(b) 

9-2 

AT- 5 

6th Generation 
Chart No 

Johann Nicolas ("Nicholas A") STARING 
b. 06 March 1785 German Flats, N.Y. 
m. ( 1806-1807) probably Herkimer N.Y. 
d. 17 July 1844 West Schuyler, Herkimer Co, N.Y. 

Adelia COX 
b. 18 March 1787 German Flats, N.Y. 
d. 11 June 1878 or 10 June 1877 "aged 90" . . 
Burried - Dutchtown-miller Cemetary, West Schuyler, N.Y. as Adeha Sterhng 

John VENT 
b. Dec. 1783 
m. (1814) 
d. 20 July 1867 

Jemima SMITH 
b. 1794-1796 
c. 02 March 1797 
d. 

Richard ROOK 
b. March 1799 
m. 
d. 04 June 1884 

Upper Canada (probably Ernestown Twp.) . 
Emestown Twp, Lennox and Addington Co, Ontano 

Ernestown, Ontario 

Sidney Twp, Lennox and Addington Co, Ontario 

(by Rev. Langhorn) 
after 1871 census 

England 
before about 1822 England . 
Camden East Twp, Addington Co, Ontano 

Elizabeth ----------
b. Sept. or Oct. 1 797 England . 
d. 03 Feb. 1884 Camden East Twp, Addington Co, Ontano 

William THOMPSON 
b. 
c. 01 Jan. 1790 
m. (1815) 
d. 

Hannah WEES(E) 
b. 1799 
d. 

Isaac ASSELSTINE 
b. ( 1796) (USA) 
m. 20 March 1820 
d. 2 June 1867 

Mary KELLER 
b. (1800) 
d. 

in America, probably New York 

Camden E. Twp, Lennox and Addington Co , Ontario 

d . k b ro Twp Ontario . 
Fre enc s u o ' d Addinoton Ontano 
Camden E. Twp, Lennox an o , 

. T Lennox and Addington' Ontario 
Fredencksburg wp, 

2-4 

2-6 

3-4 

4-4 

S-4 
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James BOUCHER 
b. 
m. (1785) 
d. after 1829 

Thomas MULLIGAN 
b. 
m. 
d. 

Dorothy LATHAM 
b. 
d. 

Thomas ACRES 
b. 1785 
m. 20 July 1809 
d. 14 Apr. 1872 

Frances HOLLAND 
b. 1787-1788 
d. 27 Jan. 1868 

AT- 6 

6th Generation 

(Mount Shannon) Co Clare, Ireland 

Mount Shannon, Co Clare, Ireland 

Co Cavan, Ireland 

Roserea, Co Tipperary, Ireland 

NutGrove Farm, March Twp, Carleton Co 

Nutgrove, Clonrusk, Tipperary 
Nutgrove farm, March Twp, Carleton Co, Ontario 

7th Generation 

Johann Adam ("Adam J") STARING 
b. (1746) Burnettsfield, German Flatts, N.Y. 
m. 3 July 1770 Stone Arabia Church book 
d. before 22 March 1822 

Catherine MCGINNIS 
b. 
c. 24 Apr. 1748 
d. 

224 

Reformed Dutch Church, Alb ann y N.Y. 
after 19 March 1803 

Chart No 

8-4 

8-6 

9-4 

22-1 

AT- 7 

7th Generation 

Fesser COX 
b. (1744) 
m. (1775) 
d. 1822 North Gage N.Y. 

Katryn PETRIE (or PETRI) 
b. 
d. 

Adam VENT (possibly WENTZ, WENDT) U.E. 
b. 1738 possibly Germany or N.Y. 

m. 
d. 25 Dec. 1833 

Elizabeth 
b. 
d. 

William SMITH 
b. (1745) 
m. ------
d. 

Miriam -----
b. 
d. 

William THOMPSON U .E. 
b. (1760) 
m. (1785) 
d. before 1850 

Lanya (Lydia) 
b. 
d. 

David WEES 
b. 1768 
m. 16July 1793 
d. 01 July 1851 

Ernestown, Ontario 

(Richmond Twp or Camden E) 

Province (Colony) of New_ York 
Ernestown (Langhorn Regtster) 

Centreville, Ontario 

Catherine (Katy) RODGERS 
Province (Colony) of New York 

Centreville, Ontario 
b. 1768 
d. Aug. 1851 

Chart No 
24-1 

26-1 

28-1 

42-1 

44-l 

225 
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Abraham ASSELSTINE 
b. 13 July 1771 
C. 13 July 1771 
m. -------

AT- 8 

7th Generation (Continued) 

Church town, Columbia County, N.Y. 
Hillsdale, N.Y. 

. d. before 22 July 1817 (Markham Twp, York Co , Ontario) 
W1fe of Abraham Asselstine 

b. 
d. 

Frederick KELLER (UE) 
b. (July 1754) 
m. 10July 1791 
d. 

before 22 July 1817 

Albany Co, N.Y. 
Fredericksberg, Ontario 

Elizabeth PETERS (wife No 2) 
b. 
d. 

John ACRES 
b. 
m. 25 Dec. 1782 
d. 

Mary C. JACKSON 
b. 
d. 

Joseph STARING 
b. 
c · 11 Apr. 1714 
m. (1742) 
d. 

Maria -----
b. 
d. 
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Fancraft, (nr. Roserea) Co. Tipperary Ireland 

Seirkyran Parish, Kings Co. ,Ireland 

8th Generation 

Schoharie, N.y. 
German Flatts, N.y. 
After 25 Mar. 1 795 German Flatts' N.y. 

Chart No 
52-1 

54-1 

92-1 

22-2 

AT- 9 

8th Generation (Continued) 

Timothy MCGINNIS ("Teedy Magin") 
b. (Ireland) 
m. (1733) (Probably German Flatts) 
d. 08 Sept. 1755 (Killed at battle of Lake George, N.Y.) 

Sarah KAST 
b. 1712 or 1713 
d. 09 Sept. 1790 
Bur. 10 Sept. 1790 

West Camp or Schokarie N.Y. 
Fredericksburg, Ontario 
Anglican Church Cemetery, Bath, Ontario 

Daniel PETRI 
b. ( 1720) possibly Schoharie, N.Y. 
m. June 1741 German Flatts, N.Y. 
d. 21 June 1782 Little Falls, N.Y. (Killed by Indians) 

Catherine Elizabeth VOLTZ (FOLTZ, FOLTS) 
b. 31 Dec. 1721 Schoharie N.Y. 
d. 03 March 1807 Herkimer N.Y. 

John WEES (WIES, WEESER, WEESE) (UE) 

b. 1743 
m. (1765) 
d. before Nov. 1797 Ernestown Twp, Ontario 

Julian (sic) --------

b. 

Chart No 
23-2 

25-2 

44-2 

d. Note John Wees was probably a grandson of Johannes Wies and a gr. grandson of Melchior 

Wies (Hunter List 810 see Ancestor Charts 44 and 442) 

William RODGERS UE 
b. 
m. ------
d. 

wife of William RODGERS 

b. 
d. 

45-2 

52-2(a) 

Johannes ESSELSTEYNE (John ASSELSTINE) UE 

b. "Church of the Camp"' German 
Germantown, Columbia Co. , N.Y. 

Reformed Church , 

c. 31 Jan. 1748 

m. (1770) dd. Co Ontario 
d. (1822) Ernestown Twp, Lennox and A mgton · ' 

Catharina (COOL, COLE,) first wife of Johannes Esselsteyne 

b. 
d. after about 1800 
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AT- 10 

8th Generation (Continued) 

Christian KELLER (the younger) 
b. 11 Aug. 1726 Albany Co., N.Y. 
m. ------
d. 1790 Canada 

Elyzabeth BACKUS 
b. 
c. 09 Apr. 1726 
d. 

9th Generation 

Niclaus STARING (brickmaker, farmer) 
b. (1690) Wonsheim, Commune Alzey, Palatinate, Germany 
m. Sept. 1710 (West Camp N.Y.) 
d. after 1730 German Flatts, N.Y. 

Maria Catryna -----
b. ------
d. 

Johann Jurgh KAST (vinedresser, husbandsman) 
b. (1678) Rhineland Leiman nr Kaisserlauten 
m. (1700) 
d. after 30 Apr. 1755 Kast Patent or German Flatts, N.y. 

Anna Maria F AEG 
b. (1680) 
d. 

I dar Oberstein (Germany) 
Kast Patent nr Utica N.Y. 

Johann Jost PETRJ2 (Merchant, Trader, Magistrate) 
b. 1686 Breitscheid 
c. 13 Oct. 1686 Breitscheid 
m. 1706 
d. after 24 Apr. 1759 German Flatts N.y. 

Cordelia DEMUTH 
b. 
d. 

Melchior FOLTZ (FITTZ VOLTZ FOLTS) H t L' b. _____ ' , un er 1st 

m. 
d. 
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Chart No 

54-2 

22-4 

23-6 

25-4 

25-6 

AT- 11 

9th Generation (Continued) 

a) Anna EVA Mentioned in 1711 
b) Margaretka Mentioned in 1716-17 
c) Anna CATRINA Mentioned in 1724 or 1734 

Isaac ESSELSTYNE 
b. (1716) 
m. (1740) 
d. after 1763 

*Anna Elizabetha KELLER 
b. 15 Apr. 1722 
d. after 1763 

*Conrad KELLER m 
b. (1698) 
m. (1720) 
d. after 1742 

Hillsdale/Claverack area of N.Y. 

Teerbosch (Germantown area) N.Y. 
Hillsdale/Claverack area, N.Y. 

Rhineland 
North part, Livingston Manor, N.Y. 

Maria Barbara PROPPERT (PROPER) 

Chart No 

52-4 

54-4 

b about (1698) Rhineland 
· confirmed 23 March 1712, "Queensburg" (West Camp Lutheran Churchbook) 

d. 

Johann Ernst BACKUS 
b. (1701) 
m. 
d. 

Catherine SCHEFFER 
b. (1706) 
d. 

Johann Niclaus STARING 
b. (1658) 
m. 17 July 1686 
d. after 1710 

Rhein pfalz 

New York Colony 

1Oth Generation 

Wonsheim, Rheinpfalz 
Marnheim, Rheinpfalz 
Wonsheim, Rheipfalz 

Anna Elizabeth BURKEY h · fal 
b. 26 Dec. 1659 Marnheim, R emp z 
d. (Wonsheim), Rheinpfalz 

Niclaus Schnceider F AEG 
b. (1630) 
m. 
d. 

(!dar Oberstein, Germany) 

(!dar Oberstein, Germany) 

54-6 

222-1 

Ancestor Chart 23-14 
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Anna Margaretha KOCH 
b. 
d. 

Johann Jost PETRI0 ) 

b. 
c. 28 Feb. 1664 
m. (1684) 
d. 1700 

Anna Gertrude ------
b. (1664) 
d. after 1723 

Jacob DEMUTH 
b. (1670) 
m. (1695) 
d. 

Anna E1izabetha ----:. 
b. 
d. 

AT - 12 

lOth Generation (Continued) 

Breitscheid , Nassau Dillenburg , Germany 
Breitscheid . 

Breitscheid 

Bumetsfie1d, N.y. 

Jacob VAN ESSELSTEYNE (VAN YSSELSTEYNE 
(not proven that he was the father of Isaac) ) 

b. 0 677) Claverack N y 
m. 05 Dec. 1699 ' · · 

d . before 1718 
Catalynta Y AN DUSEN 

b. 
d. 

*Conrad KELLER<2>· 

b. (1693) 
m. (1720) 
d. after 1742 

Maria Barbara PROPPERT 
b. (1698) 

Perth Amboy , N . y 0 

(Claverack N 0 y .) 

Rhineland 
Northpart, Livingston Man nor ' N. y 

Chart No 

251-1 

Ancestor Chart 25-10 

522-1 

524-1 

confirmed 23 Mar. 
Rhineland 
1712 "Q ueensburg" (West Camp Lutheran Churchbook) 

542-1 *Christian KELLERll l (the elder) 
b. (1666) Rh 0 

m. (
1691

) empfalz 

Germantown or West Camp area , N. Y. d. 1710 
Anna Margaretha ----

Rhein pfalz 
Germantown area, N. y 

0 

b. (1672) 
d · after 1 722 
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Johann Jost PROPPERT 
b . (1670-76) 
m. before 1698 

d. 

Johann REITZBACKES 

AT- 13 

lOth Generation (Continued) 

Rhein pfalz 

North Part , Livingston Mannor , N.Y . 

(known as Johann Reitz Backes) 

b. 
m. 
d. 

Elizabetha Catharina -----

b. 
d. 

11th Generation 

Friedrick STARING 
b. (1636) Wonsheim, Rheinpfalz 
m. (1655) Wonsheim, Rheinpfalz 

d. after 1686 Wonsheim 
(wife of Friedrick Staring) not known 

b . 

Chart No 
525-2 and 544-1 

Ancestor Chart 54-12 

222-2 

d. 
223-2 

Jorg BURKEY 
b. 1603 or 1604 

m. 
d. 26 Jan. 1685 

Anna Elizabetha -------

b. 
d. 

Westphalia (Germany) 

Marnhei m, Rheinpfalz 

(aged 81 yrs) 

probably Westphalia 

Marnheim 

Martin Cornellisen VAN YSSELSTEYN b. _____ Ijsselstein (Ysselsteyn) , Utrecht Prov Netherlands 

m. 
d. (1699) 

Maeyeke ----
b. 
d. 

Claverack, N.Y. 

Zarevelt, Barnvelt , Gelderland , Netherlands 

Claverack, Colony of New York 

522-2 
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AT- 14 

11th Generation (Continued) 

*Christian KELLER (the elder) 

Chart No 
S.524-2 

b. (1666) Rheinpfalz 
m. (1691) 
d. 1710 Germantown or West Camp area, N .Y. 

Anna Margaretha -----
b. (1672) 
d. after 1722 Germantown area 

Johann Jost PROPPERT 525-2 
b. 1670-76 
m. before 1698 
d. 

Rhineland 

Northpart , Livingston Man nor , N.Y . 
Anna Elizabetha -----

b. 1670-76 
d. 

*Note: 
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North part , Livingston Mann or , N.Y. 

ANCESTOR TABLE (continued) 

There were two Esselsteyn/ Asselstine - Keller marriages. Isaac Esselsteyn to Anna 
Elizabeth Keller about 1740 and Isaac Asselstine (their great grandson) to Mary 
Keller in 1820. The ancestor of both Keller women was Christian Kelletn a 
Palatine immigrant of 1710. These two marriages are why we have Conrad Keller<2J 

and his wife appearing as ancestors in both the 9th and 1Oth generations and 
Christian Keller0 1 in both the lOth and 11th generations. Also , since Conrad Kellers 
wife was Maria Barbara Proppert her father , 1 ohann J ost Proppert appears in both 
the lOth and 11th generations. 
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INDEX OF ANCESTORS 

Name 

ACRES 
Alice 
John 
Thomas 
William Holland 

ASSELSTINE 
(see also ESSELSTEYNE) 

Abraham (also ESSELSTINE) 
Isaac 
Peter 
Mary 
John (Johannes) (also ASSELSTINE) 

ESSELSTEYNE (and variants) 
Isaac 
Jacob 
Johannes (also ASSELSTINE) 
Marten Comellisen 

BAKER 
Mary 

BOUCHER 
James 
John 
George 
Mary Adelaide (Addie) 

BURKEY 
Anna Elizabeth 
Jorg 

cox 
Adelia 
Fesser 

Family Chart 

8-1 
92-1 
9-4 
9-2 

52-1 
5-4 
5-2 
4-1 

52-2(a) 

52-4 
522-1 

52-2(a) 
522-2 

9-2 

8-4 
8-2 
8-1 
1-6 

222-1 
223-2 

2-4 
24-1 

Generation 
from author 

4 
7 
6 
5 

7 
6 
5 
4 
8 

9 
10 
8 

11 

5 

6 
5 
4 
3 

10 
11 

6 
7 



.11- ·.iii-

ESSELSTEYNE 
(See under Asselstine) There was a change in spelling of the surname when Loyalist Esselsteynes 

Family Chart Generation 

came to Canada after the American Revolution. 

from author 

PETERS 

Family Chart Generation 
Elizabeth 54-1 7 

from author 

GRIFFITH 
Annetta 6-1 4 PETRI (E) 

John 7-2 5 Catrine 
24-1 7 

·Daniel 
25-2 8 

HOLLAND 

Johann J ost<2) 
25-4 9 

Johann Jost<1
) 

251-1 10 

Frances 9-4 6 

KAST 
PROPPER(T) 

Johann Jurgh (Jurie) 23-6 9 
Johann Jost 

54-4 and 524-1 10 and 11 

Maria Barbara 
544-1 and 525-2 9 and 10 

Sarah 23-2 8 

KELLER 
ROGERS 

ChristianO) 542-1 and 524-2 10 and 11 
Catherine (Katy) 

44-1 7 

Christian (3) 54-2 8 
William 

45-2 8 

Conrad<2> 54-4 and 524-1 9 and 10 
Frederick 
Mary 

54-1 7 
5-4 6 ROOK 

Eliza Jane 
2-1 4 

3-4 6 
Richard 3-2 5 

KING Robert 
Sarah Ann 4-2 5 

LATHAM 
STARING (see also STERLING) 

Dorothy 
Barbara (possible) 

222-4 12 

8-6 6 
222-1 11 

Fried rick 
Isaac (also STERLING) 

2-2 5 

McGINNIS 
Johann Adam (Adam J.) 

22-1 7 

Catherine 
Johann Nicholas (Nicholas A.) 

2-4 6 

Timothy 
22-1 7 

222-1 10 

23-2 
Johann Nicholas (of Wonsheim) 

8 
22-2 8 

Joseph 22-4 9 
Nicholas (Niclaus) 

MULLIGAN 
Elizabeth 8-2 
Thomas 

5 
8-6 6 

STERLING (see also Staring) 3 
Albert Irvine 

1-4 

Isaac (also STARING) 
2-2 5 

1-2 2 
William Edmund 2-1 4 

William Henry 

237 



STERLING (Authors Generation) 
Thomas Story 
John Dixon 
William Irvine 

SMITH 
Jemima 
William 

STORY 
Alice Annetta 
James (also STOREY) 
John 
Thomas James 

THOMPSON 
John 
Levi 
William 
William U .E. 

VENT 
Adam 
John 
Mary Ann 

WEES (WEESE)(WIES) 
David 
Hannah 
John 

iv-

Family Chart 

1-1-(1) 
1-1-(2) 
1-1-(3) 

2-6 
28-1 

1-2 
6-1 
6-2 
1-6 

4-1 
4-2 
4-4 

42-1 

26-1 
2-4 
2-2 

44-1 
4-4 

44-2 

Generation 
from author 

1 
1 
1 

6 
7 

2 
4 
5 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 

7 
6 
5 

7 
6 
8 

• ;., '' l r T 1. • • l :•., !'I ~ • • • 

Note: For probable Wies ancestors in the lOth and 11th generations see Ancestor Charts 44 
and 442 

YOUNGS 
Jane 
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